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PREFACE 

In 1887, twenty-five years agu, Willis Augustus Chapman ( No. 285), editur of 

St. James, (:'II inn.) Journal, puhlished an 18 page, 5¾'. x 8¾'., HASKELL-MARSHALi, 

F.\.IIIL\' Ri-:coRu, frum data gathered hy Martha Marshall (No. 86) and a few other 

llll'ml>ers of the family. That book traces incompletely the descendants of DAVID 

and S,\JUII (HASKELL) MARSHALL of Tewksbury and Lun_enburg, Mass. For some 

years I have been endeavoring to complete and supplement that record, and have 

also traced tu some extent their ancestors. In 1911 I decided to put the result of my 

re,l'arches into print, and, while getting it ready for the press, have found many new 

branches. Hence, the MARSHALL FAMILY RECORD which I offer is not strictly a 

i\lAKSII.\LL g-enealogy, but a. record of that family and many more allied families. 

Such names as GEORGE SEWELL BOUTIVELL, L.L. n.: Gov. of Massachusetts, 1851 

and 1852; GEN. JouN MEREDITII READ, Consul-General of the U. S. for France 

,tnd Algeria ; SAMUEL ELIOT, historian, educator, philanthropist; JOSIAH THOMPSON 

MARSHALL, pioneer merchant and tradesman with China, the Sandwich Islands and 

the Pacific Coast ; GEORGE Ons HoLBROOKE, poet and missionary, I find among, 

ur, allied with the MAKSIIALL family, and, in tracing their branches, I have gone be

yund the orig-inal scoµe of my book. Tu aii descendants who have generously and 

cordially aided me in securing accurate statistics I render thanks. Like all similar 

works, errors and omissions doubtless appear, and additions and corrections will be 

gratefully received. To Auwr MARTHA MARSHALL, our 1st Historian, to WILLIS 

Al'GUSTUS CHAPMAN' our l st Publisher, descendants of the MARSHALL family should 

accord high praise. May their work and this book prove an incentive to some inter

ested descendant, at the end of another quarter. of a century-in 1937, to compile a 

better and more complete record. 

Copies oi this book may be secured from the compiler at the following prices, 

fl"Stpaid: cloth, $2.00, paper, $1.75. 

Proctor, Vermont, Dec. 25, 1912. 

Abbreviations used : 
b.= born 
m.= married 
d.= died 
ch.= child or children 
res.= residence oT resided at 
bu.= buried 
+= carried forv,ard 

FRANK BURNSIDE KINGSBURY. 
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MARSHALL FAMILY. 

FIRST GENERATION. 
r. JOHN 1 MARSHALL* of Boston, New England, 1635, the 

emigrant ancestor of the family, was bo.rn in England in 162 I and came 
to America in the " Hopewell" in 1635, in company with his brother 
Christopher, but the latter remained in this country only a few years, 
then returned to England. For a time after his arrival here, J 01rn 1 

MARSHALL was in the service of Edward Hutchinson; he was admitted 
inhabitant of Boston, Feb. 24, 1639-40, and was one of the proprietors of 
that town. This JoHN1 MARSHALL was descended from John Marshall 
of Southark, England, whose son founded Christ Church at South;irk, 
and to whom was given the coat-of-arms which some of his descendants 
still bear. JoHN1 MARSHALL was a husbandman and he and one William 
Marshall had shares in Plum Island. He died in Boston in March I 71 5. 
His wife, Sarah, born 1623, whom he married in 1645, died Sept. :28, 
1689. A Marshall family of eight children, according to" C. H. Pope's 
Pioneers of Mass. ( 1900)," are their children. Some authorities ag1 ee 
with Pope while others do not. We are unable to either confirm or 
deny, but give Pope's list of births, the first of which is, :2. SEI{GEA!\T 

J 01rn·! MARSHALL, the positive ancestor from which we are tracing our 

Marshall family rec::ml, b. in Boston, Dec. JO, 1645; m. three times, d. 
Nov. 5, 1702; 3. JosEPH°\ m. Elizabeth; 4. SARAH2, m. Mr. Royal; 
5. SAMUEL'\ m. Ruth Rawlins ;·6. HANNAH2

, m. Mr. Parrot; 7. T110MAs\ 
b. May 17, 1656, m. Dorca»; 8. BENJAMIN\ b. May 12, 1660, m. Rebecca; 
9. CHRISTOPHER\ b. Aug. 18, 1664. The first five were baptized in 
First Church, Boston, March 6, 1655. THOMAS was baptized May I I, 

1656; BEMJAMIN, Feb. 17, 1660. 
NoTE. Hazen's H!stcry of Billerica, Mass., shouid be consulted for descendants of above. \Ve trace only 

the descendants of 2. SEN.GRANT JOHN MARSHALi .. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

2. SERGEANT JOHN 2 MARSHALL, b., Dec. 10, 1645,is found 
in Billerica, Mass., in 1657, when he is granted a six-acre lot. He was 
also granted a twenty-acre lot, lying partly on the township and partly 
on the "Commons." This lot was on the old Andover road, and when 
the location of that road was changed in 1660, he was allowed a private 

* Aiso speHed .i,lartiai, Marshal, Man.:haU. 



6 MARSHALL FAMILY. 

way from his house to the road. Later he received a grant of land on 
Lowe's plain, and he sold his first grant to Dr. Samuel Frost. The road 
on Lowe's plain was known as MARSHALL'S LANE. His house was stand
ing in 1885. He d. Nov. 5, 1702. He m. 1st, Nov. 19, 1662, Hannah 
Atkinson, who d. Sept. 7, 1665; m. 2d, Nov. 27, 1665, Mary Burrage, 
baptized in Charlestown, Mass., May 8, 1641, dau. of John Burrage. She 
cl. Oct. 30, 1680; m. 3rd, Nov. 30, 1681, Mrs. Damaris Waite of Malden, 
Mass. After his death she m., July 14, 1703, Lieut. Thomas Johnson of 
Andover, Mass. She cl. in Andover, Apr. 5, 1728, aged 77 years. There 
were no ch. by 1st and 3rd wife. Children of JOHN and MARY (BUR
RAGE) MARSHALL: 
10. Jo11Na, b. June 7, 1667, d. Jurie 9, ur July 7, 1667. 
11. il.!ARYa, h. Oct. 2, 1668, d. July 11 or 17, 1669. 
12. JDANNA3 , b. Apr. 1, 1670, m., Aug. 9, 1695, Peter Corneil of the" Corneil Tav-

ern'' on the Wilmington road in Billerica. She d. Dec. 28, 1704. 
13. Jo11N:l, b. Aug. I, 1671, m. Eunice Rogers, d. Jan. 25, 1713-14.+ 
14. i\lARY3 , b. Oct. 14, 1672, d. Oct 18, 1673, 
15. HANNAHS. b. Feb. 18, 1673-4, d. June 21, 1674. 
16. THOMAS", b. Nov. 10, 1675, d. Nov. 20, 1675. 
17. !SAAC3 , h. Jan. 31, 1677-8, d. Apr. 28, 1678. 
IS. :VIEHITABLE6, b. Aug. 13, 1680, d. Aug. 15. 1680. 

THIRD GENERATION. 
13. JOHN 8 MARSHALL lived in Billerica, Mass., m. Dec. 8, 

1695, Eunice Rogers, b. Aug. 27, 1676, of John and Mary (Shedd) 
Rogers of Billerica. They had ch. b. in Bilierica : · 
l'J. l\lARY4. b. Oct. 28, 16%, m., June 27, 1734, Nathan Cross uf Huds0n, N. H. 
20. JOHN\ h. Jan. 19, 1698-9, m., Aug. JS, 1722, Abigail Parker, d. in T~wksbury, 

Mass., Oct. 6, 1762, dau. of Benjamin Parker. 
21. DANIEL\ h. May 13, 1701. 
'l) EUNICE*, b. Oct. 16, 1703. 
23. THOMAS\ b. Mar. 28, 1706, lived in Tewksl;>Ury, d. Sept. 8, 1778. His wife, 

J{uth, d. July 5, 1741; 2d wife, Mary, dau. of John and Hannah (Flint) Tar
bell, d. July 7, 1770; 3rd wife, Phoehe, d. Jan. 15, 1779. 

2.i. SAMUEL', h. June 23, 1708. 
25. WILLIAM\ b. July 28, 1710, m. Elizabeth Richardson. 
2(,. ISAAC', b. Dec. 18, 1712, d. Mar. 3, 1797, Billerica, Mass.+ 

FOURTH GENERATION. 
26. ISAAC 4 MARSHALL was a Selectman in Billerica, Mass., in 

l759; ni., Feb. IO, 1735-6, Phoebe Richardson; b. in Billerica, Mar. 4, 
1716-17, of Andrew and Hannah (Jefts) Richardson. Shed. June 9, 
17-45; hem. 2nd, Feb. 17, 1746-7, Rebecca Hill; b. in Billerica, Oct. 12, 
1711, of Dea. Samuel Hill. She d. Dec. 13, 1789. Four ch. by first 
wife and one or two by second, all b. in Billerica: 
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27. 1SAAC6, h. Jan. 31, 173:)•7, d. May 14, 1813, Billerica, Mass.+ 
211. PHEBE", h. Jan. 12, 1738-9, m. June 27, 1765, Benjamin Jaquith, h. in Billerica, Feb. 

28, 1737-8, of Abraham and Hannah (Farley) Jaquith. They moved to Jaffrey, 
N. H., where he d. Feb. 11, 1810. 

29. SA~IUEL6, b. Oct. 2, 1742, d. June 6, 1812, Lunenburg, Mass.+ 
30. JOHN", b. May 3, 1745, d. May 5, 1745. 
31. JAt,oB6 , b. Apr. I, 1748, d. Oct. 29, 1830, Lunenburg, Mass.+ 
32. REBECCA\ b. m., May 28, ·1789, Benjamin Dows of Billerica, prob;ihly 

was a dau. of 26. ISAAC . 

. FIFTH GENERATION. 
27. LIEUT. ISAAC 6 MARSHALL responded to the Lexington 

alarm under Captain Moses Parker, and continuing in the army, fought 
at the Battle of White Plains, Oct. 28, 1776, in Capt. Zaccheus Wright's' 
company. In 1777, he served in Rhode Island, and in 1780 was lieuten
ant in the Middlesex County Militia. He m., Jan. 6, 1762, Abigail 
Brown; b. in Billerica, Apr. 14, 1740, of Samuel and Mary (Davis) Brown. 
Ch. b. in Billerica : 
33. lsAAC6 , b. Dec. 8, 1762, d. before 1768. 
34. AllIGAIL6, h. Jan. 31, 1764. 
3,. REHECCA6, h. Mar. 2, 1767. 
36. ISAAC", b. June I 7, 1768. + 
?,7. JOSIAH", b. Jan. 17, 1773, d. Nov. 22, 1841, Providence, R. r.+ 
?8. HANNAH,;, b. Oct. 24, 1778 . 
. ,9. ALLICE6, h. May 26, 1780. 

29. SAMUEL6 M.\RSHALL lived in Tewksbury, Mass., moving 
to Lunenburg in 1778 or 1779, where he lived on the farm later owned 
by his son (42) DAvrn. Hem. Sarah, dau. of John and Mary (Kittredge) 
French of Tewksbury. Shed. Jan. 18, 181 r; he d. June 6, 1812. Both 
were buried in the *North grave-yard in Lunenburg. Their headstones: 

"IN MEMORY OF 

MR.,SAMUEL MARSHALL 

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

JUNE 6, 1812, IN THE 

71st YEAR OF HIS AGE. 

Upright in his transactions with hie 
fellow creatures ; industrious in busi
ness ; a kind husband; a tender par
ent ; a generous friend and neighbour; 
he endured a long and pamful •ickness 
with Christian forbearance, and died 
in the firm hope of enjoying eternal 
happiness thro the merits of an all
atoning and gracious Savior." 

"IN MEMORY OF 

MRS. SARAH MARSHALL, 

WIFE OF 

SAMUEL MARSHALL 

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

JAN, 18th, 1811, 

IN THE 68th YEAR OF 

HER AGE. 

Blcased are the dead who die in the 
Lord; for they re.st from their labors 
and their works do follow them." 

* Most of the early Lunenburg Marshalls were buried in this cemetery. 
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They had children b. in Tewksbury and Lunenburg: 
40. SALLY6, h. in 1766, m. Seth Lewis, d. Nov. 7, 1834. He d. June 22, 1833. 
41. SA~IUEL6 , h. 1768, m. Betsey Whitney, d. July 17, 1841. Shed. Aug. 22, 1860. 
42. DAvrnc, b. Mar. 27, 1772, d. June 13, 1831, Lunenburg, Mass.+ 
43. l\'IARY6 ,.b. 1774, m. - Hart, d. Dec. 1854, Lunenburg, Mass.+ 
44. Jo1rn6, h. 1787, m. Abigail Turner, d. March 15, 1854. 
45. HANNAH\ h. , m, James Bicknell. 
4<,. NANCY6 , b. , m. James Giddings. 

3r. JACOB 5 MARSHALL was a farmer and settled in Lunen
burg in 1779, m., Nov. 23, 1771, Mary Richar<lson, b. 1745, d. Aug. 31, 
1804. He m., Mar. 27, 1805, Bridget Foster, b. 1759, d. May 31, 1837. 
Children by 1st wife: 
47. MoLLY6 , b. Sept. 30, 1772, d. Sept. 28, 1777. 
4~. jACOB6 , h. Dec. 14, 1773, d. Oct. 19, 1777. 
4Y. IRA6, b. Sept. 25, 1775, d. Oct. 8, 1777. 
50. Timothy6 , b. Feb. 16, 1777, m. Hepsibeth Brooks,.d. June 3, 1862. 
51. MoLL\"6 , b. June 2(,, 1778, m. Abel Butters, d. Dec. 4, 1871. 
52. JAcon6, b. Mar. 1, 1780. d. Nov.24.1846. + 
S.3. JosEPH6 , b. Aug. 2, 1781, d. Oct. 6, 1782. 
54. jAMES6 , b. April 19, 1783, d. July 27, 1807 . 
. 'iS. R EBECCA6 , h. Nov. or Dec. 23, 1784, d. Mar. 4, 1863. + 
S(,. 0LIVE6, b. July 28, 1786, d. July 6, 1811. 
.'i7. NATHAN", h. July 1, 1788, d. Aug. 9, 1811. 
."i~. l\l1cA116, b. Sept. 30, 1792, m. Patty Ames, d. Nov. 3, 1863. No childrc:n. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 
36. ISAAC 6 MARSHALL m., July 1, 1793, Hannah Jaquith, 

dau. of Ebenezer Jaquith. Their children: 
5'). Crnus7, h. Feb. 11, 1794, d. Apr. 11, 17%. 
(,I), HANNAll7, h. Oct. 13, 1795, d. July 23, 1815. 
(,I. SoPHKONIA7, h. July 7, 1797. 
(,2. CYRUS', h. June 15, 1799. 
(,3. !SAAC7 , h. Dec. 19, 1801. 
(,4, ALUERT7, b. Apr. 23, 1804. 
h.'i. ELIZA', b. Apr. 14, 1806, d. Apr. 19, 1808 
1,1,, ERrc7, h. July 15, 1808, d. July 17, 1808. 
!,i. ELIZA ANN 7 , h. !\fay 25, 180'). 
/,1'. l\1ARTHA7. h. Dec. 25, I SI I. 
l>'J. '.\1ATIIANIEL', h. Jan. 15, 1814, d. Mar. II, 1831. 

37. JOSIAI--I6 MARSHALL m. in Halifax, Mass., Nov. IO, 1798, 
l'riscilla vVaterman, b. May 16, 1782, dau. of Freeman Waterman of 
Halifax. She d. in Providence, R. I., Apr. 27, 1860, and was buried 
beside her husband in Swan Point cemetery. JOSI AH~ MARSHALL was 
an East India merchant of Boston, and one of the pioneers of the_.Amer
ican trade with Canton, the Sandwich Islands, and the Pacific Coast. 
Ilis ships took the first missionaries to the Sandwich Islands: the 
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frames of the first houses erected there; carpenters to put them up, and 
other furniture. Children b. iii Boston, Mass. 
70. SABINA;, b. Apr. 1801, d. 1808, bu. in Cupp's Hill Cemetery, Boston. 
71. JOSIAH THOMPSON1, b. Mar. 22, 1803, d. Nov. 23, 1875, Buffalo, N. Y. + 
i2. ALMIRA1. b. N()v. 5, 180\ d. Apr. 5, 1863, Providence, R. I. + 
73. EMILY', h. June 27. 1807, d. Aug. 17, 1836, Bostun, Mas.,.+ 
74. PRISCILLA 7, b. Dec. 19, 1808, d. Apr. 18, 1841, Philadelphia, Pa. + 
75. HENRY', b. Dec. 2.'i, 1810, d. May 8,·183r,, Philadelphia,·Pa. + 
7(1. MAIUAN 7• b. Oct. 7, 1812, d. Dec. 17, l').);J, Athens, P.1. + 
77. CHARLOTTE7, b. May 17, 1819, d. Feb. 22, l'J0-1, ,Uhens, Pa.+ 



IO MARSHALL FAMILY • 

. p. DAVID d MARSHALL was a farmer and carpenter. His 
farm in Lunenburg was owned by his father ( 29) SAMU:EL5 MARSHALL, 
and is situated about 2½ miles northwest of Lunenburg village, on the 
old "Northfield road," and is now owned by "'Herbert A. Eaton. The 
present house ( see frontispiece) is said to have been built about the 
time of David's marriage; the first house stood on the opposite side of 
the road, and was destroyer! many years ago. DAVI_D MARSHALL m. at 
Lunenburg, by Rev. Zabdial Adams, Jan. 7, 1794, Sarah Haskell, b. 
at Lunenburg, Feb. 18, 1775, of Dr. Abraham and Sarah ( Green) 
Haskell. Dr. Haskell was an eminent physician in Lunen}:mrg and 
Leominster, Mass.t Roth DAVID MARSHALL and his wife died in Lun
enburg- _and their headstones in North cemetery read thus: 

I MR. DAVID MARSHALL I 
Died June J:3, J83J. 

Aged 60. 

Mrs. SARAH 

Relict of 

DA V1D MARSHALL 

died 

Apr. J, J848. Aged 73. 

Their children b. in Lunenburg, Mass.: 
78. :\'A:--cY 7, b. Aug. 23, 179-t, d. July 7, 1869, Townsend, Mass. + 
79. S.-1.LL\' GREE!\', h. Aug. 8, 17%, d. Oct. 10, ·1s23, Ashby. Ma,s. + 
SU. AmGAIL7, b. June 12, 17')8, d. Nov. 4, 1871, Surry, N. H:+ 
::ii. SoPIII.\', b. Feb. 18, 1800, d. Aug. 7, 1853. + 
.~2. D,wrn:, b. Apr. 3, 1802, d. Apr. 1(), 1879, Sewickley, Pa. + 
83. .·\B1UHA~1 7, b. July 11, 1804, d. Apr. 21, 1875, Berna,dston; Mass. + 
81. \\'JLLL\.li 7, b. Sept. 24, 180(,, d. Mar. 6, 1857, Fitchburg, Mass.+ 
S5. )c\~IES H.\SKELL7, b. Dec. '), 1808, d. Feb. 3, 18&>, Leominster, Mass.+ 
S<,. l\L\RTIL\7, h. Feb. 4, 1811, d. Feh. 5, 1892, Sewickley, Pa.+ 
Si. JoSEl'll;, h. July 22, 1~13, d. June 2, 1904, No. Leominster, Mass.+ 
S8. IlE:--J,\mr-.7, b. July 20, 181(,, d. Dec. 24, 1893, Philadelphia, Pa.+ 

43. MARY 6 MARSHALL m. -- Hart. It is possible it was 
Daniel Hart, who died May 91 1812, and was buried in the North bury
ing ground in Lunenburg. \Ve have no record of their children; two 
grandsons, EDWIN D. HART and ALBERT MARSHALL HART lived in 
:\Iontana about 1905; WILLIAM HART lives in Saginaw, Mich., GEORGE 
HA!ff in Northboro, Mass., SAMUEL in Ayer, DANIEL in or near Arling
ton; Jo11!': HART died over thirty years ago, and the only sister died in 
childhood. 

* Thi:-. f.,rm uf about _.;7 1 ~ acre-s was owned bv Joel H. Richardson ~for about forty years. Ht: obtained it 
f,-um die )l.1r:-.h:dls, :md H1::rb11:rt A. Eaton purchased it from his heirs. 

t l-'ur Dr. H~~ ;kdl sketch see Appendix, Note I. 



MARSHALL FAMILY, 11 

52. JACOB 6 MARSHALL was a farmer; a Selectman of 
Lunenburg in 1824; m. Polly Harrington, b. Sept. 5, 1783; d. Apr. 26, 
1869. Both are buried in North cemetery, Lunenburg. Children b. in 
Lunenburg: 
89. JAMES', b. Aug. 8, 1809, d. Feb. or D~c. 8, 1894. + 
90. 0LivE7, b. Oct. 28, 1811, d. Apr. 4 or 14, 1841. + 
91. ELIJAH H. 7, b. Apr. 5, 1814, d. Dec. 17, 1883, unmarried. 
92. JACOB', b. Mar. 20, 1816, d. June 7, 1838, Lunenburg, ·Mass. 
93. AARON7, b. :.\fay IS, 1818, ·ct. Apr. '29, 1895, m. Lucy A. Snuw. No ch. 
94. MARTHA A.7, b. Aug. 27, 1820, d. May 5, 1857, m. E. S. Newton. No ch. 
95. SILAS7, b. Mar. 22, 1823, d. Apr. 2:'i, 1896, Lunenburg, Mass. + 
%. HANNAH7, b. Jan. JI or 31, 1826, d. Feb. 28, 1840, Lunenburg, Mass. 

55. REBECCA 6 MARSHALL m., Mar. 23, 1815, • Sewel 
Boutwell, b. July 5, 1784 at Reading, Mass., of Jonathan and Abigail 
(Eames) Boutwell. He was a soldier in the War of 18 I 2, and represented 
the town of Lunenburg in the Legislature ; was also a member of the 
Constitution committee of 18-·. Children (all but 1st) b. in Lunenburg: 

W. , GEORGE SEWELL7, b. Jan. 28, 1818, Brookline, Mass., d. Feb. 27, 1905, Groton 
rv'lass. + 

98. JAco11 MARSHALL7, b. Apr. 8, 1820, d. Oct. 6, 18:16, Lune:1burg, Mass.+ 
99. OLIVE REBECCA;, b. Apr. 29, 1822, d. Jan. 28, 190J, Lunenburg, Mass. + 

JOO. AIIIGAIL EAMES7• b. June 28, 1824, unm., d. Mar. 25, 1904, Lunenburg, Ma5s. 
IOI. MICAH MARSHALL7, b. Aug. 6, 1826. Res. Lunenburg, Mass. 

SEVENTH GENERATION. 
71. JOSIAH THOMPSON 1 MARSHALL was educated in 

Boston; Mass,, but did not graduate at Harvard, because of an early de
velopment of the "wander-lust." His father being owner of many ships 
engaged in the Eastern trade, he early went, as owner's son, on the long 
voyages made to the Orient, being one of the first white men to ever 
land at the Sandwich Islands. He visited China five times betore he 
was 2 1 years of age; being one of the first party of Americans to dine 
with the Emperor; the table on that occasion being spread not with a 
cloth, but with rose petals one foot deep. His travels were, for those 
<lays, remarkable; round the world six times, and he could truly say, " I 
have seen the sun rise in every quarter of the globe." He organized in 
America the Bethel Movement; was active with John B. Gough in tem
perance work; with Garrit Smith and others in the Underground Rail
road and Anti-slavery movements. An accomplished writer, and for 
years, foreign correspondent ot the New York Herald; m~ at Utica, 
N. Y., Oct. 26, 1826, Mary Sheldon Stocking, dau. of Samuel Stocking 

·of Utica, N. Y., b .. at Utica, Sept. 2, 1807, d. at Buffak, N. Y., Sept. 27, 
1887. Their children: 

* Named fur Parson Sewell of \Vilmington, .Mass , but always spelt his name SHWl!'L. His ~n Geuq;e 
wrote his S1i\VHLI .. 
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lt>2. S.\m"EL SToCKING8 , b. Sept. 5, 1827, Utica, N. Y., d. Sept. 5, 1853, New Or-
leans, La.+ (Date of his death also given Sept. 8, 1854.) 

ll'3. Jo11N Jmrns8, h. Aug. 30, 1828, Oswego, N. Y., d. Oct. 11, 1828, Oswego, N. Y. 
104. l·IENRY\ b. Dec. 18, 1829, Oswego, N. Y., d. June 5, 1904, Buffalo, N. Y.+ 
IU5. l\L\RY\ b. Apr. 3!), 1831, Oswego, N. Y., res. Fort Erie, Ontario.+ 
lO(,. BENJA~IIN S11ELDON8, b. Mar. 31, 1833, Boston, Mass., d. Sept. 9, 1834, Utica, 

N. Y . 
. 107. EMILY OT1s8 , b. Aug-. 7, 1836, Morristown, N. Y., res. Buffalo, N. Y.+ 

I0X. CHARLES GUTSTAFF8, h. Jan. 18, 1839, Morristown, N. Y., d. 1862, Africa.+ 
IO'J. PKISCILLA READ\ b. May 18, 1842, Utica, N. Y., res. Oak Park, III.+ 
I JO. Jos1.\H8, h. Apr. 29, 1848, New York, N. Y., res. Buffalo, N. Y.+ 

~!Alff SHELDO:S (S'l'Ol'.KlSG, MARSHALL. JOSIAH THOMPSON MARSHALL. 
No. 71. No. 71, 

72. ALMIRA 7 MARSHALL m. at Boston, Mass., Dec. 10, 1823, 
Rev. Alva Woods, b. at Shoreham, Vt., Aug. 13, 1794, of Abel Wo0ds; 
d. in Providence, R. I., Sept. 6, 1887. He was president of the Uni
versity of Alabama. Both he and his wife were buried in Swan Point 
cemetery, Providence, R. I. Their children : 
111. ;\L\RSfL\LL8 , h. Nov. 28, 1824, B:iston, l\'lass., d. July 13, 1899, London, Eng.+ 
I 12. PRIS<'ILLA MARSIL\LL8 , h. Oct., 1826, Providence, R. I., d. Mar., 1827, Provi-

dence, R. I. 

73. EMILY 7 M.\RSHALL, b. in an old historic house on Brattle 
Square, Hoston, was known as the vVhite House daughter of Josiah 
~\'Iarsha1i. She was a celebiated beauty; there i.s a chapter on her, with 
portrait, in V. T. Peacock's "Famous American Belles" ( 1901 ), and 
much about her in Josiah Quincy's" Figures of the Past." Shem. in 
l~o.,ton, l\hy 18, 1831, William Foster Otis (1801-1858) son of Harrison 
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Gray and Sally (Foster) Otis. He was a lawyer, orator, churchman; 
Harvard 1821. Their ch. b; in Boston : 
113. EMILY MARSHALL8, b. Mar. 13, 1832, d. Mar. 6, 1906, Boston, Mass. + 
114. MARY ALLEYNE8 , b. Oct. 9, 1833, res. Lawrence, Long Island. + 
115. GEORGE HARRISON8, b. July 11, 183'.'J, d. Oct. 24, 1848, Boston, Mass. 

74. PRISCILLA7 MARSHALL m. at Franklin Place, Boston, 
Mass., Mar. 20, 1828, Chief Justice John Meredith Read of Philadelphia, 
Pa., b. July 21, 1797, at Phil., of *Hon. John Read; cl. Nov. 29, 1874. He 
was Chief_Justice of the state of Pennyslvania. Both he and his wife. are 
buried in Christ Church cemetery, Philadelphia. They had children~ 
I 16. EMILY MARSHALL8, b. Jan. 5, 1827, B'.)st m, Mass., d. Mar. 15, 1854, New 

York, N. Y. + 
! 17. MARY8 , b. , 1831, d. young. 
118. MARY8 , b. , 1833, d. young. 
119. PRISCILLAK, b. , 1835, d. young. 
120. JOHN MEREDITH8, b. Feb. 21, 1837, Philadelphia, Pa., d. Dec. 27, 18%, Paris, 

France.+ 

75. HENRY"' MARSHALL, b. at Boston, Mass., Dec. 25, 1810; 
<l. at Philadelphia, Pa., May 8, 1836; buried in Old Christ churchyard, 
Philadelphia. The reproduced picture is from 
a miniature loaned by ( 107) Mrs. George 
Wadsworth of Buffalo, N. Y. 

76. MARIAN 7 MARSHALL m., at 
Providence, R. I., July 2, 1844~ John George 
Holbrooke; b_. at Jamaica· Plains, Mass., Feb. 
14, 1814, of Amos Holbrooke d. at Athens, 
Pa., Dec. 26, 1897. They had children b. in 
Roxbury, Mass.: 
121. CHARLOTTE MARSHALL8 b. Apr. 11, 1845, d. 

Sept. 4, 1909, Athens, Pa. + 
122. STEl'HEN8 , h. Aug. 7, 1846, d. Apr. 22, _1902, 

Oswego, N. Y. + . 
123. MARGARET M. R. 8

, b. June 19, 1849, d. Sept. 17, TIENRY MARSIIALL. No.,;;. 
1852, Halifax, Mass. 

124. GEORGE OTIS8, b. Aug. 20, 1850; res. Deccan, India. + 
77. CHARLOTTE 1 MARSHALL in. at St. Paul's Church, New 

York City, June 10, 1846, Horatio Bridge, Payma'ster General, U.S. N., 
b. Apr. 6, 18o6, of Hon. James Bridge of Augusta, Me. He .died at' 
A.\thens, Pa., Mar .. 18. 1893, and both he and his wife are buried in Tioga 
Point Cemetery in Athens. They had, b. in Boston, Mass.: 
125. MARIAN8, b. dct. 3, 1851, d. Mar. 22, 1855, Washington, D. C. 

* For Read ancestry sec Appendix, Note a. 
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78. NANCY 1 MARSHALL m. at Lunenburg, Mass., by Rev. 
David Damon, Jan. 7,1817, Benjamin Barrett, b. in Mason, N. H., Sept. 
7, 1792; d. Apr. 22, 1890, in Townsend, Mass. When fifteen years old 
he removed to Lunenburg, Mass., and lived there nearly fifteen years, 
and during that time bought some land adjoining (42) DAVID MARSHALL'S 
farm on the east and built a house, now known as the Hastings farm. 
Herc he set out an elm tree, the "Barrett Elm," which is now over 2¼ 
feet in diameter and over 100 feet high. He removed to \V. To'!Vnsend 
in 1819; was a farmer, and at the age of 95 yrs. had one of the best 
kitchen gardens in the town. He was honored with several of the 
prominent offices in town, and he and all his family ;were noted for 
musical talents, an<l they did much for the church in that part of the 
service. The children, 1st b. in Lunenburg, and rest in W. Townsend, 
Mass: 

126. :'-'AKCY~, b. Oct. 28, 1~17, d. Aug. 4, 1883, W. Townsend, Mass.+ 
127. i\L\1.n· 8 , b. Feb. 5, 1819, d. Sept. 2, 1848, W. Townsend, Mass.+ 
128. i\L\RTHA\ b. Oct. 18, 1820, d. Oct. 22, 1904, Ashby, ·Mass. + 
129. WILLIAM MARSHALL8,-b. Oct. 7, 1822; res (1898) Westboro, Mass.+ 
130. CHARLES BENJAMIN8, b. Sept. 12, 1824 ; res. (1898) Boston, Mass. + 
131. Ons BAILEY8, b. July 3, 1827 ; res. (1898) Westboro, Mass. 
1.32. _A~IRROSE~, b. Aug. 12, 1837, d. Feb. 18, 1871, Boston, Mass.+ 

79. SALLY GREEN7 MARSHALL, m. at Lunenburg, Mass., 
by Rev. Josiah Stearns, May 28, 1816, Curtis Stevens, a miller and far
mer. He cl. at Townsend, Mass., Jan. 5, 1839. They had children: 
133. SALLY~, b. Mar. 18, 1817, d. May 25, 1860. + 
!M. A SON8, h. and·d. May 18-. 
13.S. CIIARLOTTE1 , h. Aug. 13, 1820, Ashby, Mass., d. Jan. 17, 1910, Gardner, Mass.+ 

So. ABIGAIL7 MARSHALL m. at Lunenburg, Mass., by Rev. 
David Damon, •Nov. 10, 1818, Samuel White of Fitchburg, Mass.,' a 
tanner by trade, b. in Warren, Mass., Dec. 28, 1791; d. June 24, 1870; 
of tWilliam and Ruth ( Merritt) White. During their married life of over 
50 years they lived in Fitchburg, Ma_ss., Acworth, Gilsum, Marlow, 
Alstead and Surry, New Hampshire, and Shrewsbury, Vt. They moved 
from Gilsum, N. H., to Shrewsbury, Vt., about 1834, and settled in that 
part called Northam, now North Shrewsbury. Here he bought land Oct. 
1, 183S, built a tannery and mill to grind bark, and they became mem hers 
of the christian church; but they moved a mile farther into the Gould, 
Pierce and Baxter neighborhood, where he bought land, Sept. 15, 1847, 
of his son-in-law, Sumner C. Clark; this property he sold, Mar. 14, 1864, 
to Lyman Ai<lrich for $475.00, and moved to Grafton, Vt., and after a few 
months to Surry, N. H., where they lived in the house owned by his 

* ~ov. 9, 1818, .Fitchburg Records. 
t For anct:stry of \Villlam \Vhite see appendix, Note 3. 
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son-in-law, William Carpenter, now the property of Mrs. Marietta C. 
(Carpenter) Wright. They· both died at this place and are buried in 
the villagf! cemetery. Of ·ABIGAIL it is said she was a faithful and true 

ABIGAIL (MARSHALL) WHITE 
No. 80. 

SAMUI<:L WHITE 
No. 80. 

help-meet and strong in christian graces. She was an unusually s'mart, 
capable woman; a milliner by trade, and followed the business in a 
srnall way most of her life. Their children : 
13G. WILLIAM MARSHALLS, b. Sept. !, 1819, Fitchburg, Mass., d. Sept. !4, lS'X,, 

Bennington, Vt. + 
137. ABIGAIL8 , b: Dec. 25, 182'.), Acworth N. H., d. July 20, 1887, Surry, N. H. + 
138. S0Ptt1A8, h. Feb. 9, 1823, Alstead, N. H., d. Feb. 22, 1823, Alstead, N. H. 
139. !VIARY ANN WATTS8, b. Sept. 17, 182-i,• Alstead, N. H., d. Mar. 9, l')J.~. 

Minneapolis, Minn.+ 
140. CAROLINE MARIA8 , b. Feb. 23, 1823, Marlow, N. H.; res. Clayto·1, Illinois.+ 
141. HARRIET CoRDELIA8, b. Aug. 7, 1830, Gilsum, N. H., d. Dec. 19, 1850, G:-a:·. 

tern, Vt.+ 

81. SOPHIA 7 MARSHALL, m. at Lunenburg, Mass., by l{cv. 
David Damon, July 17, 1821, Oti_s Bailey. He cl. May, 1840 or 1842. 
They had children : 
142. HENRIETTA8 , b. Feb. 17, 1829, d. June 17, 1886, in Bus'.on, Mas,.+ 
143. TWINS'\ b. Feb. 19, 1832, d. Feb., 1833. 
144. CttA¥LES Ons•, b. 1839, d. May, 1840. 

82. DAVID 7 MARSHA LL, JR., when a young boy, was :!ppren
ticed for a book binder and learned every branch of the trade, ancl bt:
came very proficient in his trade. In Dec., 1853, he moved to Ohio to 

* ·1 l)ilsumt N. H, Hi.story" Lran!if03es birth.places of I]'.) and 14c. 
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take charge of a bindery there. He bad charge of various large binderies 
and did some excellent work. He was fond of music, a good singer and 
violinist, and while living in the New England states, taught singing 
schools and drilled choruses to perform oratorios. He m. at Lunenburg, 

DAVID MARSHALL, JR. No. 8:.!. 

Mass., by Rev. Calvin Lincoln, May 29, 1828, Lucy Harrington Jones, 
who d. Oct. 15, 1830. Hem. 2nd, at Brattleboro, Vt., by Rev. Charles 
Walker, -- 1833, Orissa Hill Wood, who d. May 17, 1867; dau. of 
David and Anna ( Kendall) Wood. Children: 
t-t'i. A So!'..8 , h. Oct. II, 1830, Lunenburg, Mass., d. Oct. II, 1830. 
1-H,. HAYDN l\lozART 8 , h. Dec. 4, 1835, Brattleboro, Vt., d. Feb. 12, 1836. 
147. LtJcY JoNF.S8 , h. Dec. 14, 1833, Hartford, Conn., res. Hudson, Ohio.+ 
1411. S.\RAII HASKELL8, h. June 8, 1841, Nashua, N. H.+ 
I~'). CLIFTO~ GltEG0RY 3, h. May I, 1844, Franklin, N. H.+ 
L~O. Evr.:LiNE KENDALL6, b. Apr. 9, 1847, Franklin, t~. H., d. Sept. 26, i847. 
1.'il. FRANCES Arrn8 , h. Mar. 29, 1849, Nashua, N. H., d. Dec. 6, 1852. · 

83. ABRAHAM 7 MARSHALL was a painter by trade, and 
lived in various towns in Massachusetts and Vermont and taught singing-
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school of the old-fashioned kind for many years; he m. at Lunenburg, 
Mass., by Rev. Ehenezer Hubbard, in 1827, Charlotte Turner, who d. 
in Whitingham, Vt., Dec. 27, 1863. - Both are buried in Whitingham, Vt. 
They had children; all but youngest probably b. in Lunenburg. 
J.'i2. CHARLES GRANVILLE.8, b. Oct. 7, 1827, d. probably Brooklyn, N. Y.+ 
153. _ GEORGE EDWARD8 , b. Feb. 17, 1830, d. Apr. 2, 1910, Fitzwilliam, N. H.+ 
J.'i4. HENRY AUGUSTUS8, b. Dec. 10, 1831, d. Mar. 14, 1911, Athol, Mass.+ 
155. MAHTHA8, b. and d. young. 
1.~(,. JOSEPH TUkNER8, b. Nov. 21, 1835, Brattleboro, Vt., d. May 29, 1911, West

minster, Mass.+ 

84. DEA. WILLIAM 7 

MARSHALL was a brick 
mason and contractor in 
Fitchburg. Mass. (see page 
ro3, "Fitch burg Past and 
Present, 1903" by Wm. A. 
Emerson) from 1835 till 1857. 
He built American House, 
First Baptist church, Trini
tarian church, City Hall, Dr. 
Palmer house, and many other 
buildings; taught many ap
prentices, among them Myron 
W. Whitney, the famous 
singer. A thoroughly good, 
honest, upright man; deacon 
in First Bc1ptist church, un
derground railroad conductor; 
emigrant to Kansas in March, 
1855, but business compelled 
his return in the autumn. 
He m. at Mason, N. H., by 
Rev. Bela Wilcox, Dec. 30, 

·-

'.f!;,:/~>y . 
-!)tr-· .. 

DEA. WILLIAM MARSHALL. Nu. &l. 

1828, Dorcas Hill, b. in Mason, N. H., July 14, 1808; cl. in Lunenburg, 
Mass., Aug. 6, 1834. He m. 2nd, at Fitchburg, Mass., by Rev. J. W. 
McDonald, July 2, 1835, Florina Weeks-Barrus, b. in Warwick, Mass., 
Aug. 3, 18w; <l. in Fitchburg, May·7, 1891. She was adopted when 
very young by a family named Barrus, living in Richmond, N. H., 
her father having been kiiieci by an expiosion. Her mother, lVl rs. 
Weeks,·and the older children, moved to New York State and settled 
in the Schroon L?ke region among the Adirondack mountains, and 
she knew very little of the family afterwards. 
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FLORI:'\.\ , WEEKS-BARRUSJ MARSHALL. No. 84. 

Children of WM. and 
DORCAS (HILL) MAR
SHALL: 

157. WILLIAM ALFREDS, b. 
Aug. 19, 1831, Lowell, 
Mas~., d. July 14, 1832, 
Lowell. 

158. ELLEN DORCAS8 , b. June 
3, 1833, Lunenburg, Mas~., 
c. Sept. 2'), 1852, Fitchburg. 

Children of WM. and 
F.LORINA ( WEEKS) MAR
SHALL, b. in Fitchburg, 
Mass.: 
159. WILLIAM APPLETON8, b. 

Apr. 2, 18.36, d. Mar. 18, 
1838, Fitchburg, Mass. 

160. JAMES APPLETON8, b. 
Apr. 28, 1838, res. !\To. 
Leominster, Mass.+ 

161. WILLIAM ISAACS, b. June 
25, 1840, d. Oct. 30, 1906, 
Chicago, Ill. + 

1(,2. SARAH HARRIET8, b. Jan. 
7, 1843, d. June 18, 1894.+ 

163. l\l.\KY ELIZABETH8, b. May 15, 1846, d. Aug. 19, 1847, Fitc'1burg, !\lass. 
164. EDWARD TRACY8, h. Jan. 22, 1848, d. Mar.·28, l'Jll, Chic:ign, Ill.+ 
i(,5. l\iAR.Y jANE8, b. June 7, 1850, d. Apr. 3, 1851, Fitchburg, Mas,. 
I(,(,. E~rnA FLORINAH, b. Apr. 9, 1852, d. Feb. 12, 1854, Fitchburg, Mass. 

A letter of (84) DEA. WM. MARSHALL to his son (161) WILLIAM 
IsAAC MARSHALL, written Mar. 22, 1855, is interesting reading and we 
print it entire. 

Tu \\'m I. Marshall, Ashby, Mass. 
Missouri, March 22d, 1855. 

!>ear Son: 
I µromised to write you after I arrived in Kansas, but I have concluded to 

o ,mmence while on the way, and conclude when I arrive there.. I am now on board 
the steamboat about 1,30 miles above St. Louis, and for your amusement I will give a 
brief detail of this tedious journey. \Ve left Fitchburg Deµo about 8 o'clock Tuesday 
e,·ening· the 13th, arrived at Keene at 10¼' and left at 11, went very well until we he
;.:an to ascend the high land in Mt. Holly, Vt., there it had snowed and blowed furi-
11usly the forepart of the night, and it being high grade, deep cut and circuitous, we 
found ourselves at a dead stan<l, and we had to send out several hands to, shovel away 
snow, and then start one Engine ahead as far as it would go and then run back and 
hitch on and go up to the men that were shoveling out, thus we dug- along and arrived 
at Rutland at about 8 o'clock a. m. the 14th, 5 hours behind time, and thereby lost one 
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train. Left at 10¼' for Albany, :we went very slow, having a very heavy train, and 
only tl!le small Engine, which some of our party called the Donkey, an<l being behind 
regular time, we had to run back several time, 2 or 3 miles, and turn out for the comin;.; 
trains to pass us, which reminded us of the frog jumping out of the-well, we arrived 
at Albany about dark the 14th, here again we were so far behind tinie that we lost 
another train. Left Albany at .J l ½ o'clock that evening, being assured by the con
ductor that we should arrive at Suspension Bridge to take the forenoon train through 
Canada for Detroit, but again we were disappointed, having but one Engine our lung 
and heavy train mewed slowly. \Ve passed Syracuse about daylight the 15th, arrived 
at Rochester at 10 a. m. and left at 11 ¼', saw several fine fields of winter wheat where 
the snow was gone. Arrived at Suspension Bridge at 5 p. m. Many of our party 
walke::l across the bridge on purpose tu look at it, truly it is a beautiful and wonderful 
piece of work, as we st(){,d upon it we could plainly see Niagara Falls, though they were 
2 miles dista'lt, here all our baggage, and such as did not chose to walk were carried 
across the bridge in wagons, and landed in the great Depo in Canada, there was with 
us all the way from Boston, a young man from Virginia, who had left his master, and 
was pressing his way to a land of freedom, we took up a collection for him in the Cars 
of 15.$ and we were glad to see him safe in Canada, free from the chains, the hloo<l
hounds, and soul drivers of America. We left the Depo at Suspension Bridge at 11 ½ in 
the evening, and as we had several whole families, in our party, and a large number of 
small children, we had plenty of musick, though there were some discords. That part 
of Canada throug!1 which we p.1s3eJ in ihe ni·5ht c:n1tains m:iny good farm:, 1 as a 1nan 
told me, who passed it the next day, but that we went through in the <lay time looked 
like pc,or land, le,·el and wet, and the houses were very poor and shabby, and the 
p~ople l should think, were like those we sometimes see in Fitchburg wi· h an old 
horse and cart. 

There i, o:1e p'.ace called London about midway as we passed through Canada which 
was quite a town, with large and good buildings, but most of the houses I saw werL" 
small and poor, nuny of them built of logs, and some of them have chimneys that 
w-iuld make you laugh. They are built outside at the end of the house, with sticks of 
wood about 3 fe_et long, laid u-p in cobhouse fashion, and pla;tered with mud. ! did 
not feel n·r:. ,: ,;n,us to locate among them. There is a large amount of land there 
that is not occupied. Sume of our party said the Irish in New En;,;land were talkin;.:
of leaving there and going over to settle on these lands, and we thought it would he a 
good plan. We presume the R. N's and some others, would vote to have them go, 
with a hearty good will. We arrived at Windsor, opposite Detroit at 2 p. m. the !(,th, 
having passed through Canada 230 miles. Here we crossed the Detroit river and 
landed in Detroit, but too late for the day train to Chicago. There we again took the 
night train, at 10 in the evening. (Music hy the -juvenile Choir again.) The conduc
tor told us he would put on 2 Engines and put us into Chicago at 9 in the morning, 
hut when we had proceeded about 50 miles, he left one Engine, and we again went 
dragging along and arrived in Chicago at 4 p. m. the 17th. Chicag-o is laid out finely, 
with wide straight streets, and I suppose in dry weather is a fine place, but now it is 
detestable, or rather its streets are, for they are nothing but black mud and water, 
from 2 to JO inches deep. It was now Saturday, and near night, and we did not want 
to travel on the Sabbath. If the several Conductors had done their duty we should 
have bee□ in St. Louis now, knowing the boat was ready for us, and iearing it would 
be gone if we waited until Monday, and being assured if we went that night we should 
arrive in St. Lc-Jis ahout noon on the Sabbath, and could then go on board the boat, 
and rest and he qui-et, we concluded to go, but here again we met with the same 
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treatment as before, and did not arrive in St. Louis until 4 o'clock Monday mornimf, 
the I '>th. Plenty of music by the juvenile band. Our train all the way from Fitch
burg consisted of 2 baggage cars full of baggage and freight, and from (, to 9 
Passenger Cars, well filled. St. Louis is a great place for business. The levee is 
about 3 miles long and 6 or 7 rods wide, and ·is occupied for loading- and unloading 
steamboats, and there were about 60 steamboats there loading and unloading, and a vast 
number of men and teams engaged in the work. The teams are mostly of 2 mules, 
one before the other, and they drive them very adroitly. There are so many of them 
drh·ing hither and thither, that they sometimes get blocked for an 8th of a mile, so 
that they cannot get one way or the other, only at each end, then they jabber away 
at each other in rough style. I walked on the street about 1 ½ miles and counted 330 
teams. I noticed they did not stop even to feed their teams at noon, but drove them 
all day, and many of them seemed intent on doing as much as possible in the day. 
Left St. Louis Tuesday the 20th, at 11 a. m., and proceeded up the river to Kansa, 
City which is in Missouri, 457 miles from St Louis. 

April 6th. The Missouri river was very low and our boat stuck on the sanJ 
bars, which delayed our progress. One day we were so delayed with sand bars tha'. 
more than 100 of us went ashore and walked 5 miles on the bank. We saw million, 
, ,f wild geese, on the banks as we passed up the river, and when walking 2 of our men 
caught each of them one, that had a wing wounded so they could not fly. We had on 
the boat more than 300 passengers, so that more than half of us had to sleep on Mat
tresses on the cabin floor. \Ve arrived in Kansas City, Saturday evening at 7 o'clock, 
ha1·ing travelled night and day, all the time since we left home and had not seen a be:l 
, ,r undressed since. I started. Kansas city is a small town, most of the houses are 
poor and small, with one small meeting-house. I attended m(!eting tl1ere on the 
Sabbath, but there were but few present except tho,e of our p.1rty. The Emigrant 
Aid Com. have a large Hotel here that accommodates Emigrants. 

Monday morning. all the teams were engaged to carry families, and 9 of us 
started on foot to Lawrence 50 miles distant. At noon 4 of our party hecame too 
wea1y tdkeep up. We pressed our way on until dark, then calle.d at an indian hut, 
(having- walked 30 miles) and enquired if we could stay over night, and being told we 
could, concluded to stay. The hut was about 16 feet square, and contained 6 persons. 
The indians were very kind and pleasant to us. We talked with them, and sung and 
prayed with them, and they retired, and 3 of our party laid on the floor, on their 
blankets, and mysell and the others sat up all night. I did not sleep any, though I had 
no fear, hut we had not only 11 of us in that small room, but 3 dogs in the room, and 
;, or 4 more outside who kept up an almost continual yelping. After breakfast we 
started on our way, and arrived in Lawrence at 1.½ o'clock p. m., Tuesday, 2 weeks 
from the time I left home. Though the journey has been tedious, yet no 
accident has befallen any of our party, and I feel that I have great reason to praise 
God for his merciful care and protection. Lawrence is yet but a small town, but I 
think will become a large place. The location of the City is truly beautiful, but most 
of the houses are only such as the Irish build when making railroads, hut they have 
,me saw-mill at work, and are now building frame houses, and I think if lumber could 
he obtained fast enough there would be ;m immense number of houses built 
here this year. There are several men preparing to make brick, but the greatest 
call here' is for concrete, or g-ravel buildings. I am now engaged in building a store in 
that way. l\luch of the land here is beautiful and rich, though there is a scarcity of 
wrn,d and timber. lt is now very dry here, there has been no rain scarcely for 8 or 9 
months. 
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1--:mi;·rants are rushing in at an astonishing rate, and many of them return im
mediately home. There are more or less indians in the City every day, hut they arc 
pcrfc~•ly harmless. It is now late and I am weary and must therefore close. 1 do 
not know wliether I shall stay here through the season, ur not, it will depend very 
much (Jn what word l get from home,· I trust you wil1 be faithful ancl obedient to Mr. 
and Mrs. Aldrich, and remember your Creator now in the days of your youth, before 
1he evil <l:1ys c:)me, an:l the years draw ni::-h in which you shall say l have no pleasure 
in them, Remember me to Mr. and Mrs. Aldrich. May the blessing of God rest 
1. p:m you, th.at' your· life may be preserved, that you may become a good and useful 
m~n. My health is good except a little lameness in my back. 

P. s: 

From your affectionate father, 
Wm. Marshall. 

Last evening I attended the first wed4ing that was ever attendecl in this place. 
It took place in the house where I lodge~ which is about 16 leet square. There is 
often (J or 7 lodge in this room, and 4 or 5 in the garret, which is attained by climbing
,1 ladder. 

-85. JAMES HASKELU MARSHALL, rn. at Leominster, 
Mass., by Rev. C. G. Hubbard, July 31 1833, Elizabeth Brown, who d. 
Feb. 8, 1843. Hem. 2nd at Leominster; by Rev. C. G. Hubbard,-1844, 
Eliz1 Hartwell, who d. May 3, 1847. He m. 3rd at Leominster by Rev. 
C. G. Hubbard, Nov. 25, 1847, Almira Burrage, who d. Nov. ro, 1872. 
Hem. 4th at Leominster! by Rev. W. ,J. Hatti Mar. 12, 1873, Rhoda 
Heywood~ who d. Sept. r6, 1876. Children by rst and 3rd wives b. at 
Leomin~ter, Mass .. : 
1(,7. CHARLES AuGusrus8, b. Dec. 31, 1839, d. Apr. lO, 1846~ Lt:ominster, Mass, 
1(8 .. ]A:'.IES EDWARD8, b. Jan. 27, 1843, <l. May 12, 1864, Six,ttsylvania; Va.+ 
IW. _ CHARLES Sm11NER'\ b. Oct. 27! 1851, res. Leominster, Ma~s. + 

86. MARTHA1 MARSHALL was unmarried. For many years 
she lived with her brother (84) DEA. WM. MARSHALL in Fitchburg, 
Mass., and in the early seventies she went to live in the home of George 
H. Christy in Sewickley, Penn. The Fitchburg Sentinel says of her: 
"·Aunt Martha' was a gentle, lovable woman of most exemplary charac
te;-1 who quietly and unobtrusively labored to make the world better for 
her being in it, and wa:S a ministering angel, full of good deeds and 
kindly word·s in the various families .where her lot was cast. 0 Shed. 
at the home of relatives in Sewickley, Pa. 

In one of her letters to a niece she says : "Our honorable JottN 
MARSHALL came over in the 17th century and I think that there is no 
doubt but those who came later belonged to the same original family, tho 
the Southern MARSHAI.LS disclaim relation to the Eastern, but they have 
the same fan1ily name as John, Benjamin, Thomas, and a striking resem
blance in face," In another letter she says, "Of ZACHARIAH MAH.SH AI~Li 

his father and my father were brotters~ He married Caroline Putnam, 
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sister to Mary Putnam, a much prized school teacher; another sister, 
Martha, married Samuel Crocker, brother of Alva Crocker of Fitchburg, 

MARTHA MARSHALL. NO. 86, 

Mass. Cousin Zachariah 
with his family lived in 
Kansas some years ; don't 
know where his wife died, 
but he had three daughters, 
one was standing at the 
door when a flash of light
ning struck her dead. Two 
daughters came back from 
Kansas ; they were school 
teachers, and one was es
pecially handsome. Cousin 
Zachariah's father's name 
was Samuel." This Sam
uel referred to is Number 
4i in our record, and his 
son Zachariah referred to 
in above letter Wd.S twice 
married. His obituary no
tice appeared in Fitch burg 
Sentinel, Nov. 12, 1891. 
He was born Nov. 12, 1807; 
by his first wife, Caroline 
Putnam, had two sons and 
two daughters. But one· 
child, his daughter Annie, 
survived his death. He 

She was the FIRST HISTORIAN of the MARSHALL aker d h · 
F.rn11.Y, gi\•ing much time and thought to bunting was a paper m , an IS 
up records and dates. sons George and James 

were also paper makers. ALBERTS. MARSHALL, b. in Lunenburg, Mass., 
May 3 I, 1828; d. in Los Angeles, Cal., Aug. 16, 1910, was probably a br0th
er of Zachariah and son of Samuel. ALRERT S. MAR~HALL left four sons, 
one, Albert A. resided in Somervill~, Mass., in 1910; the others were liv
ing in Los Angeles. We have no complete record of (41) SAMUEL, and 
would be glad of any records or other information that our readers can 
furnish us. Our first information was gained from letters in (86) MARTHA 
l\L\Rsll.\LL's own handwriting; to these ietters the compiier of this 
book is indebted for some of the valuable material in this book. 

87. JOSEPH· MARSHALL carried on business with his son 
( 170) JAMES CARTER MAHSHALL in Boston, but had a farm in North 
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Leominster, Mass., where he I:ved nearly forty years, and where he died. 
He was an extremely active man. Shortly before his death, he took the 
compiler of this book to the old Marshall homestead in Luntnburg, tell
ing many interesting stories of his early life .on the fartn and describing 
the country as it was then ; he told of their planting corn when a boy, 
and then having to plant potatoes on same land because the bears came 
and got the corn. His land is about 60 rods north-west of the present 
Herbert A. .Eaton house and is now covered with a heavy growth of tim
ber. (87) J 0SEPH7 MARSHALL, m. at Brattleboro, Vt., by Rev. Charles 

· Walker, Sept. 17, 1835, Caroline Virginia Carter, who cl. in Boston, Jan. 
1892. Their children: 
170. JAMES CARTER8, b. July 16, 1836, d. Jan. 1, 1905, Boston, Mass. + 
!71. FRANK KENDALLR, b. Sept. 4, 1845, res. No. Leominster, Mass. 
172. CALVIN CARTER8, b. July 3, 1847, d. May 6, 1865. · 

88. BENJAMIN' MARSHALL was a silversmith and for many 
years had a jewelry store in Brattleboro, Vt. From there he went to 

Philadelphia and then to 
.:"',. Marietta, Ohio, ir1 1860, 

BENJAMIN MARSHALL. No.&!. 

where he kept a jeweler'!:i 
store and where he died Dec. 
24, 1895. Hem. at Philadel
phia, by Rev. J. H. Alday, 
Aug. 4, 1858,'Sarah N. Wil
liams, b. Aug. l 2, l 840, of 
Thomas and Ann ( Gorman) 
Williams; d. Sept. 27, 1907. 
They had children : 
173. FRE,\IONT~, h. Aug-. 22, 

18(,1, res. Marietta, Ohio.+ 
. 174. FRANK HASKELL", h. Aug-. 

14, 1864, res. Canton, Ohio.+ 
175. EDWARD BALLENTINE", b. 

Dec. 5, 1870, res. unknown.+ 

89-. JAMES 7 MAR
SHALL m. Mary G. New
ton and had children : 
176. Eo8, h. 18-, d. young-. 
177. JAMES H. 8, b. 18-; un

married ; res. Boston, Mass. 
j 78. (iEORGE- It.~, h. , res. 

Malden, Mass. + 
go. OLIVE' MAR-

SHALL m. Hamor Lewis, 
and had: 
17'1. AUGUSTA H.", b.-d. unm. 
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95. SILAS 7 MARSHALL was a farmer in Lunenburg, Mass.; 
m. at Lunenburg, by Rev. Babcock, Nov. 30, 1848, Mary Winchester 
Snow, b. Aug. 24, 1826, in Brookline, Mass., of Sila,;; and Lucy (Winches
ter) Snow; cl. Nov. 11, 1903. They had b. in Lunenburg: 

1:-;o_ 1':011·1:-. SIL.\S", h. Aug-. 26, 1837, res. Lu,1e,1hur6 , Mass. + 

97. GEORGE SEWELL7 BOUTWELL, L. L. D., the first com
missioner of internal revenue, Secretary of the Treasury under President 
Grant and for four years one of the leading international lawyers, ancl 
Go\'l~rnor of Massachusetts. He attended the public school and became a 
clerk in a general store in Lunenburg at 13; at 16 he taught school in 
Shirley, !\lass. Hi'l early dream was to become a lawyer. In 1842 he 
became a member of the lower house in the Mass. Legislature, and 
serwcl till 1845 and from 1847 till 1850. He was also at different times 
a railroad and bank commissioner, and a member of various other com
mittees of the Commonwealth. In 185 I he became Governor of Massa
chusetts and in 1852 was re-elected. He was a leading member of the 
:\Iass. constitutional convention of 1853, and in 1855 he was chosen Sec
retary of the Mass. Board of Education. In 1862 he was admitted to the 
bar. Scarcely had he begun to practice before he was mac.le commis
;;ioner of internal revenue and organized the department under the act 
uf 186.2. He began with three clerks and hacl 140 when he re-organizL<l 
in 1863. In 1873 he was chosen United States Senator from Mass., and 
he continued in the Senate till 1877, when he was appointed by President 
Hayes to revise the statutes of the United States. This work was com
pletl'ci hy the pubiication of the volume in 1878. In 1880 he was made 
counsel and agent of the United .States before a board of international 
arbitrators for the settlement of claims of citizens of the United States 
and France against the two governments growing out of the Civii War. 
I [is was a long and varied career and helped make important history. 
July 8, 1841, he married Sarah Adelia Thayer, born Oct. 13, 1813, ic 
Hollis, N. H., of Nath;rn and Hannah (Jewett) Thayer. She ctiec.l Mar. 
::,;, 1903. Both arc buried in Groton, Mass. 

Their children b. in Groton, Mass.: 

l~I. ( ;,,:"l<(ilA:-.:SA ADELIA", h. l\lay 18, 1843, res. Groton, !\lass.+ 
1~2. 1:1u:-.ns I\L\Rlo:-.', h. Fell. 2(,, 1847, d. Sept. 4, 1')10, Grotun, Mass.+ 

cJ8. JACOB MARSHALL' BOUTWELL was a farmer; m. Dec. 
14, 1 S43, l'looma Farnsworth, b. July 9, 1823 at Shirley, Mass., of Calvin 
and l'looma (Adams) Farnsworth ; d. Oct. 20, 1907. They had children 
b. in l.unenburg, Mass.: 
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GEORGE SEW ELL HOliTWELL. No. 97. 

GOVl'1<NOlt oc· l\!All>IACHUME'IT!l, 1851 AN!> 110~. 
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I K3. :\IA RTII.\ F !UNCIS8, b. Dec. 27, 184S, unm.; res. Leominster, Mass. 
l;-i-1. ,\:-;NA ELLE1> 8 , b. May I, 18-18, unm., d. Nov. 29, 1879. 
IK:i. (~EOlH;E SE\\"ELL", b. Feb. 23, 185), unm., d. Feb. 20, 1876. 
IKf,. S.\IL\11 AH11r•, b. July 31, 1852, unm., res. in Leominster, l'vlass. 
IK,. (;l{.-1.l'>VlLLE", b. Nov. (,, 1855, res. in \Vorcester, Mass. L 

1:-;;-;_ CllAl{LES MARSHALL", h. Feb. 12, 1857, res. Leominster, Mass.+ 
IS'J. IDA REBEffA", b. Ju'y 12, 1859, d. Nov. 4, 18S3. 

99. OLIVE RERECCA7 BOUTWELL was a life member of the 
Fitchburg, Mass. Home for Old Ladies and took an active interest "in 

WILLIAM BAKER. No U9. 

the lhldwinsville Hospital Cottag-e3, During the Civil War she was one 
()f the patri1>tic ladie.; who aided the soldiers in many ways. She m. 
:'\11v. 11, 18-17 in Lunenburg, \Villiam Baker, b. Sept. 2, 1821, at Lunen
burg-, of Jesse and Sophia (Wetherbee) Baker; cl. Sept. 18, 1896. Both 
are buncc.l in the North ceinetery in I_Junenburg. i--Ic: was the successor 
,ii Silas Holman in the insurance business in Fitchburg, in 1879; an 
llrig-inal trustee of the \Vorcester North Savings Institution, and mem
ber of board of investment. 
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They had children b. in Lunenburg: 
l')O. WILLlAM HERBERT8, b. Mar. 22, 1849, unm., d. Apr.20, l'J07. 
l'Jl. CHARLES FRANCIS8 , b. Dec. 4, 1850, res. Lunenhurg, Mass.+ 
192. EDITH BOUTWELL", h. Nov. 19, 1860, res. Fitchburg, Mass. 

101. MICAH MARSHALL1 BOUTWELL, m. Jan. 5, 1855, 
Charlotte Farnsworth, a ,,ister of (98) Jacob Marshall Boutwell's wife. 
She was b. Sept. 26, 1829, at Shirley, Mass., and d. Apr. 13, 1907. They 
had b. at Lunenburg: 
·1<J3. FLINT HALOWELL8, b. Dec. 7, 1856, res. West Acton, Mass.+ 

EIGHTH GENERATION. 
102. SAMUEL STOCKINGs MARSHALL prepared for the 

medical profession in London; after receiving his degree, went to New 
Qrleans, La., and died in a hospital there the victim of yellow fever 
epidemic. He was unmarried. 

104. HENR.Y8 ,MARSHALL was a great traveller; a remarkable 
linguist; member' of the Bohemian Club of San Francisco. He was a 

HENRY MARSHALL. No. 104. 

member of Walker's fi!i
bm;tering scheme to Nic
aragua, and had some re
markable experiences at 
that time. He was un
married. 

105. MARYS MAR
SHALL was educated in 
Utica and Boston; m. 

\ D J I ' ec. 8, 185r, ames \\. 
Bond, b. Feb. 131 1824, 
of Isaac Bond of Utica, 
N. Y.; d. in Buffalo, 
N. Y., Nov. 20, 1882. 

They had children b. in 
Utica, N. Y.: 
194. ALICE1', h. Sept. 17, 

18S2, res. Buffalo, N. Y.+ 
195. HENRY MARSIIALLu, b. 

Nov. 3, 18S6. + 
1%. j AMES \V ADSWORTII ~, 

h. Jan. 14, 18<,8, res. 
Fort :Erie, Ont. + 

107. EMILY OTIS" 
MARSHALL has lived 
in Buffalo, N. Y., since 
1852; was a member of 
class of 1854 of Buffalo 
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Seminary, and the class of 1912 dedicated their "Seminaria" to her. 
She m. in Utica, N. Y .. by Rev. H. S. Dickson, June 9, 1858, George 
\\'adsworth, b. at Litchfield, Conn., Mar. 10, 1830, of James Cowles and 
Lalky ( Cooke) ~Wadsworth; d. Mar. 19, 1907, in Buffalo, N. Y. Mr. 
\\'aclsworth was a lawyer, and for nearly half a century was engaged in 
active practice of his profession in Buffalo_; was twice nominated judge 
of the old superior court of Buffalo; was at one time city attorney, and 
was a rnem ber of the commission which gave the city its present charter. 
He was a lover of old books, fond of gaining instruction by travel, reso
lute in all his convictions. He was a member of the First Presbyterian 
church, and of the Sons of the American Revolution ; was a Mason, 
and past master of the Lodge of Ancient Landmarks. He belonged to 
the Buffalo and Ellicot clubs, and in politics was a staunch republican. 
The \Vadsworth home on Franklin St. has been the scene.of many brilliant 
social events. It is said of (ro7) MRs. EMILY MARSHALL WADSWORTH 

b111.,· OTIS (MAIISHALI,) WADSWORTH. 

No. IOi. 

t 
I 

' ' 
l<J.~!': 
l ::l;., 
'.J ... •.;:-

it~r 
GI-URGE WADSWOJt'l'H. 

No.·107. 

that ~he has come as near as any woman in Buffalo to maintaining some
thing- that mig-ht be termed a salon. Children and grandchildren have 
het'.11 ::urturecl and reared in an environment of culture, intellect, and 
refinement, and have given to the world and society brillianf''fesults of 
their early training. Mrs. vVadsworth has been much •interested in the _ 
preparation of this record, and has generously provided both cuts and 
biographical sketches on her branch of the family. Children b. in Buf
falo were: 
1'17. Euz.\BETII \Vmn:3, b. l\lar. 30, 1860, d. Nov. to, l'XX,, Buffalo, N. Y. + 
1•1:;. I lt-:z,,;KY Cowu:s", b. Aug-. 31, 13(,1, d. Oct. 21. l'J<17, Buffalo, N. Y. + 
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108. CHARLES GUTSTAFF• MARSHALL went to Africa in 
1860; died probably of jungle fever in 1862; \\as unmarried. 

109. PRISCILLA READ• MARSHALL m. in Buffalo, N. Y., 
June 7, 1866, Samuel Robbins Brown Loni, of Chicago, Ill.; b. at Mon
son, Mass., June 7. 1839; d. at Oak Park, Ill., Dec. 19, 1887. He was 
associated w~th Marshall Field in Chicago. Children b. in Chicago: 
199. JOHN ELLIOTT9, h. Sept. 16, 18'.,7. 
200. ELIZABETH STCCKING~, h. May 2.3, I SW: res. Oak Park, Ill. + 

110. JOSIAH 1 MAR
SHALL is a confidential 
agent of Dun & Co. of 
.Buffalo, N. Y., and much 
of the time is traveliing. 
He is unmarried and re
sides with his sister, ( 107) 
Mrs. Wadsworth in Buf
falo . 
. 111. MARSHALL~ 
WOODS m. at Spring 
Green, Warwick, R. J., 
July 12, 1848,Anne Brown 
Francis, b. at Warwick, 
of Hon. John Brown Fran
cis, Apr. 23, 1828, cl. at 
Providence, R. I., Aug. 
24, 1896. They had chil
dren b. in Providence : 
201. Annv Fll.ANCIS11 , h. May 

27, 1849, d. Mar. 10, 1895, 
Providence, R. I. + 

202. Jm!N CA!lTEK BRowr-.u, 
·· h. July 12, 1851, res. 

• Providence, R. I. + 
113. EMILY MAR-

SHALL" OTIS, m.June JOSIAH MARSHALL. 

7, 1853, at St. Stephens No. 1w. 

~_;. ·.·--
< ~. 

~-r?;\_ 
'•" 

church, Boston, Mass., Samuel Eliot, b. Dec. 22, 1821, at Boston, ot 
William Harvard and Margaret B. ( Bradford) Eliot ; cl. at Beverly Farms, 
Mass., Sept. 14, 1898. Both he and his wife are buried in Mt. Auburn 
cemetery in Cambridge, Mass. Samuel Eliot was a graduate of Harvard 
in 1839; historian, educator, philanthropist, Pres. of Trinity College, 
Supt. of schools in Boston. Ch.: 
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20.~. \\'11.L1.u1 S.\~ll'EL11 , h. l\Iar. 1(,, 18.'i4, Boston, l\lass.,d. Nov. JS,·1874, Boston. 
)1-1. E.\IIL\' l\l.1RSJL\LIY, h. Feb. 14, 18.'i7, Hartford, Conn.; res. Boston, Mass.+ 
.?\l.~. c;~:rnu;r: U-r1s". h. , 1861, Hartford. Conn., LI. , 18(,4. 

1 q. MARY ALLEYNE• OTIS m. at Hartford, Conn., Dec. -+, 
1860, Alexander H. Stevens, b. at New York, June 13, 1834, son of 
Byam Kerby Stevens. He is a graduate of Yale College;- N. Y. banker, 
Pres. Astor Trust Co. C~ildren b. first and last three in New York city, 
others in Astoria, L. I. 

2(Y,. l\L\R\' OTis9, h. Sept. 18, 1861; res. Lawrence, Long- Island . 
.?07. FIUNCES G.\LL\TIN", b. May 6, 1863, LI. Dec. 24, 1')10, Torquay, Eng. + 
208. E,IIL\' LtlUISE!I, h. Dec. 24, 18(,,L + 
211'). \\'JLLLUI ALEX.\NDERu, h. July 4, 18S7, d. Sept. 16, 18,,9, Astoria, L. l. 
210. ELIZABETH G1ur1', h. Oct. 20, 1869, d. Oct. 20, 1893, Rabondages, France. 
211. E1rnN", h. Feb. 7, 1871 ; res. Lawrence, L. I.+ · 
212. ALEXANDER ELIOT", h. Jan. 8, 1873, d. June 17, 1883, New York. 
213, FIUN('JS KERll\'9, h. June 8, 1877. + 

n6. EMILY MARSHALL 8 READ m. in Philadelphia, June, 
1851, William Henry Hyde of N. Y. They had b. in N: Y.: 
21-l. E,1.11.-1. H,\BICHT0, h. :-{ov. 18, 1851; res. Italy.+ 

120. GEN. JOHN MEREDITH 8 READ received his education 
in a military school. He commanded a corps of National cadets, which 
furnished I 27 officers to the United States army during the Civil war; 
was aide-de-camp to the governor of Rhode Island ; won the rank of 
colonel in 1855; graduated M. A. at Brown University in 1858, and 
LL B. at the Albany Law School in 1859; and studied civil and inter
national law in Europe. 

I I l' was engaged actively in the Presidential campaign of 185(,; organized 
i111r11rtant IM>iitical movements in the Presidential campaign of 18(,0; accepted 
in :\11\'l'lllher of that year the office of Adjutant-General of the state of New York 
and w1111 the rank of Driga<lier-General at the age of 23. He was chairman of 
the (;11,·ernment Commission which welcomed Pre$ident Lincoln at Buffalo, and 
l'>C11rt1·cl him to the capitol ( Feh., 18(,1); chairman, two months later of the commit
tc·i: 11[ three to dra.ft a hill appropriating $3,0U0,000 for the purchase of arms and 
c·quipmL'11ts; and received the official thanks of the \\'ar Department of the United 
St;1tLC, for his energy, ability and zeal in the organization and equipment of troops dur: 
iug the war. He took a leading part in the Presidential campaign uf 1868, which 
1Tstdted in the election of General Grant, who appointed him Consul-General of the 
l · 11ited States for Frnnce and Algeria, to reside at Paris. General Read likewise 
;1ctl'd as Consul-Ceneral 11f Germany during the Franco-German war, and afterwards, 
(Pr nearly t\vo years 1 directing- al! the consular affairs of that empire, including the 
pn 1tl'cti11n of (;erman subjects and interests during the first and second sieges of 
!';iris I I S,0-71 ). Both sides acknowledged that General Read's consenting to con
ti,1111· t11 act as C11ns11l·Cl'ner;d, with the thirty-five Consuls and Consular agents under 
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him, prevented the possibility of a renewal of the conflict between the two countries 
by rendering unneces5ary the presence in France of German consular officials, at a 
time when the mind nf the French people wa5 highly excited against all Gt:rmans. 
At this period the German ambassador, in a letter to General Read, said : " I cannr>t 
omit to express to yo'..l once more, the sentiments of gratitude with which I am inspired 
l.y the persevering solicitucle which you have never ceased to manifest in procuring 
for my compatriots the protection of the laws." For this service he received the 
commendation of the President of the Unite:! States in his annual me5sage to Con
gress; the repeated thanks of the German Gove,rnment, and the official and personal 
thanks and compliments of Prince Bismarck. In 1872 he was invite<l hy General <le 
Cissey, French Minister of \Var, to form and preside over a commission to examine 
into the expediency of extending the study of the English language in the French 
army,. an<l for his successful labours in this direction he received the thanks of the 
French Government. 111 recognitio'.l of his variou, distinguished services he was 
promoted, in ~ovember, 1873, to be the Unite<l States Minister resi<lent in Greece. Since 
then he has received the thanks of his Government for his ability an<l energy in secur
ing the release of the American ship "Armenia,'' and for his successful efforts in· 
obtaining from the Greek Government a revocation of the ur<ler prohibitinl( the sale 
an<l circulation of the 13ible in Greece; he also received the thanks of the 13oanl ol 
Foreign Missio.ns of the Southern Presbyterian Church, and of the British a11d Ameri
can Foreign Bitle Societies, for the latter important service. General Rea<l revisited 
his native country in 1874, and was received with the warmest <lemonstrations of 
welcome hy all political parties, banquets heing given in his honor at New York, 
Alhany, Philadelphia, and \Vashing-ton. For his literary an<l scientific serdces he 
has received the thanks of the State Department of the United- States, of the National 
Academy of Design, of the English East ln<lia Company, of the Russia Company, of 
the Society of Antiquaries of London, of the Archaeological Society of Greece, and of 
tlie French Academy. In 1867 he was nained Founder of the Royal Society of 
~orthern Antiquaries by tlte Prince Royal of Denmark. He took a <leep inter::st in 
the foundation of the French 1\ssociation for the Advancement of Science. He was 
Presi<lent of the American Social Science Congre5S at Aihany in i8&8, an<l a \'ice
President of the British Social Science Congress at Plymouth in 1872. He is an hon
orary Fellow or member of a great number of learned bodies in Europe and America, 
and the author of several learned works which have achieve<l a high reputation, and 
of ~;;ny riuhlic addresses and official reports. General J<ead receive<l the thanks of 
his Gm·ernment fur his prompt and efficient protection of American persons an<l in
terests in the dangerous crisis in Greece in February, 1878.'' From Biography pub
lished in" Men of the Time," 10th edition, 1879, George Routle<lge & Sons, London 
and N cw York, printers. 

Hem. at Albany, N. Y., Apr. 7, 1859, Delphine Marie Pumpelly, 
b. at Oswego, N. Y., in 1834, dau. of Harmon Pumpelly; d. at Paris, 
France, May 29, 1902. Both she and her husband are huriecl in St. 
Germain, Paris, France. They had children : 

215. I-IA!HION PUMPELL\'9, h. July 13, 1860, Albany, N. Y. : res. Albanv. N. Y. + 
216. EMIL\' MEREDITHu, b. Jan. 7, 1863, Albany, N. Y. + 
217. Jmrn MEREDITH, 3RD1', b. Jan. 1869, Paris, France; res. France. + 
218. DEI.PIIINE MARIE Mt:REDl'l'U9, b. May 7, 1873, Paris, France; res. France.+ 
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121. CHARLOTTE MARSHALL8 HOLBROOKE lived with 
her parents in Boston until about five years old, when they removed to 
:--Jew York city, and later to Chappaqua, N. Y., where they were the 
friends and neighbors of Horace Greeley and his family. In youth she 
enjoyed great social advantages, not only at home, but from the age of 
twdve years until her marriage, she was a frequent visitor, often for 
long- intervals in the home of her aunt, Mrs. Horatio Bridge; sometimes 
in \Vashington, and sometimes elsewhere, as the duties of a navy 
()fficer demanded change of residence. In this home she was associated 
with the most cultured Americans and the honored representatives of 
many foreign courts, gaining an ease of manner and a breadth of senti
ment, which, added to her natural charms, made her a welcome guest in 
any company. She was much interested in genealogical matters, and 

No. Ul. 

made many notes on all 
branches of her family; 
she became a mem her of 
the Colonial Dames of 
America through twenty
six ancestors ; a mem her 
of the Mayflower Society, 
eleven of her ancestors 
coming on that ship; also 
a member of the Society 
of '' Founders and Patri
ob,» Jan., 1909. She was 
the F{Junder and ·Regent 
of Tiog~ Chapter, D. A. R. 
of Athens, Pa., and a me
morial booklet printed 
after her death shows in 
what love and esteem she 
was- held by her associ
ates. Her life was full 
of good deeds, generous 
counsel, loving sympathy 
and sweet comradeship; 
she was a leader, a work
er, _an inspiration always. 

:\ little poem in the memorial pamphlet expresses much, and we 
c,ipy it entire. 



MARSHALL FAMILY. 

C. M. M. 
'' The sacred faith of old heroic days ; 
The eye that shone as steadfast as a star; 
The heart which held the griefs of lives that are, 
That were, and shall he. Hers the faithful ways 
Of toil and peace, unknown to human praise, 
But leading from the cares and thoughts that mar 
Earth.'s harmony of light to homes afar. 
The sacred hand of tranquil Autumn lays 
Its wreath of oak upon the blessed grave 
The st~rs watch calmly, as they watched of old 
The mighty souls she reverenced ; and the wave 
Of whispering rivers keeps her name of gold 
Linked with the names of dearest, wisest, best 
Of women, shrined in love's eternal rest. G. 0. H.'' 

33 

She m. at St. George's church, N. Y., April 28, 1869, Charles 
Stewart Maurice of Briar Cliffe, Ossonning, N. Y.; son of Charles Frazier 
·Maurice, b. at Perth .\mboy, N. J., June 29, 1840. They had children: 
219. ARCHIBALD STEWAinu, h. Apr. 25, 1870. Ossonning, N. Y. 
220. GEORGE HoLBH.UOKE9, b. Mar. 18, !87!, Ossunning, ~L Y. + 
221. 
222. 
223. 
224. 
225. 
226. 
227. 

MARIAN BRIDGEu, b. June 4, 1872, Ossunning, N. Y. 
CHARLES FRAZIER9 , b. Nov. 5, 1873, Ossonning, N. Y. + 
CORNELIAo, h. Dec. 12, 1876, Ossonning, N. Y. + 
CHARLOTTE MAN.SHALLD, b. Sept. 12, 1880, Athens, Pa., d. there, Oct. 3, 1881. 
MAN.GARET STEWARTu, h. Jan. 29, 1883, Athens, Pa. 
ALBERT TOUZALIN°, h. Feb.(,, 1885, Athens, Pa. 
EMILY MARSHALLo, h. June 4, 1887, Athens, Pa. 

122. STEPHEN 8 HOLBROOKE m.atRoxbury, Mass., Mar. 21, 

1871, Josephine Williams Dudley Rumrill, of Roxbury, dau. of Ebenezer 
Rumrill, b. at Roxbury, Dec. 26, 1851 ; d. at Roxbury, June 5, 1897. 
They had children : 
228. DUDLEY9, h. June 22, 1872, Brady's Bend, Pa., d. Feb. 18, 1873, Philadelphia, Pa. 
229. MARSHALL0, b. Aug. 2, 1873, Hoston, Mass., d. Mar. 21, 1902, Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 
230. MARGARET DUDLEY0, h. Jan. 6, 1875, Philadelphia, Pa. + 
231. ETHEL WHITNEY9, b. Nov. 4, 1876, Philadelphia, Pa.; res. Lawrence, L. I.+ 
232. HENRY MORTON°, b. Aug. 26, 1878, Boston, Mass. 
233. FLoRENC1': CHAPMAN9, b. Sept. 16, 1881, Bryn Mawr, Pa. + 
234. JosEPHINE9, b. July 28, 1883, Bryn Mawr, Pa.+ 

124. GEORGE OTIS 8 HOLBROOKE was educated most care• 
fully at private schools and by tutors in Boston; was a remarkable 
scholar, especially proficient in languages, and, after graduating from col
lege at I 8 years of age, was offered and occupied the chair of Modern 
Languages at Trinity College (Hartford). He early began to write both 
p,·ose and poetry for periodicals; has been a great traveler, spending 
much time in Europe. A few years ago he lost the greater part of his 
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right hand; caught in machinery in Harpers Brothers works. This 
accident, together with increasing years and broken health, would have 
laid many men upon the shelf, but not so for George Otis Holbrooke. 
The Methodist Episcopal Mission at Vikarabad, Deccan, India, needed 
just such a man, and he resolutely put aside all thought of self and gave 
himself to this work. There he is accomplishing marvels, not only as a 
teacher and leadei; in the schools for boys, but in almost every line ot 
mission activities, even to editing their papers, typewriting their letters, 
composing their songs and hymns and leading their choirs. To see all 
this <lone by a man with but one hand, seems to these simple East Indian 
people a true miracle, performed daily under their own eyes, and they 
call him, "Brother of Christ the man of the One Hand." Exceedingly 
handsome, an unusual elegance_ of manner, and a high degree of 
personal m·agnetism, combine to make him an attractive personality. 
For such a man to give up his luxurious home and go to far away India; 
live as they do there; give not only himself, but nine-tenths of his in-· 
come to the work, is indeed a Christ-like self-sacrifice. The MAl{SHALL 
tamily has reason to love, honor, and admire GEORGE OTIS HoLBROOKE. 

126. NANCY 8 B.\RRETT m. June 8, 1841,-Eben Flint Martin, 
b. Oct. 28, 1814; d. at Jacksonville, Ill., July 27, 1866. They had: 

JOHN PIERCEg, h. Sept. 3, 1844, \V. Townsend, Ma,s.; res. Somerville, Mass.+ 
CHARLES IlARRETTg, b. July 7, 1852, •Fitchburg, Mass.; a carpenter, res. 

Fitchburg, Mass. 

127. MARY 8 BARRETT m. May 5, 1838, Levi Sherwin, b. Feb. 
13, 1816; cl. Feb. 27, 1889. They had children b. in West Townsend, 
Mass.: 
237. MARY ADELA9, h. 1838, d. Jan. 19, 1848. 
238. HENRY CL.-n-u, b. Aug. 10, 1840; res. Ayer, Mass.+ 
23'). MARTHA \'ICTORIA9, h. Oct. 2, 1841, d. July 22, 1886, Ashby, Mass. + 

128. MARTHA8 BARRETT m. Nov. 28, 1844, Stephen S. Adams, 
b. in Ashby, Mass., June 25, 1820; d. June 27, 1866. He was a farmer. 
Chilclrcn b. in Ash by : 
240. MARTHA FRANCES9, b. Oct. 13, 1846; res. Ashby, Mass. + 
241. l\lAKY ADELA", b. Apr. 21, 1849, d. unm. Feb. 17, 1877, Ayer, Mass. 
2-12. STEPHEN FRED~, h. Mar. 19, 1859, res. Ashby, Mass. 

129. DR. WILLIAM MARSHALL6 BARRETT enlisted in 
1862 in the U. S. army; was commissioned as assistant surgeon of the 
53rcl Reg. Mass. Vol., and served with that rank for a period of nine 
n1onths; after v1hich he was appointed medical examiner of colored 
recuits in New Orleans, La., and was still later appointed surgeon in the 
87th Corps d'Afrique for three years. He m., tNov. 24, 1847, by Rev. 

-
+ !:um in house where present Rollstone church now stanch;, which his grandfather, Renjamin Barrett, owned. 
t\\'t_·~t111inskr History (1&)3) gives <late Nov. 26, 18°'6. 
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Jonathan E. Forbush, at Westminster, Mass., Lurinda B. Forbush, b. 
Apr. 20, 1819, in Grafton, Mass. Mrs. Barrett was in later life one of 
the promoters of the W. C. T. U. movement; holding a high office in 
the !vfassachusetts organization, and becoming an able and efficient ad
vocate of the Cause. She died before 1885. He m. 2nd in July 1885, 
Mrs. Sarah H. W. Jones, widow of Isaac Francis Jones of Cambridge, 
Mass. She was b. in Boston, Mass., Oct. 20, 1826, of John Whiting and 
Sarah ( MARSHALL) Donallon. Sarah (MARSHALL) Donallon was a dau. 
of CAPT. SAMUEL MARSHALL of Gloucester, Mass. Dr. William and 
Lurinda Barrett had children : 
243. EMMA CAROLINE9, b. Sept. 11, 1848, Ilaldwinsville, !\'lass.; res. W. Somerville, 

Mass.+ 
244. ALICE MARION9 , h. June 20, f854, Baldwinsville, Mass.; res. N. Y. city, 189i. 
245. WILLIE9, b. 1858, Fitchhurg, Mass., d. 1858. 
246. BERTHA9, b 1863, Ashland, Mass., d. 1863. 

130. CHARLES BENJAMIN3 BARRETT was a merchant in 
Boston, Mass. in 1897. He m. Anna Rawson and had children: 
247. CLARAANNA9

, b.Jan. 6, 18-at Townsend, Mass., m. Alhert \Vood; res. Boston. 
No chil<lren. + 

248. CIIARLESu, h. ,m. ; res. Chicago. Two children. 

131. OTIS BAILEY; BARRETT m. Mar. 15, 1849, Sarah 
Elizabeth Clark, b. Feb. 11, 1829, New Ipswich, N. H.; d. Feb. 8, 1888, 
at Worcester, Mass., buried in Townsend, Mass. A farmer, Westboro, 
Mass., 1897. Children b. in Townsend: 
249. ELLA JANETTE~, h. July IO, 1851; res. Worcester, Mass. + 
250. SARAH MED0t<Au, h. July i2, 1854; res. Worcester, Mass.+ 
251. GEORGE ARTIIUR', b. Oct. 12, 1857; res. Worcester, M;is ,. + 

132.- AMBROSE 3 BARRETT m. in Manchester, N. H., April 
1859, Anna M. M. Howard, b. Aug. 27, 1838, in Ashby, Mass., of Ben
jamin and Phebc.(Damon) Howard; cl. Jan.26, 1866. They had born 
in Charlestown, Mass. : 
2.52. LrLL1\ ANNA9 , b. Jan. 12, 1866; taken when 4 months old hy her aunt, Mrs. 

Cornelia Southwick of Fitchburg, Mass., with whom she li\'·cd and where . 
she died unm., June 1, 1900. 

133. SALLY 8 STEVENS m. Loring Nichols and had: 
253. A SoN9 , b. 1848, d. 1849. 
254. EDICE H. 9 , b. Sept. 1851, d. unm. 1881, \Varren, Pa. 

135. CHARLOTTE8 STEVENS m. in Fitchburg, Mass., Oct. 5, 
1847, Hiram Wood, b. Oct. 3, 1811, probably in Hardwick, Mass., of 
.tlLbel and· PoBy (F'enno) \rVood. They lived in Livermore I~~alis, 1VIc., 
ancl removed to Gardner, Mass., about 1861, where he cl. Feb. 1891. 
They had b. in Livermore Falls, Me. : 
255. HERBERT CLIFToN°, h. Aug-. 31, 1852; res. Gardner, Mass. + 



36 MARSHALL FAMILY. 

136. WILLIAM MARSHALL8 WHITEwasafarmerin Shrews
bury, Vt., where he built a saw-mill on Cold river and a dwelling house 
and was m. by Rev. James 
Hudson, Nov. 20, 1842, to 
Sarah Jane Clark, b. Mar. 28, 
18::?I, in \Valpole, N. H., of 
Richard and Sally ( Thornton) 
Clark; d. in No. Bennington, 
Vt., May 15, 1898. Their 
first seven children were b. in 
Shrewsbury, Vt., the next two 
in Somerset, Vt., the next two 
in Argyle, N. Y., and the last 
in \Vhite Creek, N. Y.: 
256. CELH'IA SARAHu, b. April 7, 

1844, d. Sept. 16, 1860, Argyle, 
:'.\. Y. 

!Si. SOPHIA ABIGAIL9 , b. Sept. 
14, 1845, res. Greenwich, N. Y. 

+ 
2.'iS. CORINNA FRANCES9 , h. Dec. 

i, 184-(,, res. Shushan, N. Y. + 
259. ELSIE jANE9 , h. April 19, 

1848, res. Chicago, Ill. + 
2(,0. S.\IllL\ ADALISSA", h. Dec. 

2--1, 18--l'J, d. July 14, 1910. + 
2(,1. H.\RRIETT ANN 9 , h. Aug. 21, 

10.=51, res. Chicago, Ill.+ 

WILLIA~! MAR3HALL WHITE. 
No, 136. 

2(,2. LooRSA CoRDELIA1', h. Apr. 29, 1853, d. Aprii 14, 1854. 
2(,3. \\'11.1.1.\~1 HAkVE\'9 , h. Aug. 8, 1854, d. Dec. 9, 1901. + 
2<,-L LU.IIAN SAMUEL9 , b. May 18, 1857, res. No. Bennington, Vt. + 
.Y,5. JuLI.\ CLEMENTINE9 , h. June 23, 1860, res. Mechanicsville, N. Y. + 
2U,. HoR.\CE FR,\NKLIN°, h. Sept. 24, 1862, res. Troy. N. Y. + 
2<,i. l\LERRILL CLARK9, b. Oct. l'J, 1864, d. Feb. 8, 1865. 

137. ABIGAIL8 WHITE did not go to Vermont with her parents, 
but worked in the family of Willard Carpenter in Surry, N. H., and at
tended school at the north end of the town, where her future husband, 
\Villiam Carpenter alsQ attended. They were married in Walpole, N. H., 
by Rev. Mr. Burnham, May 2, 1838, and were the parents of fifteen 
children. Their entire married life of over 49 years was passed in his 
nati,:e town, Surry, where she died July 20, 1887. A Surry item in the 
New England Observer of Keene is a worthy tribute to a noble woman, 
and we copy it entire : "The many friends in Surry and elsewhere will 
hear with profound regret and sincere sorrow of the death of Mrs. Abi
gail Carpenter, which occured last week Wednesday. She leaves to 



MARSHALL FAMILY. 37 

mourn her loss a husband in feeble health and fourteen children. They 
were all but two CJ asper and Myra) pre3ent at the funeral which occurred 
last Saturday. Rev. G. H. DeBevoise officiated. Those whose privilege 
it was to be admitted to the circle of friends will long remember Mrs. 
Carpenter and will recall to merriory very often her pure and beautiful 
character, as a noble woman, a r'efined and cultivated lady, and a true 
Christian. We may say of her without undue praise, 'she was the white 
flower of an unsullied life,' and with reverent hearts and faith we believe 
she has already received from the divine Master, the welcome 'Well 
done, good and faithful servant,' and that her entrance into heavenly 
rest is gracious and complete.'' 

One of her children's memories of her mother is of often hearing 
her sing about her work the beautiful song by Phebe Cary: 

•' One sweetly solemn thou~ht comes to me o'er and o'er : 
I'm nearer my home to-day, to-day, than I have been before." 

She was a regular attendant of the Congregational church in Surry 
village. 

Of this family of fifteen children, one only died in infancy; the 
rest lived to manhood and womanhood and thirteen are still living (Dec. 
1912). On Nov. 15, 1873, all, but one, met in Keene, N. H., and were 
photographed. They were never all at home together at the same time, 
the older ones being-married and with children of their own before their 
younger sisters were born. . 

William Carpenter was born in Surry, Jan. 26, 1814, of Ezra and 
Betty t Chapin) "'Carpenter. He was a .tall and well-built man, six feet 
in height, weighing about 160 pounds; strong and well adapted for a 
farmer, which occupation he always followed. He was fond of a joke, 
keen of wit, and his conversation was often mingled with humor. On 
March 29, 1837, he bought of his father, Ezra Carpenter, the Carpenter 
homestead on Surry hill. This farm consisted of about I 50 acres. He 
also bought the buildings, stock, and tools, and one-third of pew No. 28, 
in Surry meeting-house, paying $2,000 for the entire purchase. 

They lived on this place till about Feb. I st, 18 50, when they moved 
to a farm,fo Surry village which he had bought of Elijah Holbrook, now 
owned by William Martin. On April 2, 1850, he bought of Caleb Wright, 
the farm of 104 acres adjoining on the south · side, and this was their 
home from 1871 till shortly before his death. His daughter (276) Mari
etta C. ( Carpenter) \;\l'right no\v owns his last hon1c. 

* See Appendix, Note 5, for Carpenter record. 
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The old house was torn down by \Villiam· Carpenter (No. 137) and his sons, 
Jasp"r 11. and Mason A. in fall of 18(,4, and the following winter was sledded into the 
,·illage where the timber and boards were used in building new buildings upon Wil
liam's new property. The cider mill, shop, and barn, also, which stood some ten rods 
~outh of the house, was bought hy Hollis Wilcox, who tore them down. He used a 
lu,rse and a sweep for power in his cider mill. The above cut is reproduced from memory. 

The large maple trees on east side of the road between his two 
village homes were set out by \Vm. Carpenter and his sons in 1857. He 
was Selectman of Surry in 1846-7, and 1851-3. At the time of his death 
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he was probably the best informed man anywhere on history of Surry 
and vicinity ; in this he was especially interested. While reading with 
his favorite glimmer-the candle-one evening in 1886, the light got 
into a squabble with his long, flowing, dark beard which he prized, and 
"after the battle was over and the smoke had rolled away," he found his 
whiskers had been badly licked. He stated to the compiler, "he would 
rather give a dollar than have it happen." He died at the home Gf his 
daughter (275) Mrs. Harriet R. (Carpenter) Emmons, near the Four 
Corners in North Keene, N. H., Oct. 8, 1890, three years after the 
death of his wife. 

ABIGAIL (WHITE) CARPENTER. 
No. 137. . 

WILLIAM CARPJIN"TElt. 
No. 13,, Taken !Jefore he hud & bc&rtl . 

. Children b. in Surry,'N. H.: 
268. LUMAN MARSHALL9

, b. April 27, 1839, d. July 24, 1901, Surry, N. H. + 
269. JOSEPHINE ANGELINE&, h. Dec. 24, 1340, res. Surry, N. ·H. + 
270. ELLEN MARIA9 , b. Apr. 23, 1842, res. Keene, N. H. + 
271.. JASPER HAZEN9, b. Apr, 5, 1844, res: Bowne, Michiga~. + 
2.72. · MASON AD,uts9

, h. Dec, 5, 1845, res. Surry, N. H. + 
273. -FRANK DEWrn", h . .Feb. 12, 1848, res. Keene, N. H. + 
274. · '.EUGENE RoscoE9

, h. Sept. I, 1849, res. Westmoreland, N. H. + 
275. HARRIET RuTIIENIA 9 , b. July 25, 1851, res. Keene, N. H. + 

'276. MARIETTA €A.KOLINEu, b. April 27, 1853, res. Etna and Surry, N. H. + 
277. FLORA ABlGAILu, 

0

h. July I, 1855, res. New York city. + 
278. MERRILL DUDLEY". h: !\'larch 24, 1857, res. Keene, N. H,-l-
279. LAFOREST JoHN11 , h. July JO, 1859, res. North Shirley, Mass. + 
280. FRED AKTHURu, b. Aug:. 14, 1862,'d. Aug. 9, 1863, of cholera-infantum. 
281.' MYRA ANN9 , b. May 8, 1864, res. Wilton, N. H. + 
182. l\L\KTIIA EvA11 , b. July 4·, 1867, res. Los Angeles, Cal. + 
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139. MARY ANN WATTS• -WHITE married at Shrewsbury, 
Vt., by Rev. James Hudson, Jan. 2, 1842, Sumner C. Clark, b. in Christian 
Hollow, Walpole, N. H., Nov. 6, 1818, of Richard and Sally (Thornton)* 
Clark, and a <lescendant of the Richard Clark who came over in the 
Mayflower and whose name is found engraved on Plymouth Rock monu
ment. At the age of 19 Sumner Clark graduated with high honors from 
Ludlow Academy at Ludlow, Vt. He married ( 139) Mary Ann Watts 
White in 1842 and they lived in Shrewsbury and West Dover, Vt. till 
1857, when they went to Minnesota. He owned some mill property and 
was Justice of Peace while .living in ·Shrewsbury. In 1870 they moved 

• to St.James, Minn., and both are buried there. Of Mrs. Clark, at her death, 
The St. James Journal says," In the death of Mrs. Clark, this city loses 
one of its earliest. settlers, and a gentle, lovable wom:atn, whose every 
acquaintance loved her, and who numbered her friends from the gray 
head to the little child. Kind-hearted she always was and unselfish, 
the world is better that she lived in it." 

Sumner C. Clark built the first building erected in St. James on 
the site now occupied by Gibbs Hotel. He held many offices of trust 
and honor; was county surveyor and couuty commissioner of Blue Earth 
County for a number of terms. In 1868 he was admitted to the Bar, 
and was at one time Judge of Probate of Watonwan County. He was 
Justice of Peace in both Vermont and Minnesota. He cl. Oct. 28, 1895, 
at St. James. 

Children of Sumner and Mary ( White) Clark : 
.2S3. i\lERRILL MILAN9, b. Aug-. 30, 1843, Shrewsbury, Vt., d. May 10, 1912, West 

Duluth, i\linn. + 
2K4. ,\rrnrn ELL\9, h. July 30, l::l50, West Dover, \'t,, res. \Venas, Wash.+ 
2K.'i. Lt LU l\Ln·9, b. Jan. 14, 1859, Garden City, Minn., res. St. James, Minn. + 
2K<,. RosA ADELL.\ Il.\KF.R9, h. Jan. l::l, l::l64, d. March 2(,, l::l64. 

qo. CAROLINE MARIA• WHITE was born in --, 
N. H., and went to Vermont with her parents. She left school at 16, 
and worked with her sister (141) Harriet for a tailor in Wardsboro, Vt. 
Shem. April 28, 1851, Rev. Oscar Dunreath Gibson, who married rst 
her sister (1..p) Harriet. Mr. Gibson was born in Grafton, Vt., Feb. ro, 
1826, son of John Gibson. He W;:lS a clergyman of the 2nd Adventist 
Faith and had charges in Vermont and Illinois. Later in life he followed 
the carpenter's trade ; m. in Shrewsbury, Vt., and went West in 1865 ; 
located in Amboy, Illinois, for two years, and then went to Clayton, III.; 
lived in Palmer, Ill., two years, and then moved back to Clayton, where 
'.\Ir. (;ibson diet.I April 12, 1884. Since his death, his widow has lived 
with her children in Iowa, Chicago, Oklahoma, Indian Ter., and at the 
present time lives with her son Alden in Clayton, Ill. She has the dis
tinction of having seen Halley's Comet in 1835 and ag'.1in in 1912. 
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Although in feeble health, she has a good memory, an<l has shown much 
interest in the compiling ot these records. Children : 
287. HARRI!;;T LOUISA~, h. Feb. 15, 1853, Grafton, Vt., d. June 9, 1887, Clayton, 111.+ 
288. ALDEN MARSHALL0, b. Apr. 14, 18'i6. Hardwick, Mass., res Clayton, 111. + 
289. COLLINS PETTENGILL 9, h. Dec. 20, 1863, Grafton, Vt., re,. Dade City, Fla. + 

141. HARRIET CORDELIA 8 WHITE m. May 28, 1849, in 
Shrewsbury, Vt., Rev. Oscar Dunreath Gibson. See sketch 140. 
(141) HA.RRIET died Dec,, 19, 1850. No children. 

142. HENl{IETTA 8 BAILEY m. S. Henry Leathe and had: 
290. SAMUELij, b. Dec. 18, 18~9, St. Louis, Mo. 

,• 

147. LUCY JONI:tS s MARSHALL m. in Pittsburg, Pa., by 
Rev. Herrick Johnson, July 16, 1863, William Isaac Chamberlain, b. in 
Sharon, Conn., Feb. 1 r, 1837. William Chamberlain's parents moved to 
Hudson, Ohio, in 1864; be graduated from Western Reserve College 
of Hudson in 1859; taugh.t school till 1865, when he became a farmer and 
writer for Agricultural papers. In 1880 he was ch0sen Secretary of 
the Ohio State Board of Agriculture, and he n1oved to Colun1bus. 1--Iis 
most important work has ;been the organizing of the Farmers' Institute 
in the various counties of the state, and widely adopted elsewhere. In 
1886 he was elected Pres. of the Agricultural College of Iowa, but he 
resigned this office in 1891 and returned to his farm in Hudson, where 
he still lives. From 1892 to 19'J8 he was Associate Editor of.the" Ohio 
·Farmer." He is now connected in the same capacity with the" National 
Stockman." Mrs. Chamberlain made a trip abroad in the winter of · 
1908. visiting Lontlon, Paris, Marseilies, Monte Carlo, Rome, Naples and 
Pompeii, Venice, Genoa,: Rotterdam, Amsterdam, Cambridge, Oxford, 
and many other places of)nterest. She has written most entertainingly 
of her travels and we wish there were space to copy her letters entire. 
She has shown much interest in this MARSHALL FAMILY RECORD and 
giVt:n vaiued assistance to its co111piler. 

· Children of Wm. an~ Lucy (Marshall) Chamberlain b. in Hudson, 
Ohio: 
29l,. jENr-.rn9 , b. Mar. 22, 18&5, res. Crete, Nebraska.+ 
292 .. HEHl!El<T W1LLIA~1 9 , h; Dec. 21, l8S7, d. May 2(,, 189'), Siena, Italy.+ 
293. JosEPll ScuooER9 , b. Mar. 7, 1870, res. Amherst, Mass. + 
294. CLIFTON MARSH,\LL';, b, Jan. 2'), 1875, d. Mar. 22, 18')1. 
295. A SoN9 , b. April(,, 1878; d. April(,, 1878. 
296. CARROLL CUTLER\ h. i-'eb. 10, 1880, d. Dec. 20, 1881. 

148. SARAH HASKELL"· MARSHALL married at Pittsburg, 
Pa., Feb. 20, 1867, George H. Christy, born at Kinsman, Ohio, Jan. 22, 

1837, of Scotch-Irish ,ancestry. He graduated from \Vcstern Reserve 
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College in Hudson, Ohio, in 1859, and went to Pittsburg, Pa., where he 
engaged in journalism. He was one of the faculty of University of 
Pittsburg for a year or two and in 1863 he enlisted in Civil war for 90 
days service ; he re-enlisted and was commissioned an officer in a regi
ment of colored troops, and served till about six months after the war. 
He was in the siege of Richmonc.l, and after the assassination of Pres. 
Lincoln his regiment was detailed to share in the hunt for Booth. The 
regiment was immediately recalicd to Washington and given a place of 
honor in the funeral procession. In the fall of 1865 Mr. Christy returned 
to Pittsburg and resumed uie study of law: was admitted to the Bar in 
1867, engaging in the practise of patent law. He was for several years 
counsel and vice-president of the Westinghouse Air-brake Co. He died 
in Sewickley, Penn., Sept. 27, 1909. 

Children born in Sewickley, Penn. : 
2%½. A SoN, h. Jan. 3, 1868, d. young. 
2'J7. M.\RSHALL ANDRE'Vs9, b. Jan. 12, 1871, res. Sewickley, Penn. + 
2'JK. B.\YAKD HENDEKSONv, h. April 21, 1872, res. Sewickley, Penn. 
2')<!. L!rn HASKELL9, b. July 4, 1874, res. Sewickley, Penn.+ 
.100. ETHEL \Voon9, h. Dec. 5, 1875, res. Sewickley, Penn . 
. ,01. PERC\' KENDALL9, h. Oct. 25, 1878, d. July 16, 1879. 
3112. ,\JIIIY F'FLLERv, h, Apr. 10, 1880. 

q9. CLIFTON GREGORY 8 MARSHALL m. in New York, 
June 20, 189:>, Fannie Florence Worstell, of New York city. Tney have 
no children. Clifton Marshall graduated from Western Reserve College 
in 1867, and went t-o New York to perfect him.,elf in music, an::l has 
lived there ever since as, a teacher of piano. No children. 

152. CHARLES GRANVILLE 8 MARSHALL lived for many 
years in or near New York city, but all trace of him has been lost by his 
relatives. He married Annie -- of N. J., and in 1896 they lived in 
Brooklyn, N. Y. No children. 

153. GEORGE EDWARD 8 MARSHALL was about 5 years 
ol<l when his parents went from Lunenburg to Boston to live; they soon 
moved to Colerain, Mass., and lived in that vicinity and Brattleboro, 
Vt. for many years. George Edward Marshall went to Fitchburg, Mafs., 
Dec. 31, r 850, and lived there till within a few years of his death. He 
enlisted in Co. D. (or B.) 53rd Reg. Mass. Vol., Aug., 1862, under Capt. 
Jonas Corey and Col. John W. Kimball. His service in the war was in 
the engineering corps and his time was spent in bridge building and 
other engineeri~g work on the Mississippi river and in Florida. He was 
Jischarged at Camp Stephens, Ayer Junction, Mass., Aug., 1_863, and 
returned to Fitch burg where he became a stationary engineer; being 
with the Fitchburg Machine Co. for thirty-three consecutive years, till 
1902, when he gave up active work and went to live with his son (305) 
II enry N. Marshall. The last six years of his life he made his home 
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with his brother ( 156) Joseph Turner Marshall at Marshall's Corner, 
'Westminster, Mass. His death came after a short illness of pneumonia, 
while on a visit to his son (307) Fred A. in Fitzwilliam, N. H. He was 
a man known and respected by a wide circle of friends and acquaint• 
ance;;, quiet, peaceable and agreeable at all times ; he was much inter• 
este<l in the Marshall Family records. He married first, Oct. 7, 18561 in 
Fitchburg, Mass., by Rev. Marvin, Lydia A. Henshaw of Fitchburg, 
who rlied June 24, 1872. He m. 2nd, by Rev. Harding of Fitchburg, Apr. 
17, 1873, Mrs. Elizabeth Cutting (Manning) Woods, born in Templeton, 
Mass, Mar. 22, 1841. (Shem. 1st Wm; Heald, 2nd Charles E. Woods, 
3rd George E. Marshall) .. 

Children by 1st wife; born in Fitchburg, Mass.: 
.103. FRANK A.9, b. Dec. 29, 1858, d. June 17, 1877. + 

•304. ELLA9, b. May 8, 1859, d. June 15, 1859. 
Children by 2nd wife b. in Fitchburg: 

305. HENRY NEWTON°, b. Dec. 9, 1873, res. Fitchburg, Mass. + 
306. CHARLOTTE Bu1rnANK8, b. June 10, 1876, res. Fitchburg, Mass. + 
307. FRED ARTHUR8, b. Nov. 6, 1879, res. Leominster, Mass. + 

154. HENKY .. A~GU::iTU::i" MARSHALL enlisted July 19, 
1861, in 21st Reg. Co. A. Mass. Vol., and was discharged Aug. 30, 1864. 
He married, Dec. 1, 1869, in Fitchburg, Mass., Sarah J. Morse, b. in 
Petersham, Mass., May 31 I 839, of Asa and Elizabeth (Goulding) Morse. 
She died in Athol, Mass:, Jan. 26, 1899. He continued to live alone and 
was found dead in his chair March 14, 1911. Death was due to heart 

.'disease. He was a vise maker -in the employ of the Athol Machine Co., 
where he had been employed twenty-five years. They bad no children. 

I 56. · JOSEPH TURNER8 MARSHALL enlisted as a private 
in Co. D. 21st Reg. Mass. Vol., from Aug. 3. 1861, till Sept. 25, 1862. 
He took part in Burnside!s Expedition and fought in the Battle of Roan• 
oke Island, at which tim~ he came near being shot. As he had his arm 
raised, ramming a charge in his gun, a bullet passed under his arm, and 
hit his file closer. At thb battle of Newburn he was detailed as bugler, 
and while on duty had both his canteen strap and bugle straps shot off. 
On account of sickness, he was sent to Beaufort hospital in North Car~ 
oltna, but joined the regiment in time to witness Pope's retreat. He was 
pr~sent at the opening of the battle of Chantilly, but fainted, and was 
taken from the field. He had been so feeble that Captain Kelton of 
Holden had carried his gun for him during the previous march, and after 

· this he was not able to do service and \Vas discharged from the l\1"t. 
Pleasant hospital in Washington, Sept. 23, 1862. He was an invaJi<l 
nearly 15 years owing·to a fractured hip, which he received by a fall, and 

.. 
* While in Athol he always si.:ned his name " HeOTy J." Marshall, 
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the last three \'ears of his lite he was not able to step on his feet at all, 
but in spite Qf.suffering and pain, was always cheerful and happy. He 
died at his home at "Marshall's corner," in vVestminster, Mass., May 29,. 
[911, where he had lived over 26 years, and it seemed beautiful and fitting 
that he should answer the bugle call above at Memorial time. He was a 
machinist when a young man, but a farmer while in Westminster. He 

i 
! 
j 

,JO,<EPH Tl1RNER ~IARSHALL. No. 156. 

married, Aug. I 5, 1861, just one· week before he started for the front, to 
Julia Lamb, born ~ov. 3, 1843, at Westminster, Mass., of Augustus and 
.-\.mancla (Partridge) Lamb'. Mrs. Marshall is ex-President of Woman's. 
Relief Corps of Westminster. They had no children. 

160. JAMES * APPLETON 8 MARSHALL, a farmer at. No. 
I .. enrnin:-~ter, 1\1ass., enlisted at V\'orcester, ·1V1as5., in the 36th Reg. Mass. 
\'ol., and was discharged the next year because of sickness .. He re-

* -';uucd for Rev . .-\pplcwn '.\lursc~ l>clo\'c<l pastor uf the Baptist church in Fitchburg,. !\lass.,. who J. ◄ kt. 
--1· 1S ;~ .. 1c.:,td .U yLar~. , 
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enlisted in 1863 in the 57th Reg. and served through the War. He was 
engaged in the Battle ofthe Wilderness and in the Hattie of Fort Steel
man, and was wounded iri the battle of the Wilderness. He married in 
Lunenburg, Mass., by~ev. A. E. Higgins, April 29, 1860, Mary Ann 
Conant, born March 25, ,1837, in New Ipswich, N. I-I., of Andrew and 
Emily (Farnsworth) Co~ant. They had ten children, seven of whom 
were living in 1910 when;. their parents celebrated their golden wedding 
in No. Leominster, Mas&:, where they had lived for 44 years. An origi
nal poem written by Mr~ James Appleton Marshall is a happy souvenir 
of that occasion. In it she says: 

"\Ve were marri_ed in Lunenburg, down on the farm, 
On a Sunday afternoon, and thought it no harm. 
Ten brothers and sisters, with their companions beside, 
Witnessed the c.eremony and saw the knot tied." 

Their children: 
308. MARY JENNIE0, b. Nov; 29, 1860, Lowell, Mass., res. Leominster, Mass.+ 
309. GEORGIANNA JUDSON~,:b. June 23, 1862, Worcester, cJ. July 21, 1909, unm. 
310. WILLIAM LINCOLN9 , b.'July22, 1864, No. Leominster, Mass., res. Fitchburg-.+ 
311. FLORINA APPLETON 9 , b; Oct. 2, 1866, No. Leominster, Mass., res. 1-itchburg-. + 
312. JAMES EDWARD0 , b. Mar. 5, 18(,8, No .. Leominster, Mass., <l. Mar. 23, 1870 . 
. 313. CLARKSON RussELL0 , .b. Apr. 8, 1871, No. Leominster, res. Revere, Mass.+ 
314. HATTIE EMMAl', h. Feb. II, 1873, No. Leominster, res. Westboro, Mass.+ 
315. HENRIETTA JEWETT9

, :b. Sept. 29, 1874, No. Leominster, Mass., res. No. 
Leominster, Mass. 

316. ESTELLA L1zzrnP, h. J~n. ·2, 1880, No. Leominster, Mass., res. No. Leominster. 
317. DELLA LouISE9

, b. Jan; 2, 1880, No. Leominster, Mass., <l. Arril 30, 18&3. 

161. WILLIAM ISAAC s M11~RSHALL began teaching at the 
age of eighteen; in 1859 he taught school in Conne·aut, Ohio. He, later, 
became owner of the Capital City Business College in Columbus, Ohio, 
but sold out and went to· the Montana gold field in Virginia city where 
he com binecl mining with. his school teaching, also a Supt. of schools and 
meanwhile studying law. )n 1875 he visited the gold mines of California, 
and.-on his return to Montana was admitted to the Bar and to the United 

-states Courts. Retumirig in 1876 to his birthplace, Fitch burg, Mass., 
he began a series of illu~tratecl public lectures. To him belongs the 
credit and distinction of being the original lecturer with illustrations on 
American subjects. He began his course of lectures in Jan., 1876, his 
itinerary covered almost the whole of the United States and some of 
Canada, and for a period of twelve years he gave his- entire time and 

. pffort to thP 1Pr-tnrP. pl-::itfhrm. In 1887 he ]ocated in Chicago, and· was 
in business with his brother ( 164) E<lward Tracy Marshall. In 1894, 
he again became a teacher in the public schools, aw:} at the time of his 
death was principal of the· "Wm. E. Gladstone school" in Chicagb. 
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\\'hile residing in the \,Vest he became interested in and finally drawn 
into the controversy as to the truth of the claim which for many years 

WJLLL-Ul ISAAC MARSHALL. 
No. ltil. 

passed uncha1lenged that 
one, Marcus \Vhitman, an 
early missionary to the 
West, and for whom \Vhit
man College is named, had, 
by an adventurous and 
hazardous journey in the 
rigors of midwinter, crossed 
mountain and plain_, and 
spanned our continent to 
inform the chief magistrate 
of the U. S. at Washington, 
D. C., of a conspiracy un
der way by the Hudson 
Bay Co., and English Gov
ernment t.) obtain posses
sion of Oregon Territory, 
a bout one twelfth of the 
entire area of the United 
States. It is through ( 161) 
\VILI.IAM I. MARSHALL'S 
labors in refutation of this 

historical error that he wili be known to readers of history in generations 
to come. Four large volumes of type wtitten manuscript show the re
sult uf his research and investigations. He was a member of the Ameri
can Historical Association and of the National Geographical Society. 
He died Oct. 30, 1906, in Chicago, Ill. Aug. 20, 1864, he married in 
Fitchburg, Mass., Ellen Porter Foster, b. May IO, 1843, in Ashby, Mass.,of 
J ost'ph and Harriet Eliza (Gibson) Foster. Mrs. Ellen Foster Marshall has 
shown deep interest in the MARSHALL FAMILY RECORD and has given 
most \'aluable assistance tu the compiler. Her daughter, also, was much 
interested, and, tiefore her illness, gathered together many items and 
dates for this book. The only child of \V1LL1AM and ELLEN Marshall, 
b. in Ash by, Mass. : · 
.,18. E1.LE:S FosTER", h. Apr. 20, 186(,, d. Dec. 17, 1902, Mentone, Cal. + 

162. SA RAH HA RRIET 8 MARSHALL m. Waldo B. Sampson, 
and had children ; 1st b. in Boston, 2nd Fitchburg, Mass. : · 
.,J<J. \\'.11.1H1 \\'AJ{RE:S 11 , h. \',11·. 2(,, 18(,2, d. Feh. 2, 1864, Fitchburg-, l\lass . 
. ,2u. \\"A1.110 EI>ll'AIW11 , h. ,\pr. 20, l::lU, cl. Sept. 27, 1867, Charlestown, Mass. 



MARSHALL FAMILY. 47 

164. EDWARD TRACY• MARSHALL enlisted as a drummer 
in the 4th Mass. Heavy artillery. For many years he was an insurance 
broker; m. in 1869 at Columbus, Ohio, Annie Ellen Jones, who d. June 
17, 1907. He cl. of pneumonia in Chicago, Mar. 281 1911. Their children: 
321. \V!NIFRED FLORINA9, h,.June 14, 1870. 
322. WILLIA Mu, h. and died in infancy. 
323. RANDALL ED\VARD0, b. July 4, 1873. 
324. RICHARD9 , h. Sept. 28, f:874, d. Sept. 1875. 
325. ANNIE LOUISE9 , h. Aug. _I, 1881. 
326. JENNIE9 , b. July 27, 1883/d. Mar. 4, 1913, Los Angeles, Cal. 
327. A DAUGHTER9, b. Apr. ,1886, d. Apr. 1886. • 
.,28. ERNEST LITHGROW", b.·Dec. 28, 1890, d. Apr. 22, 1891. 

168. JAMES EDWARD• MARSHALL was killed before 
Spottsylvania Court House, May 12, 1864; a soldier in the Civil War. 

169. CHARLES SUMNER3 MARSHALL m. Love D. Swift. 
He has been in the Livery and Feed Stable business in Leominster, 
Mass. for over fifteen years. No children. 

170. JAMES CARTER• MARSHALL m. in Brookline, Mass., 
by Rev. Dr. Putnam, June 1, 1866, Emeline R. Walker, b. in Bostori, 
May 25, 1838, of Samuel Augustus a11d Mary Cecila Thompson (Thayer) 
Walker. ( 170) James wa,'i a merchant in Boston. 

Child b. in Boston : 
329. !DA \VALKERP, h. No\'. 1, 1870, "a talented young lady," d. in New York city, 

1900, unmarried .. ·· ' 

173. FREMONT 8 MARSHALL m. at Cincinnatti, Ohio, Sept. 3, 
1883, Elizabeth McGlaughen, b. at Wheelers burg, Ohio, Oct. 15, 1862, of 
Thomas and Elizabeth McGlaughen; <l. June 5, 1891; hem. 2nd, Ruth 
Waterman Babcock, at Marietta, Ohio, by Rev. Finley R. Crooks, Apr. 

- 28, 1895. She was b. in Marietta Ohio, Mar. 26, 1862, of William Winslow 
and Lucy Edna (Waterman) Babcock._ Children all b. in Ma'rietta, Ohio. 

By 1st wife: 
330. MAR\'u, b· July 6, 1884, r~s. Marietta, Ohio. + 
331. BENJAMIN HARRISON8, b; Apr. 5, 188(,, d. Nov. 18, l'JI I, unm. 

By 2nd wife: 
332. · ALBERT FREMONTu, b. Nov. 29, 189'). 

174. FRANK HASKELL 8 MARSHALL m. at Marietta, Ohio, 
June 27, 1887, Dora May ·Evans; dau. of Merrian and !~dith l~vans. 
Their children b. in Marietta, Ohio.: 
333. MAuo0, b. Apr. 29, 1888. _-._-
334. EDITH HASKELL9

, h. Mar. 2~, !1>92. 
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175. EDWARD BALLENTINE" MARSHALL was a R.R. 
conductor; m. May 27, 1890, at Marietta, Ohio, by Rev. G.D. Davidson, 
Eva 1\fae McCalister, b. Jan. 6, 1873, of Charles Alden and Amanda 
t\TcCalister. Shed. Dec. 30, 1899. He went to North Dakota and has 
never been heard from and is probably dead. Ch. b. in Marietta, Ohio: 
33.'i. :\l1N.\ LoPISE_u, h. l\far.2, 1891, res. McConnelsville, Ohio.+ 
3.><,. ()11·EN DEAi- 0 , b. l\lar. 18, 18'J3, res. Meig,, Ohio . 
. ,.,,. :\!AH.IE~, h. July 2'), 189.'i, res. Meigs, Ohio. 

178. GEORGE F.8 NEWTON m. Lizzie J. Lewis and had ch.: 
.BK llne died in infancy . 
. ,3'). CHESTER FY, h. 
3-IU. llE.ITH.ICE L.~, h. 

1So. ED\VIN SIL:\,Si MARSHALL m. in Lunenburg, Mass., 
by Rev. Horace Parker, Jan. 24, 1884, Addie E. Goodrich, b. May 4, 
1858, in Lunenburg, of Charles A. and Martha (Hailey) Goodrich. He 
is a farmer in Lunenburg, and has no children. 

181. GEORGIANNA A.• BOUTWELL graduated from Salem, 
:\lass. >l'orrnal School in 186r and taught school for one year in Lunen
burg-, and for one term, as a substitute, in a preparatory class of the 
Roxbury Latin School. In Dec. 1862, she went to Washington with her 
parents, and thereafter spent the whole or some part of thirty winters 
with her father in the National Capitol. On June 27, 1877, she was ap
pointed by the Gov. of Massachusetts as a member of the Advisory 
Board of Women for Inspection of the Institutions at Tewksbury, Mon
son and \Vestboro. In 1879 she became Trustee for Tewksbury, and 
served two years. She has aJ-so served as a member of the Groton 
school committee. She resides on the homestead in Groton, and her 
interest in the social and civic welfare of the town is unflagging. She 
recalls most vividly the great events which took place in Washington 
l1uring and after the war, and among the societies of Groton there is a 
constant demanrl for her reminiscences. She is unmarried. 

182. FRANCIS MARION 8 BOUTWELL attended a military 
;icademy in Leicester, after graduating from the Groton High School, 
and in r 864.65 he was a pupil at Lawren_ce Academy in Groton. He 
was with Burrage Bros. & Co. in Boston for four years, going from there 
to Chicag-o, where he was employed in the woolen department of John V. 
Farnell & Co. In 1871 he returned-to Groton. He began the study of 
la\v in his father's office, and became a solicitor of patents.; was a cierk of · 
the Senate Committee in the revision of the laws of the United States in 
the winter of 1876-77, and assisted his father in the preparation of the 
Index of the Statutes of the United States. He was also one of the 
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Junior Council for the Government before the French and American 
claims cori1mission. Dur-ing the last years of his life he had charge of 
his father's farm; was a member of the Groton Farmers and Mechanics 
Club, and for some years Master of Groton Grange; served on the 
school committee, and for several years was Superintendent of Schools. 
He was one of the founders of Groton Historical Society and served as 
a vice president or acting. president from its beginning. until the time of 
his death; was the author of three phamphlets, "Homesteads of Groton," 
"Old Highways and Landmarks of Groton," "People and their Homes." 
He married, Feb. -28, 1900, by Rev. Joshua Young, Caroline Eleanor 
Taylor, born iri Newburyport, Mass., Apr. 21, 1866. No children. 

187. GRANVILLE 8 BOUTWELL settled in Worcester, Mass.; 
m. June 28, 1900, Annie .Capman Remiley, b. in Hamingford, Canada, 
July 5, 1870. 

188. CHARLES MARSHALL 8 BOUTWELL m., Jan. 4, 188::!, 
in Leominster, Mass., Carnline Mason Harris, b. July 2r, r855, in Salem, 
Mass.; a real estate dealer, residence, Leominster, Mass. 

Their children : 

341. HARRIS MARSHALL 9, b .. Dec. 20, 1886, Greenfield, Mass. 
242. CARRIE ELSIEu, b. Apr; 20, 18'J1, lluston, Mass. 

191. CHARLES FRANCIS 8 BAKER graduated Fitchburg 
High School r868; a member of the law firm of Baker and Baker; 
graduated from Harvard 1872; Assistant District Attorney of Fitch
burg, Mass., 1882-85; Co~nsel of Fitchburg and Leominster Street Rail
way Co. Hem. April 24, 1879, in Swampscott, Mass., Henrietta Woods, 
b. Feb. 21, 1846, in Winchester, Mass.; res. Fitchburg. 

Child b. in Fitchburg:: . 

343. EltERSON Wooos, b. F!!b. 28, 1882, res. Fitchburg, Mass.+ 

193. FLINT HALOWELL 8 BOUTWELL m. in Leominster, 
Mass., by Rev. J. D. Miller, Apr. 15, 1883, Nellie Florence Whittemore, 
b. in Groton, Mass., Aug. 26, 1864, of George A. au<l Martha Ann 
(Robinson) Whittemore .. · He was a farmer in Lunenburg till 1887, when 
he was made Postmaster .and held this office 14 years; also kept a gen-

. eral country store. In 19or moved to W. Acton where he was engaged 
in grocery and meat business. He returned to Lunenburg in Apr. 1913. 
No children. · 
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NINTH GENERATION. 
194. ALICE 0 BOND m. in Utica N. Y., June 6, 1877, Walter 

Langdon Curtiss, b. at ·Buffalo, N. Y., Feb. 13, 1836, of Peter Curtiss. 
They have ch. b. at Buff;alo: 
344. \VALTER LANGDm, 10,-· b. 

Sept. 20, 1881, <l. May 3, 
1885, Buffalo, N. Y. . 

345. JAMES Bc1Noio, h. May I, 
1883. 

346, EMILY MARSHALL10, . b. 
June 16, 1885. ·:; 

347. MARGA_RETw, b. Aus, ;13, 
1886. 

195. HENRY MAR
SHALL 0 BOND m .. in 
Utica, N. Y., in 1882, Har
riet Church, dau. of Alva 
Church of Utica. He' is 
now divorced. Chiidren : 
348. MARSHALLIO, b. Oct. 20, 

1883, Utica, N. Y. 
349. \V ALTER CURTISS 10 , . b. 

Sept. 17, 1885, Charleston, 
W. Va. 

196. JAMES WADS
WORTH0 BO ND m. 'at 
Bridgebury, Ont., Oct. 16, 
1901, Jessie Riseley, b .. at 
Bertie, Ont., dau. of Cram
mer Riseley. Res. Fort 
Erie, Ont. 

197, EL I Z ABE T1l Fotm OENl:RATJoss oF J<:1.1,1:HT HA11011n:us. 

W H I TE 9 W A D ~- MRS. MARY MARSHALL. No, 71. 

WORT 'LI · B ff l MRS, MARY (J\IAHSHALL) BOND. No. 1or,. 
r m. m U a O, MRS. ALWE (BONI>) CURTISS. No. 191. 

N. Y., Feb. Io, 1892, Rob- Miss EMILY MAHSIIALL cGHTISS. :,;o. a-1G. 

ert Hall Williams, b. in Bradford, Pa., May 14, 1857, son of Frank 
Williams. Mrs. Williams was the first grand-daughter of the Buffalo 
Seminary ; she was long active as a Daughter of the American Revolu
tion ; an untiring worker in church and Sunday School. Though frail 
and <leiicate in health she accomplished much ; as wife, mother, daughter 
and friend she was faultle:fa, giving to each that special ~ympathy that 
each especially required, and receiving in return a love that was littk 
short of adoration. Her h"t1sbancl's death came but a few weeks after 
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hers. His life has been spoken of as one of spotless integrity and un
selfish love. He d. in Buffalo, Dec. l 3, 1906. One daughter was born 
to them in Buffalo: 
.',,:;ll. EmLY MARSHALLIO, b. July 28, 1894, res. I3uffalo, N. Y. 

198. HENRY .COWLES 0 WADSWORTH was Major of the 

Fourth Brigade of the National Guard in Buffalo until ill health made 
his resignation necessary. He m., Feb. 17, 1892, at Springfield, Ill., 
l\Iabel Isabel Miller Vredenburgh; <lau. of John Gibbons Miller and 
adopted dau. of J. Vredenburgh; b. in Natchez, Miss., Nov. 7, 1867. 
Children b. in Buffalo, N. Y.: • 
3.'il. (;EoR<,Eio, h. Apr. 3, 1893, res. Buffalo, N. Y. 

Jo11N \'1rnoE:sBURL,ll 10, b. Sept. JO, 18')4, res. Buffalo, N. Y. 
HENltY Cowu:s1•l, b. July 8, 1899, res. Buffalo, N. Y. 

'":".,;'i· , • ,-

' 
' 

~~:~":'t 

HENRY COWLES WAJ)S\\'ORTH, AND S0:)1S. 

' 

~oo. ELIZABETH STOCKINGu LORD m. in Oak P<trk, III., 
:,.;,i\·. 23, 1097, Charles W. Austin, b. at Cherry Valley, Ill., May 12, 1871, 
uf :\lexander Austin. Child b. in Oak Park, Ill.: 
,;_;_ S,\.111·i-:1. LoRD 1'', h. l>ec. 21, 18')8 . 

.:?01. ABBY FRANCIS 0 WOODS m. at Providence, R. I., Oct. 
r 5, 1Si3. Samuel Appleton Brown Abbott, of Boston, b.' in Lowell, Mass., 
:\hr. G, ro..+6, son of Jmlge Josiah Abbott. Hem. 2nd, in Rome, Italy, 
.-\pr. 16, ,::;96, l\faria Elizabeth Dexter. Children of Abby (Woods) and 
~;,rnut:l .-\bbott, b. in Providence, R. I.: 
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3'\5. HELEN FR,\NCis10, h. July 29, 1874, res. Providence, R. I. + 
:-1:½. MADELAil'E LIVEIDIORE10, h. !\'uv. 2, 1876, res. Providence, R. I.+ 
•0 57. ANNJ<: FRANL'Js 10 , h. Sept. 8, 1878, res. Providence, R. 1. + 
358. CAROLINE L1VEIOIOREIO, b. Aµr. 25, 1880, res. Providence, R. l. 

53 

202. * JOHN CARTER BROWN 9 WOODS graduated from 
Brown University with degree of A. R in 1872; from Harvard with Jegrec 

JOUN CARTER BROWN WOODS. No. ~o~. 

LL. B. in 1874; received degree of A. M. from Brown· University 1875; 
admitted to the Bar 1874, ancl has since been in practice in l'rovidt:nlT, 
R. I. ; a member of Providence Common Council 1877-85 ( prt:sident 
1881-5); member school committee 1881-5; of Rhocle Island !louse of 
Representatives 1881-7; Senate 1891-2, 189 . .[-7; trustee of Brown L'ni
versity since i884; clerk Charitable Baptist Socit:ty 1888-91; moderator 
1891-1900; president Rhode Island Sons of American Revolution 18f)2-1; 

*St:e '•\\'ho's \Vhu Ill Ana:rica," -19r2-13. 
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member of R. I. Historical Society, Arch::eological Institute of America, 
Society l\Iayflower Descendants, and belongs to various Clubs in Provi
dence, New York and Boston. He is interested in genealogical matters, 
and has aided the compiler of this book in gathering material on his 
branch of the family. He is unmarried and Jives in Providence, R. I. 

204. EMILY MARSHALL 9 ELIOT m. at Trinity church, 
Boston, Mass., June 26, 1886, John Holmes Morison, (1856-191 r) of 
Baltimore, son of Nathaniel Holmes and Sidney Buchanan ( Brown) 
:\{orison. Children b. in Boston, Mass.: 
.,.~'I. S.1.1H'EI. ELJOT 111 , h. July 9, 1887, res,. Boston, Mas,. + 
.,1,11. J1111:,; llRADFt>RD 10 , h. :--/uv. l'), 1889, res. Boston, Mass. 

207. FRANCES GALLATIN" STEVENS m. in New York, Apr. 
22. 1893, Harington Swann, of England, son of John Bellington Swann 
ul Catthorp Rectory, near Rugby, Leicestershire, England ; b. at Wey
mouth, Eng-land, April 1861. Child b. in Chester, England : 
.,,,J. :\l.~1n-to, h. l\Iar. 21, 18')-L 

208. EMILY LOUISE" STEVENS m. at Lawrence, Long 
bland, :Nov. 4, 1884, Adolf Laden burg, b. at Frankfort, Germany, of 
Emile Laden burg, Jan. 1854; drowned at sea, Feb. 1896. He was a 
b::inker in N. Y. city. Child b. in N. Y. : 
.,r.2. J-:1-i;E:SIE i\lARYto, b. Jan. 31, 18')3. 

211. EBEN" STEVENS is a graduate of Yale College; N. Y. 
,tock broker. Hem. at New York, Dec. 2, 1896, Evelena Babcock Dixon, 
b. at Xew York, Jan. 7, 1873, dau. of William Dixon. Children b. in 
\'ew Ynrk: 
;;,,,. ]h.\.11 KEJUl\' 10 , h. ~llV. !(,, 18')7 . 
. , ,-t \\'11.1.1.\ll D1xoN1U, h. l\lay 17, 1901. 

213. FRANCIS KERBY 9 STEVENS m. in Washington, D. C. 
\[ay 26, 1908, Elizabeth Shaw Oliver; dau. of Robert Shaw Oliver. 
Child b. in N. Y.: 

2q. EMMA HABICHT' HYDE rn. at Florence, Italy, George 
\\'. Wurts, Sec. U.S. Legation to Italy. 

215. l\IAJOR HARMON PUMPELLYu READ m. at Hartford, 
Cunn .. .-\uf.;. 24, 1889, Catherine Marguerite DeCarron D'Allonclany of 
Fr;:rncc. 

216. K.\IILY MEREDITH" READ m. at Newport, R. L, Aug. 
21, 1S8-1, Francis Aquilla Stout, of New York. He died, and ·she m. 
Edward,; Spencer of Cherrington Park, Eng., and he died at New York, 
Dec. 30, 191 r. 
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217. JOHN MEREDITH u READ, 3Rn, was Col. of the Albany 
Rangers during the Spanish-American War; m. Countess Alix de Foras, 
b. at Thonon, Houte Savoie, j;•rance. 

218. DELPHINE MARIE MEREDITH-u READ m. at the 
church St. Philippe de _Poule, Paris, France, Nov. 5, 1895, Count Max 
de Foras, brother of (217) John Meredith Read's wife. Children: 
366. HuGETTE10, h . 
. '1,7. DELi:HINEIO, h. 
3'.i8. JosEPH1", b. 

220. GEORGE HOLB.ROOKE u MAURICE m. at Falls Church, 
Va., Dec. 12, 1898, Ethel-Eglin, b. at Lewinsville, Va., Oct. 23, 1875, of 
Benjamin Eg-lin, res. Ea~le Springs, Nor.th Carolina. Ch.: 
3W. ELLEN PERKIN·s10 , b. s:ept. 2'J, 189'), Athens, Pa. 
370. CHARLES Sn:WARTw, h. Au!-(. 8, 1902, New York, N. Y. 
371. CnAt<LOTTE MARSHALL10 , b. Jan. I.'i, 1')09, New York, N. Y. 

222. CHARLES FRAZIER u MAURICE m. at Poughkeepsi~. 
N. Y., July 6, 1904, Emily Cooke Wilkinson, b. at Poughkeepsie, Sept. 
10, 1871, dau. of Robert F. Wilkinson. Ch. b. in Poughk,:epsie: 
.372. CHARLES FRAZIE!t 10 , h. Aug. 2.3, 1905. 

223. CORNELIA 9 MAURICE m. at Athens, Pa., May 22, 1902, 

Robert Wilkinson, b. at Poughkeepsie, Sept. 14, 1873. Ch.: 
373. M4.RIAN MAURICEio, b. Apr. l(,, 1903, Ilronxville, N. Y . 
. ,74. RoBER_T 10, b. Dec. 26, 19JS, Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 

226. ALBERT TOUZALIN° MAURICE m. Dec. 2, 1912, Eleanor 
Fowler, res. Rye, N. Y. Ch. b. in Rye, N. Y.: 
375. Sm,10, b. Feh. 16, 1913. ·. 

227. EMILY MARSHALL u MAURICE m. Dec. 19, 1912, 

Charles Whitney Dace, res. New York city. 

230. MARGARET DUDLEYu HOLBROOKE m. at Tacoma, 
\Vash., Nov. 1, 1899, Edward Simpson, of Hamilton, Ont.; b. Feb. 11, 

1876, son of James Simpson. Ch.: 
.,i'(,. MARGARET DUDLEY 10, b. Oct. 15, l'J(JO, Tacoma, \Vash. 
377. EDWARD Ho1 HROOKE10; h. Feb. X, 1910, Dawson, Yukon Territory. 

231. ETHEL WHITNEY" HOLBROOKE m. at Athens, Pa., 
July II, 1903, Norton Perkins of New York, b. at Nc.w York, Feb. 17, 

1876, of Edward H. Perkins, Jr. 

233. FLORENCE CHAPMAN 9 HOLBROOKE m. at Far 
Rockaway, L. I., Apr. 21, 1908, Edward Sampson Thurston. He is 
Prof. of Law at University of Minnesota. 
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234. JOSEPHINE 0 HOLBROOKE m. at Lawrence, L. I., Nov. 
28, 1906, Trafford Eckley Smith, of Philadelphia. 

235. JOHN PIERCE O MARTIN m. in Boston, Mass., Dec. 24, 
1871, Esther M. Robins, b. Oct. 3, 1848, in Bedeque, Prince Edward Jsle, 
of Thomas and Isabel (Barstow) Robins. He enlisted in 1864 in Co. A, 
Gth Mass. Reg. and served IOO days. Ch. b. in Chelsea, Mass. : 
3,s. ALIC'E Is.\RELw, h. Mar. 20, 1874, d. Feh. 3, 1910, Som~rville, Ma3s. + 
.,," E.\RL Ro111Ns10, b. Oct. 15, 1876, re~. Stoneham, Mass. + 
.,:--o. LUI .. \ 10, h. Feh. 4, 1881, res. Milton, Mass. + 

238. HENRY CLAY 0 SHERWIN enlisted Nov. 2, 1862, at San 
Francisco in the California Hundrell, afterward as Co. A., 2nd Mass. 
C,valry. Discharged at close of war, Aug. 29, 1865, Vienna, Va. He 
was Deputy Sheriff of Middlesex County 1883 to r907; has held various 
town offices in Ayer, Mass., where he has lived since 1868, and at the 
present time is county court officer; m. at New Boston, N, H., Nov. 17, 
1~1:i6, by Rev. D. C. Frink, Mary Abbie Whipple, b. in New Boston, 
:.\fay 7, 1846, of John and Philastha (Reed) Whipple. Their child b. m 
Ayer, :\Tass. : 
,.,1. P.\CL HENRY 10 . b. Oct. 14, 1882, unmarried, res. Boston, Mass. 

239. MARTHA VICTORIA O SHERWIN m. at Ayer, Mass., 
Jan. 3, 1868, \,Villiam Ames Green, b. Dec. 3, 1829, of Wm. and Sally 
( Whitcomb) Green. Children b. at Ashby, Mass.: 
.3::-2. \\'u.L1A~1 SHERW!Nw, h. Dec, 21, 1871, res. Ashhy, Mass.+ .,s,. ESTHER JANE10 , b. Nov. 20, 18,3, res. Ashby, Mass.+ 

240. MARTHA FRANCES 9 ADAMS m. Oct. 12, Hm9, tnwm 
Augustus Hubbard, b. Nov. 26, 1848, of Augustus J. and Elizabeth 
1 Wellington) Hubbard. Children b. in Ashby and Fitchburg, Mass.: 
.,~.J. OsC.\R A1H~1s1'', b. Oct. 11, 18,0, res. Braintree, Mas~.+ 
:,ci.~. C1·y AllGl"STcsl<l, h. l\lay 21, 1875, res. A~hhy, Mass.+ 
t,1,. IIER:-.;1cE FR.\NCEs10 , h. Sept. 20, 1883, d. Oct. 23, 1902. 

:q3. EMMA CAROLINE O BARRETT m., by Rev. Geo. F. 
Pentecost, in Boston, Dec. 17, 1873, George 0. Cutler, son of Joseph 
and Delia Chapin ( Hill) Cutler; b. Sept. 1, 1846, i~ East Thompson, 
Conn. Children b. in N. Y. and Mass.: 
:;:,;,. FLOREN<'E G.w, b. Sept. 10, 1876, unmarried, d. May 9, 1897. 
,:;:,;::;_ i\lYRON F. 10, h. April(,, 187'), unmarried . 
. o:-'J. Ho,1ER 10, b. Oct. 30, 11-iSl, unmarried. 
1<.,~). BEl'L.\1u, h. Sept. <J 1 1883, un1narried. 

247. CLARA ANNA O BARRETT m., by Rev. Minot Savage, 
D. D., in Boston, Mar. 29, 18-, Albert N. 'vVood, b. June 22, --, d. 
Feb. 22, r912. No children. 
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249. ELLA JANE.TTE 0 BARRETT m. Fred Blanchard. No 
further record. ·· 

250. SARAH MEDORA O BARRETT m. Frank Chamberlain 
and had ch.: 

. 391. MABEL_,o . 
392. OTiS1~ 

251. GEORGE ARTHUR O BARRETT m. in Worcester, Mass., 
by Rev. E.T. St. John, Nov. 12, 1878, Sarah Barnes }]well, b. Oct. 21, 
1856, at Dudley, Mas~., of Charle., Barnes and Mary (Prince) Elwell. 
They had b. in Worcester, Mas·s. : 
3')3. \,V ALTER BE1'JA~llN 1'1, b. Dec. 8, 18i9, res. Worcester, Ma~s. 

255. HERBERT CLIFTON u WOOD is a chairmaker in Gard• 
ner, Mass.; m., at New Ipswich, N. H., June 28, 1893, Mrs. Lucy Ann 
(Moore) Curtis, widow of Frank Curtis, and daught.er of James Darling
and Lucy Wilder (Briggs) Moore. 

257. SOPU:IA ABiGAIL O WHITE m. in N. Bennington, Vt., 
Jan. 19, 1869, David Dwellie l~oberson, b. in Greenwich, t..J', Y,, ()ct. i3, 
1829, of Francis and Almira ( Dwellie) Roberson. Children born in 
Greenwich, N. Y., except Charles F., who was born in E. Salem, N. Y.: 

·394, ETTA M,w 1", b. July 12, 1870, t1nmarried, res. Gre.:nwicli, ~- Y. 
393. JULIA ALICE10, b. Jan. 26, 1872, unmarried, res. Greenwich, N. Y. 
3'J6. LEONA ADELLA 1°, h. Sept. 30, 1873, unmarried, res. Creenwich, N. Y. 
397. CHARLES FR,\NCIS10 , h:·sept. 26, 1879, res. Saranac Lake,'.'/. Y. + 
398. HARVEY DWELLIE10 , h. Nov. 29, 1881, res. Leominster, l\lass. · 

2;8. CORINNA FRANCESu \VHITE m. at Cambrid{:{e, N. Y., 
Sept. 9, 1866, Hosea A. Pierce, b. at White Creek, N. Y., June 22, 
1844, of William and Jerusha Pierce; d. at White Creek, June 12, 1869; 
m. 2nd, Feb. 18, 1885, John W. Dobbin, b. Apr. IO, 1835, of Joseph and 
Martha S. Dobbin. Ch. b. at White Creek: 

, 399. GRACE 1SADORE10, h. Sept. II, 18(,7, rt:~. Cambridge, N. Y. + 
400. MINERVA AN!"w, h. Feb. I, 18(,'), res. ~ew York, N. Y. + 

259. ELSIE JANE 9 WHITE m. at Keene, N. H., by Rev. 
·winchester, Oct. 19, 1871, Elbridge \,Vare Britton, b. ,>\.ug. 3, 1849, in 
Surry, N. H., of Bradley and Betsey Calista (Ware) Britton. He has 
resided in Chicago for past 30 years and was in the bakery business some 
years. Ch. b. in Surry, N. H. : 
401. JENNIE BETSEY10 , h. June 12, 1873, d. Feh. 13, 1911, Chica.~"• Ill.+ 
402. DELRF.!n' \VILLL\Mrn, b. i·.ug-. !7, !875, res. Chica;.;o, 11!. + 

260. SABRA ADALISSA 9 WHITE m. at \Vhitc Creek, N. Y., 
Aug. 29, 1878, George Anc'rew Col!;!, b. Jan. 31, 1855, in Arlington, Vt., 
of Warren and Sarah Ann ( Andrew) Cole. Ch. b. in Vt. and N. Y.: 
403. LF.\IAN DARWIN 10 , h. Feb. Z.'i, 18X3, d. July 2'), 1883, Arli11\!'to11, \'t. 
404. :-/ELLA H.\NN,\Hw, b. · May ·26, 188,'i, re,. N. Adam,, Ma,,. 
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261. HARRIETT ANN 9 WHITE, m., in W. Hoosick, N. Y., 
'.\:ov. 16. 1873, by Richard L. Harrison, William Riley Worthington, b. 
in North Adams, Mass., March 7, 1854, of Shalor Winchell and Sarah 
Lizett ( Estee) Worthington. He d. in Chicago, Jan. I I, 191 I. Children 
born in Vermont : 
-111.'i. J•:n·A ADELL,.w, h. March 10, 187(,, No. Bennington, re3. Chkago, Ill. + 
.JI)(,. :\ DAU:,IITJ-:R 1'. h. Dec. 12, 1877, No. lknnin'.ftOn, d. Dec. ·12, 1877. 
-107. RENA S,\1u1(0, h. Sept. 29, 1884, Rut!and, res. Chicago, Ill. 

263. WILLIAM HARVEY 3 WHITE m., at Center. Wh1te 
Creek, N. Y., by Rev. Joseph Caine, Jan. 15, 1888, Ella Jane Nugent, 
b. Aug-. 21_, 1859, in Turlough, rreland, of Henry Wood and Margaret 
11\kLean) Nugent. Children b. in No. Bennington, Vt.: 
-Wx. HE:-1n- D.\Vrn 10• h. l\lay 18, 18')1, d. June 23, 1908. 
-Ill'). ELSIR StrsAr,; 10 , h. Aug. 27, 1892, res. N. Dennington, Vt. 
-lltJ. ;\L\BEL LUELL\11, h. Dec. 6, 189-1, res. N. Bennington, Vt. 
.JI I. :'IIARSIIALL HARVEY 10 , h. Jan. 12, 1898, res. Saxtons River, Vt. 

26-4. LUMAN SAMUEL" WHITE rn., at Manchester, Vt., by 
Rev. A. C. Reed, Dec. 23, 1880, Mary Ahba Gleason, b. Aug. 11, 1850, 
in l\'Ianchester, Vt., of Alanson and Paulina L. (vVoodard) Gleason. 
Their children : 
-112. CEORGE RILEYlil, h. :\[ar. l'J, 1X82, \Vhite Creek, N. Y., res. N. Bennington.+ 
-113. HARRY 1\1.;,RTI)';w, b. Apr. 21, 1884, \Vhite Creek, N. Y., res. N. I3enningtun.+ 
-11-1-. \\'JLLIA.\l ALoi-;soi,; 1 l, b. Feh. 2, 1887, \Vhite Creek, res. Bennington, Vt. 
-11.'i. LEWIS Su~J)';F.R1", h. July 1.'5, 1888, Shaftsbury, Vt., res. N. Dennington, Vt. 
-Vi(,. E.\RL ELnRIDGEw, b. Jan. 7, 1892, \Vhite Creek, N. Y., res. N. Bennington. 

265. JULIA CLEMENTINE u WHITE, m., at Shushan, N. Y., 
by Rev. \Vm. Onderdonk, Nov. 14, 1893, John Benjamin Ames, b. Oct. 
S, 1871, in Shaftsbury, Vt., of Alvah and Henriette (Bennett) Ames. 

266. HORACE FRANKLINu WHITE, m. in Troy, N. Y., by 
Rev. Zwifell, May 21, 1884, Sarah Wilson, b. in Troy, N. Y., of Samuel 
Wilson; d. in March, 1897; m. 2nd, at Glenville, N, Y., by Rev. 
Reynolds, Nov. 30, 1911, Alice B. Anselment, b. in Troy, ~-, of 
Gustavus A. ancl Hannah Jane (Clark) Goodrich. Ch. b. in Troy; N. Y.; 
-117. HoR.\TIO FRANKLl1' 1", h. Apr. 9, 1885, res. Troy, N. Y. + 
.JI,,. HARVEY LE,TER1

", h Dec. 10, 1887, res. Troy, N. Y, 
-ll'J. LILLIAN ~IA,w, b. Oct. I(,, 18')2, res. Troy, N. Y, 
\211 .• \RTlll'H EA1u.1", b . .'.\,,,·. 28, 1895, res. Troy,:-{. Y. 
~21. CLAl{E:-;cE ED11·.\1rn 10, h. Oct. 21, 18%, res. Chicago, Ill. 

268. LUJ\TAN MARSHALL" CARPENTER was b. on Carpen
ter hill in the north-west part of Surry, near where his great-grandfather 
""J eclediah Carpenter settled about li77; m. at Saxton's River, Vt., Mar. 
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14. 1860, *Mrs. Lucy Maria Murdock, b. at Leroy, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1836, 
of David and Rhoda (Crain) Cushing, formerly of Surry, N. H. She 
was the widow of Hiram Murdock of Hiram, N. Y. After her marriage 
to (268) LUMAN MARSHALL CARPENTER, they went to Millbury, Mass., 
but returned in a short time to Surry, N. H., where he was a merchant 
for a few months, when he moved to the David Cushing farm (now 
Everett Wilbur's). Later he bmight his father's north farm in the 
village (now Wm. Martin's), and afterwards he was interested in the 
"village store." He served a5 town treasurer; as selectman twelve 
years ; postmaster ten years, and also member of school committee. His 
widow resides in Winchester, N. H., and Springfield, Mass. Ch. b. in 
Surry, N. H.: 
422. ERNEST WILLIA~1 10,';b. Sept. 7, 18(,.'1, res. Springfiel<l, ·Mass. + 

269. JOSEPHINE ANGELINE 9 CARPENTER m. at Saxton's 
River, Vt., Mar. 14, 1860, t George Henry Joslin, b. May 16, 1837, in 
Surry, N. H., of George and Elizabeth S. (Hills) Joslin. They lin~d in 
Millbury and Quinsigamo!!d, Mass,; Munson ville, So. Acwmth am! 
\Nalpole, N. H., and July -1, 1882, they moved to Quincy, Mass., where 
they were employed in the Adams Academy boarding house. They 
remained in Quincy till 1910, when they came to Surry, where thl'.y now 
reside. Their children: 
423. CHAH.Lr:s HENKY 10., b. Sept. 2-i, 18(,(), Millbury, Mass., re,. \Vinchendo11, ;\Jass.+ 
.i24. EDITH· Lm•:LLAw, bi.Sept. 23, 18'.',7, \Vorcester, Mass., d. iVlay I(,, 18'J7, <Juillcy, 

Mass. Sl;e was a graduate 1rnrse, from Maluen City Huspital; buried i11 
Surry, N. H. · 

270. ELLEN MARIA n CARPENTER was b. on the old Car
penter homestead in Surry, N. H ., and can relate most interesting stories 
of farm life and childhood days. The cider mill where her father made 
cickr, using a horse on a sweep to do the grinding; the building wherl'. 
there was always plenty of butternuts; the olcl barn, and the sugar-house 
nearby, made a happy environment tor her younger days. While here, 
she went to school in the same building that her parents had attended. 
Later they moved to the village and she attended the village school, 
where one winter term there were over· seventy scholars packed into th\.! 
tittle school house later destroyed by fire ; after leaving school, sh\.! 
worked in Surry and Keene, and Millbury, Mass., till hl'.r marriagl'.. Sltl'. 
has been much interes.ted and most diligent in procuring records and 
hunting up information for this book, and, to her, the con1pi1er is grate-
fully indebted for the reproduced cut of the Ezra Carpenter homl'.stead 
on page 38. 

* She m. 1st. about 1854, Hiram Murdock, tonw::rly uf \Vinchcstcr, N. H ., who wa~ killed in a r~lilru:,d a,-
ci<lcnt at Uuffalu, N. Y. Nu -..:h. 

t Fur Jo~lin Record set: Appendix·, ~utc 6. 
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Shem. in Keene, N. H., by Rev. John A. Hamilton, June 29, 1864, 
Edward * Appleton Kingsbury, b. in Surry, N. H., Feb. 14, 1839, of 
Josiah and Sarah (Baker) t Kingsbury. He was reared on his father's 
farm and attended the public schools at the south part of the town and 

ED\\'.\IW .\Pl'LETON KINGSBURY. No. ~iO. 

in the village. In 
1 860, he worked on a 
farm for Mr. Hawes 
on Blossom St., Fitch
burg, Mass., and in 
1 86 I on a farm in Wil
ton, N. H. He enlisted 
at Keene, Nov.5,1861, 
in Co, E, 6th Regt., 
N. H. Vol. as a private 
and was discharged 
Jan. 29, 1863, at Con
valescent camp, Alex
andria,Va.; re-enlisted 
Sept. 2, 1864, and was 
corporal in 1st N. H. 
Heavy Artillery. He 
participated in several 
hard fought battles; 
in one of which his 
regiment lost neariy 
half- its mem hers. 
During the last 
months of the war, his 
regiment was ~ff-7 
Washington, D. C:, in 
the defences about 

ELLE:-. ~u,:u (CA!tl'ENTER) KI:sG:;BURY. No. 2w. the city; he saw the 

body of Pres. Abraham Lincoln as it lay in state in the Capitol Rotunda. 
In '.\'larch 1866, he moved his family to Georgetown, Ottawa Co., Mich., 
and settled on an 8c-acre farm,+ - in the Michigan woods .. Here he 
cleared the land, built a plank house 18 ft. x 26 ft. (standing in 1912); 
rafted logs down the Grand River to the Haven, and ran a threshing 
machint.:. The fir~t year in Michigan they lived in a small log house on 
a nei~hhor's iancl. They returned to Surry, N. H., Nov. 25, 1870, and 

=t- );°;unnl t~,r the Rev .. ..\p,J\etun :\lun,e of Fitchburg, \lass., who died Oct. 24, 1838. 
t J',.r ~i11'..!,ht1ry .-\nce~try :-.cc . .\ppcndix, Xote 8. 
: !'hi~ 1,ll'lll 1-. now in t11wn~hip of .\llendaic~ \lid1., ~~nd i::; owned by John F. Sheridan. 
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in Feb. 1871, he bought the Dea. Zenas Slader farm in Acworth, where 
they lived till Oct. 25, 1887, when they moved to Keene, their present 
home. Has been Selectma~; Justice of Peace; Treas. of Grange Fair 
Association; member of city school board; assistant assessor; elected 
councilman in city government 1896-7, and representative to N. H. State 
Legislature in 1905-6. Has written sketches of the 6th Reg. and is in
terested in the G. A. R., historical and other matters; is now retired. 

Their children : 
425. EDDIE MILEs10, h. Mar. 14, 18(,5, Surry, d. Mar. 22, 1871), Acworth, N. H. 
426. LIZZIE ELLEN10, b. Oct. 22, 186(,, Georgetown, Mich., res, Keene, N. H. + 
427. TWIN SISTER10, h. Oct. 22; 186(,, Georgetown, Mich., d. Oct. 31, 1866. 
428. FRANK HURNSIDE10 , h. Feb. 20, 1868, Georgetown, Mich., res. Proctor, Vt. + 
429. DELIA FLORENCEw, b. Nov. 16, 1869, Georgetown, MiclJ., res. Keene, N. H.+ 
430. MAY DANIELs10 , b. Aug. 7, 1871, Acworth, N. H., d. Dec. 28, 1874, Acworth. 
431. CHARLES ARTHURio, h. June 12, 1876, Acworth, N. H., res. Keene, N. 1-:1. + 
432. BESSIE ELVA10, b. May 6, )878, Acworth, N. H., res. Keene, N. H. + 

271. DR. JASPER HAZEN" CARPENTER worked in a 
stave shop in the village of Swanzey Factory, N. H., from Mar. 1 to 
June 1, 1865. On Monday, Aug. 14, 1865, he and George B. Kingsbury 
of Surry, N. H., starte:l for Michigan 
and arrived in Grand Rapids Aug. 16. 
His first work as a wood turner at 
Turn um & Buddington furniture shop 
brought him $20 per month, while he 
paid $4 per week for board at the 
Michigan House. He went to the 
town of Bowne in July, 1866, antl was 
employed as a wood turner in the shop 
of David Ruckel, which stood ~bout 
ten rods south of the present grist mill 
of George Nagler & Son, on Little 
Thorn Apple Creek, near the village 
of Freeport. May 31 ,. 1867, he settled 
on a 40-acre farm which he purchased 
of his father-in-law, John Roush, and 
which. he has since owned and where 
he now resides. At that. time this 
land was covered with a heavy growth 
of hard wood timber, except about one 
acre, which had been cut down by Perry McCarty, who had lived there a 
short t;me and built a small hut 12x 1-1 feet. JAsl'1rn H. CA1u•1rnTEI{ 

built a new dwelling q x 20 ft., in the summer of 1868, a few feet south 
of the old hut, and in 1901 a. ·modern house was erected some 5 !·ods 
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north of his first dwelling. In 1870, in company with Samuel and 
:\Iichael Roush, his brothers-in-law, he built a saw mill on Little Thorn 
Apple Creek, near the present Freeport Creamery building. They dug a 
long canal to get head for this mill. The old ditch is still visible in many 
places. He soon sold this property, moved to Morgan, Barry Co., and 

.became interested in another mill, but both mills were lost by fire, and 
he returned to his farm in Bowne. During the summer of 1867, he 
worked in his father-in-law's cornfield, which was where the village of 
Freeport is now built. 

In Sept. 1887, at the age of 43, with only a common school education, 
he entered the Chicago Homeopathic Medical College, from which he 
was graduated Mar. 18, 1890, with the degree of M. D. He returned to 
Michigan, and has practised his profession in Morgan, Manistee, and 
Benzie counties, and in 189, located in Saginaw, where he was asso
ciated with Dr. John F. Ruckel for one year, when he returned to 
Freeport, where he had a large and successful practice and also served 
rm Board of Health till ill health caused him to retire, and he returned to 
his old farm again in 1906, where he still lives. He m. Nov. 27, 1866. 
in Bowne, by Rev. Ira Jones, Lydia Ann Roush, b. Feb. 7, 1840, in 
Scott, Sandusky Co., Ohio, of* John and Mary Magadelena(Roush) Roush. 
She came to Michigan with her parents in 1866, and settled near 
the present village of Freeport. Dr. Cart.Jenter's only visit to his birth_ 
place and boyhood home was made in Oct. and Nov. 1873. Their dau. 
b. at Bowne: 

SARAH ANN 10, h. Oct. 12, 18(,8, res. Bowne, P. 0. Freeport, Mich. + 

272. MASON ADAMSu CARPENTER t is known in Surry, 
~. H ., and vicinity, as a most reliable contractor and builder. He has 
built new or made extensive repairs upon many buildings in Surry, 
ancl has also clone work in Acworth, Alstead, Gilsum, Walpole, Keene, 
~elson, Sullivan, Chesham, Dublin, and Hanover, N. H. For more than 
twenty-five years he has sold wood and timber from the west side of 
Surry Mt. He has been a large owner of real estate, but has found 
time, notwithstanding heavy business responsibilities, to serve his town 
in varioi:1s capacities; was Selectman six years, town treasurer one 
year, on school board four years, member N. H. State Legislature, 1889, 
1897, 1898. He is one oLthe leading and influential citizens of his native 
town; m. at Keene, N. H., by Rev. Dinsmore, Sept. 17, 1867, Mary 

"' J~1hn and :\iary wc::re 2n<l cousins. JOHN, son of A~drew and Catherine (Shonk Roush b. ]\.far. 8 
1799. in-Pcnn., <l . .-\ug:. 17, 1871, Bowne. :\lAH.Y, dau. of Manin Roush, b. in \Vestmoreland Co., Pei:n .. May 23 : 
1-::u.:, J. lning, :\1kh., FdJ 26, 1888. Had 12 ch. The grandfather of Andrew Roush is said to have come from 
l ;(;!'.rmany. 

t lit: wa, name<l for his undc, John !\bson Adams of\Valpole, N. H., who died Nov 8, 1857. 
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Eliza Poole; b. in Lowell, Mass., Sept. 8, 1847, of • Samuel Hale and 
Susan Jane (Heath) Poole. 

··.tt~:tt/~·· ... : ··. 
~-. . -'.> 

!'· ::..,; __ ~ 

.. 

J,-,;': .:-, •. . 

.,;i: ;~} , 
-t[', 

MAHON ADAMS CARl'ENTER. No. 2i:.?. 

Children born in Surry, N. ff: 
434. ARTHUR MAsor-; 10, b. Oct. 19, 18(,8, res. \Vakefiel<l, Mass. + 
-435. i\lAUD LENA10, ·b. Jan. 24, 1872, res. Springfield, Mass. + 
436. GERTRUDE JANE'°, b. Aug. l, 1874, res. Surry, N. H. + 

273. FRANK DEWITT~ CARPENTER when a young- man 
found employment of various kinds in Hartford, Conn. and Providence, 
R. I., but finally returned to his native town of Surry, N. H. He later 
bought the Isaac Brown farm at the foot of Meeting-house hi!!. Here 
he lived till 1901 when he bought the .\lvin Foster house on Court St. 
in Keene, where he now resides. He was Selectman of Surry in I H~s 

* Samuel Hale Poole, h. July 30, 1816, pro1)~tl,ly al Haverhill, N. H., son of Jonath;rn l'oolt:. lfr w~ !) a 
blacksml~h in Lowell, Mas!,,, for a few years, an<l (kt. 9, 1854, settled in Surq:, N. JI., wht:re he di1:J Ft·h. 1r, 
1~,3. Hem. Nov. 26, 18,-t3, to ~usan Jane H_e:u.h, who <l. in Surry Nov. 13, ,&;o. 

1 
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ancl a special policeman there for three years. He owns considerable 
real estate in Keene am! vicinity. He m. in Fitchburg, Mass., by Rev. 

FRANK DEWITT CARPENTER. No. 273. 

S. B. Grant, June 19, 1873, 
Harriet Martha Britton, b. in 
Surry, N. H., March 25, 1851, 
of *Bradley and Betsey Ca
lista ( Ware) Britton. 

Ch. born in Surry, N. H.: 
437. FRED EUGENE10 , b. May I, 

1874, res. Keene, N. H. + 
438. MABEL HARRIET1", h. Aug. 

18, 1878, res. Ke.ene, N. H. + 
439. FLORENCE MARIOl\10 , b. 

Apr. 8, 1887, res. Keene, N. H. 
Tel. operator, Keene. 

440. HARRY LEsTER10, h. May 
13,1890,res. Springfield, Mass., 
and now at Port Byron. N. Y., 
where he is employed in the 
optical, watch and eng-raving
business. He entered the Phil
adelphia (Pa.) College of Hor· 
ology in Oct. 1911, from which 
he was graduated. . . 

441. A DAUGHTER10 , b. Apr. mt 
1897, d. Apr. 11, 1897. 

274. 
COE~ 

EUGENE ROS
CARPENTER 

learned the trade of a black
smith in Surry in 1870 and 
later worked at his trade in 

the old Cheshire Railroad repair shops in Keene, and in 1877 moved to 
Gilsum. On Nov. 8, 1884, he moved to Manchester Center, Vt. (for
merly called Factory Point). During the big fire on Dec. 21, 1893, his 
home was destroyed. In April, 1900, he moved to East Westmoreland, 
~- H., and settled on the old ·• C. Cook Inn" farm, a well known tavern 
in ye-old-stage-coach days. He is a member of Taft Commandery of 
Bennington, Vt.; Past High Priest of Adoniram Chapter of Manchester 
Center, Vt.; Past Master of Adoniram Lodge A. F. & A. M. of Man
chester Center; and a member of the Order of Eastern Star. Hem. at 
Westmoreland by Elder Barker, Apr. 19, 1876, Elizabeth Annette Craig, 
b. June 9, 1852, at \\lestmoreland, N. !{., of .r\lmon and Harriet Ellen 
(Cook) Craig; cl. in Westmoreland, Oct. 31, 1908. Their chil<lren: 

* Hr;tdlcy Britton, h. Au~. JJ, 1809, in \Vestmureland, N. H., d. in Surry, N. H., Aug., 1864, of Samuel and 
:.\.l,i.g:til [ \\'~ddcnj .U!illull. l~c n_1., J,lll. 3, 1849, lfctsey Calista l \Vare.J Smllh: b. Sept._ 1g_, 1819! in (1ilsum, living: 
1n :--.urry l1912!,ul Capt. Jtt:npnun an<l ~lartha (Chaprn] \\'are, and widow of Stephen Smith. ~i:eGilsum, N. H. 
Hi:.lury. 
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442. AGNES ELIZAHE1'11 10; b. Feb. 12, 1877, Keene, N. H., <l. Sept. 2, 1877, (;ilsu111. 
443. BLANCHE loLA10, .b. Dec. 31, 1878, Gilsum, N. H., res. Wcstmorclan<l,~N. H.+ 

Eu GENE R; CARPENTER has just returned ( May, 1913) from Florida 
where he had spent the_· winter in work and recreation. 

27 5. HARRIET RU- r======~==~~=-~ 
THEN IA° CARPENTER 
began teaching at 16; and 
taught more than forty full 
terms in Keene, N. H_;; m. 
Feb. 16, 1880, in Walpo}e, N. 
H., by Rev. Fred L. Allen, 
Joseph Frank Emmons, b. in 
East Douglass, ·Mass., Oct. 31, 

1848, son of Dow and · Mary 
( Hathaway) Emmons. His 
n1other moved to Keene, N. H. 
and he attended schools there 
with a commercial course in 
Boston. He wa1 at one. time 
part owner of the Keene Glue 
Co., and was especially inter
ested in the chemical study 
and experimenting itrequired; 
later he became superintend
ent of a large glue factory in 
Newark, N. J. He twice 
visited the Pacific coast in the 
interests of the glue business. 
The last thirteen years of his 
life, except the last, he was 
city messenger and superin

EUGENE ROSCOK CAltl'J•::-n1m. 

tendent of the fire alarm telegraph in Keene. 

Su, 274. 

He died in Surry, Sept. 25, 1906, after a year's trying illness. A local 
paper says of him : "He bore his suffering with unusual patience and 
cheerfulness. He was possesst:cl of a particularly cheerful and hopeful 
disposition and was famous for his bright and original sayings which 
came to him so often when a wor<l was needed to enforce an argument, 
make a point starid out more clearly, or stimulate conversation and en
liven the spirits of his companions. He was a man who had many friends 
and but few if any enemies, and was kind-hearted, and not addicted to 
fault-finding and quarreling', g-enerous and as willing to Jo for others as for 
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himself." His widow resides in Keene. Children b. in Keene, N. H.: 
-l-l-l. Guy HERBERTio, b. Jan. 25, 1881, d. July 26, 1883, Keei:ie. 
-1-15. l\lARTEILE MAl{SIIALI.1", h. Aug. 29, 1884, d. Feb. 13, 1900, Keene. 

276. MARIETTA CAROLINE 9 CARPENTERm. July(Aug.) 
1, 1870, in Hartford, Conn., Dr. Albert C. Daniels, b. May 30, 1846, in 
Plainfield, N. H. He d. May 22, 1897, at Arlington. Heights, Mass. 
Shem. 2nd, July 23, 1899, Edward H. Wright, b. June 20, 1855, in 
C::maan, N. H. Dr. Daniels was the founder of the widely known " Dr. 
A. C. Daniels Veterinary Medicine Co., of Boston, Mass." No children. 

277. FLORA ABIGAIL u CARPENTER m. Oct. 22, 1887, in 
New York city, Charles 0. Garvin, b: May 2, 1849, in Shapleigh, Me. 
He is associated with the Garvin Milling Machine Co. in New York city, 
where they reside. They have no children. 

278. MERRILL DUDLEY° CARPENTER has been a farmer, 
weaver, tray maker, merchant, blacksmith, carpenter and jobber in Gil
sum, Acworth, Surry, and Keene, N. H. He was a merchant in Keene, 
also in the Surry village store, where he was interested for a time. On 
Oct. 21, 1882, he settled on George W. Potter farm, near" Five Points" 
in Acworth, N. H., butremoved to Surry in Apr. 1894. Hem. in Keene 
by Rev. Joseph A. Leach, Nov. 8, 1881, Bertha Adell Wilbur, b. Aug. 12: 
1862, at Walpole, N. H., of Henry Livingston and Abbie Eleanor ( Wil
kins) Wilbur. Their present residence is Keene, N. H. Their ch.: 

-l.J(,, l\lnnrn ALicE10, b. Dec. 20, 1883, Acworth, N. H., res. Keene, N. H. + 
-I 17. E.\RI, RALPIIIO, b. June 28, 1890, Keene, N. H., res. Norfolk Downs, Mass.+ 
-l-l/i. l,ENA10,h. l\lay 19, 1892, Surry, N. H., res. So. Ashburnham, Mass.+ 
-l-l'I. 1'oBF.RT1", b. Oct. 5, 189-l, Surry, res. Keene, N. H. 

279. LAFOREST JOHN 9 CARPENTER received the degree 
of B. S. from N. H. Agricultural College in 1882; was a student a short 
time in medical college at Ann Harbor, Mich. In 1883, Postmaster at 
:rviorgan, Barry Co., Mich., also station agent of Michigan Central R. R., 
and in grocery business. Spent the year 1884 in Scurry, Kaufman Co., 
Texas. In 1886, returned to Surry, N. H., and was elected town clerk 
in 1889, a member of the firm of" Carpenter Bros." (with Mason A. Car. 
penter) at Cold River, N. H., in 1890; supervisor in the Insane Asylum 
at Concord, N. H., in 1892; was employed in Dr. Channings Private 
Sanitarium in Brookline Mass., for a time. Removed to Moncton, New 
Brunswick in 1893, returned to Boston, Mass., same year; was a pro
fessional nurse between 1894 and r898, in Malden, Mass. In the em
piny of the l\fechanical Fabric Co. in Providence, R. 1.; till 1900. In 
1904, he settled on the Stephen Barrett place in the north part of Shir
ley, Mass. Here he resides at the present; was elected Town Assessor 
in 1911. Hern. in Concord, N. H., by Rev. J.E. Robins, Feb. 29, 1892, 
l\bry :\nnetta Kinraid, b. in Moncton, N. B., of Thomas and Hannah 
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(Tuttle) Kinraid, a-si»ter of the noted electrical inventor, Thomas Bur
ton Kinraid of Boston. La Forest J. Carpenter is a member of Nash
ville (Mich.) Lodge No. 255 A. F. and A. M. and of Malden (Mass.) 
Lodge No. 201 I. 0. 0. F. Children: 
-tSO. LILLIAN T1LTON 10 • b. in 

Hoston:Mass.,Mar. 23, !893, d. 
Sept. 17, 1893, Moncton, N. B. 

-tSJ. RACHEL 5TANLEY 10, b. in 
Malden, Mass., Oct. I, 1894. 

-t52. ETHEL WH!TE1\ h. in ja
maica Plains, Feb. 5, 1908; 

281. MYRA AN N 9 

CARPENTER married at 
Lyndeboro, N. H., Sept. 15, 
1881, George Hervey Butler, 
b. in Lyndeboro, N. H., 
Mar. 19, 1858, of Olney Page 
and Hannah Whipple (Lang
deii) Butier. Mr. Butler was 
employed on Surry mountain 
at the gold mine in 1879, and 
later worked on railroad at 
~~ua, N. H. He is now a 
farmer and lives in Wilton 
N. H. Children born i~ 
Lyndeboro, N. H_.: 
-t53. HERVEY LANGUELL 10 , h. 

Dec. 22, 1884, res. Wilton, 
N. H. ; f..r,ner . 

. -t54. HAIWLD ALPHENE10, h. 
Feb. 14, 1889, graduated from 
Cushing Academy. . LA1''0REST JOHN CARPENTER. No. ~w. 

282. MARTHA EVA 9 CARPENTER m. in Woburn, Mass., 
Oct. 9, 1895, George A. J. Crawford, b. Dec. 4, 1867, in New Brunswick. 
After their marriage, he was a confectioner in Woburn, Mass. In 1908, 
they moved to Los Angeies, Cal., where he is in business at the present 
time. No children. 

283. MERRILL MILAN 9 CLARK enlisted Nov. 1, 1861, and 
took part in the principal battles of the army of the Cumberland till Jan. 
i, 1864. He re-enlisted and was with Gen. Suliy in the Dakotas fighting
Indians. After the war he engaged in business in Gardner City, Minn.; 
was a rricmber of State Legislature from Blue Earth County in 1876-7; 
moved to Duluth, Minn.,· March IO, 1892, and for eight years was private 
secre·tary of Leonidas Merritt; then engaged in real estate and minin~ 
business till hi-s death. He was one of the promoters and original stock 
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holders in the \Vestern State Bank of Duluth; was a member of Gor
man Post G. A. R. of Duluth and a Past Commander of Heywood Post, 
Northfield. He was one of the organizers and enthusiastic members of 
the \Vest Duluth Commercial Club and served as its President four 
years. Hem. in St. Peter, Minn., by Rev. S. C. Kerr, Feb. 7, 1867, 
Lavina M. Fall, b. May 10, 1845, in Tuftonboro, N. H., of John and 
Nancy Fall. Shed. Oct. 30, 1910. f!e d. at West Duluth, Minn., after 
a long- and painful ·illness. Children b. in Garden City, Minn.: 
455. HARR\' EARLJO, h. Jan. 24, 1868, d. Jan. 13, 1893, Duluth, Minn. 
45<,. Loms RAnJONDrn, b. Feb. 18, 1870, d. June I, 1912, West Duluth, Minn.+ 
45i. FRANKIE H. 10, h. July 27, 1873, d. Sept. 4, 1875, Duluth, Minn. 
458. Rov SUlINER10 , b. Jan. 12, !Si6, d. Aug. 13, 1877, Duluth, Minn. 

284. ABBIE ELLA 9 CLARK m. in St. James, Minn., by Rev. 
R. A. Clapp, Feb. 18, 1874, Eri Benjamin Evans, b. May 21, 1850, in 
Charlestown, Mass .. of Eri Perkins and Sophronia Hubbard (Powers) 
Evans. Children : 
cl.~'). MAR\' SOPHRONIA10, h. Dec. 

11, 18i4, St. James, Minn., res. I':'.::::============-------
\\" enas, \Vasil. 

-ll,O. GEORGE \\'ooDRUIO" 10 , h. 
>,'ov. 25, 1876, Garden City, 
'.\lin,1., res. \Venas. + 

.:1.1. ERi CL.-\RKw, h. Feb. 24, 
11180, Garden City, Minn., res. 
S.:attle, \Vaslt. + 
285. LILLA MAY" 

CLARK 
I

m. in St. James, 
:'.\Tinn., by Rev. R. A. Clapp, 
Dec. 21, 1880, \Villis Augustus 
Chapman, b. Sept. 19, 1853, at 
Paradise, Ill., of Newton \Vil
lis and Mary Jane ( Bragg) 
Chapman; d. in St. James, 
~Iinn., Jan. 8, 1890. He was 
t.:ditor and publisher of the St. 
James (Minn.) Journal. Ch. 
b. in St. James, Minn.: 
41,2. \\"JNTIIR<H' SEVERAN<"E 10, b. 

Sept. 2i, 1881, res. Raymond, 
Sn. llakota. + 

:r,.~. L.\WRENCE H.,SKELL 1", h. 
l )ct.~, ISSS, res. San Francisco. 

-+h4. \IERIULL LL.\RK 
10

, h. July "-------=======;;;;; 
-;, 1888, d. ,\u:.(. 8, l~'Jll, St. 
j,unes, Minn. 

WILLIS .-\.UGGSTCS CHAP~IAN. No. ~&"i. 
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WILLIS AUGUSTUS CHAPMAN. 

As compiler and printer of the first MARSHALL FAMILY RECORD he should 
be gratefully remembered by all descendants of the Marshall family. Just a quarter 
of a century ago, in 1887, he issued an 18 page pamphlet and freely distrihuted copies 
among those interest.ed ; his ·records date back to 1632, were carefully gathered and 
compiled from Martha Marshall's M.S.S., and are usually reliable and accurate. 
For his work as genealogist we owe his memory kind and grateful thoughts. As a man 
and citizen, there is no doubt of the high place he held, and we wish it were possible 
to print entire the eloquent words written in memoriam of his de.ath. From the JJusi
ness Men's Association of St; James, we quote briefly: "He was a man whom it was 
an honor to know ; he was an honor to his pro(ession, and his life was such as to make 
him an exemplary citizen and a valuable member of society. His presence was 
everywhere welcomed, and his personal modesty and retiring disposition could not 
prevent his true merits from being discovered and properly estimated. He was ever 
ready to assist in helping any public enterprise, and much bears the impress of his 
energetic push as an efficient manager. His probity, courtesy and kindness endeared 

.,.,him to a large circle of friends. His character was manly, his life was true, and a 
'_painful death admitted him to heavenly rest. To his afflicted family we extend our 

.;sincere sympathy, and to his little ones we can point out no more worthy example than 
the manly, independent record made by their father." 

287. HARRIET LOUISE u GIBSON m., April 20, 18761 Samuel 
McBratney, son of Robert and Elizabeth McHratney, b. at Clayton, Ill., 
in 1858, d. there June 9, 1898. He was in the grocery and general mer
chandise business. Children b. in Clayton, Ill. : 
465. \VILL!AM MAHSHALL10, b. March 22, 1877, res. \V ciscr, l<la\io. + 
466. ELMO GrnsoN 10, b. lune 30, 1878, d. May 9, 1883. 

288. ALDEN MARSH.'.\.LL 9 GIBSON has lived in Clayton, Ill., 
since 1868; he was a blacksmith from 1874 to 1883 1 when he went into 
partnership with his brother-in-law, Samuel McBratney; after his part
ner's death in 1898, he bought interest in sheep business and moved two· 
miles out on a farm. His wife's death in 1899 made it necessary for him 
to return to Clayton. He has held several public offices : township clerk 
two years, clerk and member of Board of Education of Clayton public 
schools twelve years; m. at Clayton, Ill., May 6, 1882, Effie Connor, b. 
July 25, 1856, at Morgan, Vt., of C. C. and Electa Connor; d. Feb. 1, 

1899, Clayton, Ill.; m. 2ncl at Mt. Sterling, Ill., by N. M. Rigg, May 3, 
1900, Mary Electa Beckman, b. Dec. ro, 1869, at Mound Station, Ill., of 
Wm. and Mary Ann Beckman. Ch. by 1st wife b. in Clayton, Ill.: 
467. ELSIE CoNNOR10 , b. July I(,, 1884, res. 
468. ADA LUELLA10,b. Sept. 17, 188(,, res. Deccan, India. + 
469. HARRIETT PEARL10 , b. Oct. 28, l888, res. Aurora, Ill. + 
470. EVERETT DuNREATn10, b. Dec. l'J, 18'.JO. 
471. WALTER HASKELL10 , b. Nov. 19, 1894. 
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Ch. by 2nd wife b. in Clayton: 
-1,2. 1101A BLANCHEIO, h. Nov. 16, 1905. 
-1,3. ALDEN ;\lERRILL10 , h. Apr. 29, 1907. 

289. COLLINS PETTENGILL 9 GIBSON was employed by 
the C., R. I. & P., R. R. for some years and in I<)OO was station agent at 
the Longwood station on that road-a suburb of Chicago. Moved about 
1902 to Chickasha, Indian Ter., where he was still in railroad employ. 
After the purchase of the Panama Canal by the U. S. Government he 
was instrumental in enlisting men to go there, and went himself to Canal 
Zone, and, in 1908 was Asst. Supt. of the Culebra division till the canal 
was nearly completed. In the spring of 1911 he settled in Florida where 
he now resides and is vice-president of a company which has bought and 
is developing a tract of land 40 miles north of Tampa and near Dade 
City. He m. at Centreville, Ia., May 23, 1888, Luella M. Caudle; b. at 
Salem, N. C., Feb. 9, 1864, of Patrick D. and Ruth (Crowe) Caudle. He 
is interested in genealogical work and assisted in compiling the Gibson 
Genealogy. Their children : 
-Ii-I. ;\l.\H.t·rAID, h. Apr. 22, 1889, Centreville, Iowa, res. Rudell, Fla. + 
-li:'i. CAH.OLINE10 , b. Mar. 30, 1891, res. Caryville, Fla.+ 

291. JENNIE° CHAMBERLAIN m. Aug. 26, 1892, in Hudson, 
Ohio, Henry Hallock Hosford; res. Crete, Neb. They had ch.: 
-Ii<,. CAROLINE AUSTIN 10 , b. July(,, 1893, Hudson, Ohio. 
-1,i. 1--lERBEH.T C11A~IBERLAINID, b. Nov. 3, 1894, Crete, Neb . 
.JiK. 1 lONALD MASON IO, b. Dec. 21, 18%, Crete,- Neb. 
-i,<J. i i.\LL"<'K CLIFTONw, b. Nov. 4, 189'), Crete, N eh. 

292. HERBERT WILLIAM 9 CHAMBERLAIN inherited artis
tic and architectural tendencies and tastes. In 1885 he won the Ohio 
prize for best architectural drawing by any High School pupil iu the 
state. After graduating with high rank from the Iowa State college of 
Agriculture and Mechanic Arts he found employment in the office of 
the great Chicago architects, Burnham & Root. From Mr. Root's brain 
sprang "The Great White City" ( The World's Fair) in all its chief 
details just as it was finally realized. It is a proud memory that this 
greatest of architectural originators since Bell & Richardson once said to 
young Chamberlain's father," Your son, sir, is a young man of remark
able promise as an architect." 

After the close of The World's Fair, he went to the Massachusetts 
Institute of Technology and took the four years in two years, taking the 
honors representing his class in architecture on the commencement ;tage 
at graduation and winning the architectural scholarship which made pos
sible a post-graduate year's work. In September, 1898, he married Miss 
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Marian L. Lewis, a fellow-graduate in architecture, and on Oct. 1st, they . 
sailed for Europe under an honorary foreign fellowship from the Insti
tute, intending to spend a year or two in higher study in art and archi
tecture. After not quite seven months abroad, on May IO, 1899, he was 
taken ill and on May 26, died in Siena, Italy, and the bright promise of 
a li{e of distinguished service in his chosen profession was at an end. 
He~eft no childret1. 

293. JOSEPH SCUDDER 9 CHAMBERLAIN m., at Baltimore, 
Md., by Rev. Donald Guthrie, June 23, 1903, Mary Cole Brauns, b. at 
Salem, N. J., Dec. 27, 1867. Child born at Amherst, Mass.: 
480. Lucv MARSHALL m, b. Sept. l, 1909. 

297. MARSHALL ANDREWS 9 CHRISTY m. at Sewickley, 
Pa., by Rev. W. 0. Campbell, Apr. 21, 1897, Irene Butler McVay, b. at 
Sewickley, Mar. 16, 1867, of Charles B. and Annie (Jones) Mc Vay. They 
reside in Sewickley, where their children were born : 
481. SARAH MARSHALL10, b. Dec. 21, 1898. 
482. ANNIE HUNTINGDON 10, b. Nov. 24, 1900. 

299. LUCY HASKELL~ CHRISTY m. at Sewickiey, Pa., by 
Rev. W. 0. Campbell, June IO, 1903, Frank Scott Willock, b. at Alle
ghany, Pa., May 30, 1868, of John and Josephine (Hays) Willock. Res 
Sewickley, where their children were born : 
483. VIRGINIA10, b. Mar. 24, 1909. 
484. RuTHJO, b. July,31, 1911. 

303. FRANK A. 9 MARSHALL was corporal and trumpeter in 
the regular army and was killed by the Indians, June 17, 1877 at White
bore Creek, Washington Ter., and was buried near the place he fell in an 
unmarked grave. 

305. HENRY NEWTON 9 MARSHALL has always lived in 
Fitchburg, Mass.; has been clerk in grocery stores and markets, till 
1902, when he joined the Fitchburg Fire Department as a permanent 
man. He is now stationed at the Summer St. station; m. in Fitchburg, 
by Rev. C. M. Addison, Nov. 27, 1893, Annie Alice Kent, b. at Charles
ton, S. C., Dec. 15, 1874, of James F. and Julia (Casgrove) Kent. 
Ch. b. in Fitchburg, Mass. : 
485,' LLOYD KENT10, b. July 22, 1894, student Mechanics Institute, Rochester, N. Y. 
486. CLIFTON NEWTON10, b. June 13, 1897. 

306. CHARLOTTE BURBANK0 MARSHALL m., by Rev. 
· Geo. S. Butters, lVfay i7, i894, Robert Knight"' Bryce, b. in Scotland, 
·of George and Elizabeth Bryce. .Ch. b. in Fitchburg, Mass.: 

* Also spelt Brice. 
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4:,;,. En:KETT E.\RL10 , b. Nov. 26, 1894, d. Aug. IS, 189.S, Fitchbu"rg, Mass. 
488. \V ALTEK10 , b. Jan. 1, 18%. 
489. GEORGE l\IAKSHALL10, b. Feb. 10, 1901. 

307. FRED ARTHUR 9 

11.ARSHALL has been a 
clerk in Fitchburg, Mass., 
also in the comb shop in 
Leominster, Mass., and in 
fish business in Fitzwilliam, 
N. H. ; m. at Fitchburg, by 
Rev. F. Rector, Apr. 7, 1897, 
:Maude M. Hillock, b. in 
Jaffrey, N. H., July .,i. 1879, 
of George H. and Addie F. 
~Page) Hillock, res. Leomin
ster, i\1ass. Ch. : 
4'J:I. FoREST Eow,\Ko 10, b. Feb. 

14, 1 'Xl0, Leominster, Mass. 
4'11. ALICF.10 ,b. Fitchburg, Mass. 

308. MARY JENNIE 9 

MARSHALL m. in Fitch
burg, Mass., by Rev. Dr. 
Geo. Gardner, Oct. 28, l 88 5, 
Farwell Nichols Thomas, b. 
Apr. 17, 1856, at Shutesbury, 
l\Iass.,of Alonzo J.and Louisa 
( Xichols) Thomas. Their 
ch.: 
4'12. EDW,\RD \\'JLLL\~IIO, b. HENRY NEWTON MARSHALL. NO. so.:;. 

Sept. 8, 1886, Fitchburg-, i\lass. 
411,:;_ l{o\' M.\RSIIALL1'\ b. Dec. 25, 1891, \Vorcester, Mass . 
.\'14. \\'ALDO FAt<\\'ELL10 , h. May S, 1893, Worcester, Mass . 
. ; 11.'i. H.\ROLO N 1c110Ls 10 , h. Dec. 7, 1894, \Vorcester, Mass. 
4'!1,. l{oLLANO ROOSEVELTw, b. June 17, 1')00, \Vorcester, Mas3. 
411,. :ll.\RJO:-. JE:-.NJE 1", h. Apr. IS, 1')03, Worcester, Mass. 

310. WILLIAM LINCOLN 9 MARSHALL m. at Leominster, 
;\lass., April 18, 1888, by Rev. J. B. Robinson, Cora Mabel Fernald, b. 
;\far. 17, 1866, in Shirley, Mass., of Horace Francis and Martha (Jones) 
F,:rnald. He is a paper hanger and decorator in Fitchburg, Mass., 
where their children were born : 
,•,~. l{.\LI'II \V11.L1.u1 10 , b. l\lar. (,, 1889; draftsman fur Simonds Mfg. Co., and with 

\·t. l\larblc Cu., Pnictor, Vt., since l\lar. 11, 1913. 
4'1'1. I !ELES CoKAu', h. Sept.'), 18')3, res. Fitchburg. 
_;,,u. l{.\Cll~:1. 1\!.\l{Tll.\1", h. i\lar. 1(,, 18')7, res. Fitchburg. 
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3-r r. FLORINA APPLETON 9 MARSHALL m. in N. Leomin• 
ster, b_y Rev. A. E. Harriman, June 27, 1899, George S. Conant, b. Aug. 
4, 1862, in Petersham, Mass., of Ebenezer and Nancy (Dudley) Conant. 
They settled in Flagg Staff, Arizona, July 1899, where he died Oct. 16, 
1899, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Leominster, Mass. 
MRs. FLORINA APPLETON CONANT m. 2nd, in No. Leominster, Nov. 28, 
1901, James Lewis, b. Sept. 26, 1863, in Newton, North Wales, county 
of Montgomerisha. They had b. at Leominster: 
501. FL,RINA SUMNERIO, b. Nov. 27, 1902. 

313. CLARKSON RUSSELL 9 MARSHALL m. in No. Leom
inster, Mass., ~y Rev. James M. Bell, Mar. 1 I, 1896, Patience Emma 
Hone, b. in England, Jan. 17, 1875, of James Henry and Anna (Stevens) 
Hone. He is an agent and collector. Ch. b. in Wilkesbarre, Penn.: 
5Cl2. LELAND McKINLEY10, b. Dec. 12, 1897, re,. Revere, Mass. 

314. HATTIE EMMA 9 MARSHALL was married at same 
place and on same date--a rlou ble wedding- as her brother, (3 1-3) 
\...,LARKS0N KUSSELT.. Her husband, Richard Einathan Danieis, was b. 
Mar. 25, 1869, in Dickson City, Penn., of Asahel and Fannie Elizabeth 
(Biddleman) Daniels. Ch. b. in Westboro, Mass. : 
51)3. MERLE ASAIIEL10 , b. Jan .. 1, 18'.!'). 
50-1-. GEORGE CoNANT:o, b. June 23, 1902. 
505. RICHARD ELNATHAN, jR. 10 , h. Nov. 28, 1905. 
505,½. HATTIE EirnA10 , h. Apr. 29, 1')13. 

318. ELLEN FOSTER 9 MARSHALL when two years of age 
went with her mother to Montana by the Mississippi River route ( then 
requiring six weeks of steamboating from Sioux City, Iowa, to Fort 
Benton, and thence 300 miles of stage-coach travel). Her parents later 
lived in Fitchburg, Mass., and she graduated from the High School there 
in June I 88 5. In 1887 they moved to Chicago, where for four years she 
was secretary of the National Society of Household Economics; western 
director of the Womeu's Unitarian Alliance, and secretary of the Chi
cago Branch of the Alliance, and for ten years in charge of the postoffice 
mission work. So widespread was her philanthropic and charitable 
work that the news that her loving heart and active brain and willing 
hands had ceased from their earthly labors brought bitter sorrow to 
many a family she had helped, not only in Chicago, but on the prairies 
in Illinois and Oklahoma and Nebraska and the Dakotas; in the mighty 
forests of fir along Puget Sound and in the pine woods of the Carolinas: 
on lonely ranches in California, and in mining camps of ·wyoming and 
Montana. The compiler of this· book here records his appreciation of 
most generous and helpf~l assistance in gathering material _and data for 
this book. 
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330. MARY" MARSHALL m. at Marietta, Ohio, Sept. 30, 19o6, 
LeRoy Hoffman. He was killed by a gas explosion at Laurenceville, 
Ill., Aug. 26, 1907; son of John and Mary E. Hoffman. Their ~h. b. 
at Marietta : 
506. BURTON LERov10, h. June 25, 1907. 

335. MINA LOUISE 9 MARSHALL m. at McConnelsville, 
Ohio, May 11, 1910, by Mr. Graves, Carol Dean Johrison, son of Charles 
and Edith Johnson. They reside in McConnelsville, Ohio. 

343. EMERSON WOODS 9 BAKER graduated from Harvard 
College in 1904 with degree A. B. cum laude; Harvard Law School 
1907, with degree L.L. B. He is a member of the Law firm of Baker 
& Baker, in Fitchburg, Mass., July 2, r907; hem. in Fitchburg, Char
leen D. Johnson, b. Sept. 27, 1886, in Richmond, Arkansas. He was 
chosen Selectman of Lunenburg in r911. Their ch. b. in Lunenburg: 
507. CHARLES BRITTON10, h. Sept. 22, 1908. 

TENTH GENERATION. 

355. HELEN FRANCIS n ABBOTT m. in Providence, R. I., 
June 8, 1897, Maurice King Washburn, of Providence, b. in Pawtucket, 
R. I., Oct. 3, 1872, of Roscoe Stetson Washburn. Ch.: 
SOS. l\L\URICE KING 11, b. May 18, 1898, Providence, R. I. 
51)'J. FRANCIS11 , h. Dec. 12, 1902, Providence, R. I., d. Aug. 24, 1903. 
51IJ. ,Jo11N CARTER BROWN 11 , b. Dec. 11, 1903, _East Greenwich, R. I. 

356. MADELAINE LIVERMORE ii ABBOTT m. at Provi
dence, R. I., Nov. 27, 1900, John Ormsbee Ames, b. Jan. 9, 1872, in 
Providence, son of William Ames. 

357. ANNE FRANCIS 10 ABBOTT m. in Providence, R. I., Dec. 
2, 1903, Charles Alexander Kilvert, b. Jan. 14, 1874, in Chillicothe, Ohio, 
son of Samuel W. Kilvert. Ch. b. in Providence, R. I.: 
511. ELIZABETH FR,\NCIS11, b. Feb. 27, 1905. 
512. ANNE Wooos11 , b. May 13, 1908. 
513. JEAN DuN11, b. Mar. 16, 1910, d. Sept. 27, 1910. 
.'ii~. l'RIS!'ILLA MARSIIALL11 , b. Feb. 19, 1912. 

359. SAMUEL ELIOTu MORISON is a Harvard graduate 
1908, Ph.D. 1912; m. May 28, 1910, Elizabeth Shaw Greene, b. in Paris, 
France, Mar. 18, 1886, of Wm. Batchelder and Sarah (Austin) Greene. 
Ch. b. in Boston : · 
515. EJ.JZ.\B~:TII GRAY11 , h. 1far. 29, 1911. 

378. ALICE ISABEL 10 MARTIN m. at Some, ville, Mass., Nov. 
1899, Ernest Tracy Mander. No ch. 

379. EARL ROBINS 13 MARTIN m. Mary Pearson. 
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380. LULA 10 MARTIN m. at Somerville, Mass., by Rev. l\Iax
well, June 19o6, John Jacob Wakefield, born April 13, 1878, at Reading, 
Mass., of Charles ~ncl Mary (Kidder) Wakefield. Ch. b. at Milton, Mass.: 
516. VIRGINIA ALICE 11 , b. April 19, 1910. 

382. WILLIAM SHERWIN n GREEN m., at Nashua, N. H., 
Dec. 21, 1899, Mi1:1nie Lizzie Searles, b. Jan. 5, 1880, at Townsend, Mass., 
of Leonard and Mary Searles. He has been in Fire Co. in Townsend 
and Ashby; Master of Ashby Grange; on School Board; now clerk in 
general store. Children b. in A"shby, Mass.: 
517. MAUDE LOUISE11, b. June 1(,, 1902. 
518. FLORENCE Ev A11, b. Sept. 1, 1910. 

383. ESTHER JANE 10 GREEN m. at Townsend, Mass., Dec. 23, 
1896, George Henry Brooks, b. Feb. 29, r864, at New Ipswich, N. H., of 
Albert N. and Clementine (Hale) Brooks. Children b. in Ashby, Mass.: 

519. RUTH ELIZABETH11 , b. Nov. I(,, 1')04. 
520. CLARA HELEN 11 , b. Nuv. 8, 1906 

384. OSCAR ADAMSn HUBBARD m. June 26, 1896, to -
He has been employed by the state of Massachusetts in gypsy moth 
work, and tree warden in Braintree, where he resides. 

385. GUY AUGUSTUS I) HUBBARD m. in Woburn, Mass., 
by Rev. Henry C. Parker, Dec. 3 I, r 896, Edith Irene Foster, b. Aug. 181 

1876, in Billerica, Mass., of Charles Henry and Henrietta (Richardson) 
Foster. Children: 
521. ARTHUR STEPHEN 11, b. Sept. 15, 1897, in Dillerica, Mass. 
522. MARK KEITHu, b. April 30, 1900, in Ashby, Mass. 

397. CHARLES FRANCES 10 ROBERSON m. Nov. 18, 1909, 
Mila Adele O'Brian. Shed. Dec. 27, 1910. 

399. GRACE ISADORE D PIERCE m. at Greenwich, N. Y., 
Nov. 27, 1884, George H. Weisbach, b. June 30. 1864, in Shu:;han, 
N. Y., of Paul and Harriett (Taylor) Weisbach. Children: 
523. EDITH KATHARINE11, b, Sept. 10, 1885, Shushan, N. Y. 
524. PAULINE11 , b. Aug-. 9, 1892, Greenwich, N. Y.; d. Jan. 30, 1893, Troy, N. Y. 
525. VERA HASKELL11 , b. Feb. 18, 1894, Troy, N. Y. 

400. MINERVA ANN n PIERCE m., in N. Y. city, by Dr. 
McManus. June 24, 1906,Joseph Reynolds. Child born N. Y. City: 

' 526. JOSEPH PIERCE11, b. ApL 10, 1907. 

4or. JENNIE BETSEY 9 BRITTON m. John Atkinson, resided 
in Chicago, Ill. Children b. in Chicago, Ill. : 
527. JAMES WARE11 , b. Feb. 17, 1'>08, d. Feb. 24, 1908. 
528. ELSIE WARE11 , b. July 31,· 1910. 
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402. DELBERT WILLIAM 10 BRITTON m., Jan. 1, 1902, at St. 
Joseph, Mich., by F. W. French, (405) Etta Adella, dau. of Wm. Riley 
and Harriet Ann (White) Worthington. Child b. at Chicago, Ill.: 
.'i2'). ;\IARJORIE 1RENA 11 , b. Oct. 14, 19,)8, d. Oct. 15, 1908. 

405. ETTA ADELLA rn WORTHINGTON m. (402) Delbert 
William Britton. See record. 

412. GEORGE RILEY 10 WHITE m. at No. Bennington, Vt., 
by Rev. L. A. Cooney, Jan. 6, 1909, Rosetta Bronson, born in Benning
ton, Vt., May 30, 1887, of Frank H. and Henrietta (Bowen) Bronson. 
Child b. at No. Bennington, Vt.: 
:=;,;o, LtLI.L\N !\I.\Yll, h. March 28, 191 I. 

.p3. HARRY MARTIN 10 WHITE m .. in Manchester Centre, 
Vt., by Rev. J. S. Brown, Sept. 11, ~5, Dora Rolla Bartlett, born May 
I I, 1882, in South ~haftsbury, Vt., of Clark Joseph and Sarah (Fisher) 
Bartlett. They live in No. Bennington, Vt. He is lens inspector. 

.. p7. HORATIO FRANKLIN 10 WHITE m., Dec. 17, 1907, 
Sarah Sophronja Miller, b. at Ossing, N. Y., Aug. 6, 1882, of Abram 
Charles and Emily Elizabeth Miller. They live in Troy, N. Y. He is 
employed in a collar factory. Child b. at Troy, N. Y.: 
.~.,1. Lr-:o:s.\lm HORATIOu, h. April 12, 1909. 

422. ERNEST WILLIAM 11 CARPENTER, a constable in 
Surry in 1897, moved to Keene, and was a carpenter for several years. 
A bout five years ago moved to Springfield, Mass., where he now resides 
at 1 5 Centre St., and. is still in the carpenter business; m. in Putney, 
Vt., Jan. 13, 1890, Mabe! Minnie Smith, b. Mar. 24, 1871, at Chelsea, 
Vt. Children b. in Surry, N. H.: . 
. =s.;2. RcT11 G~,1tv1N 11 , b. l)ct. 1, 1890, res. Springfield, Mass. + 
S.,3. ;\l\'RTIE LomsEn, h. Sept. 20, 1894, res. Springfield, Mass. 

423. CHARLES HENRY 10 JOSLIN was employed on the farm 
of Charles H. Barnes in· 'Walpole, N. H., for several years, and in 1890 
was employed in Keene. After his marriage he moved.to Cardiff, Tenn., 
but soon returned and settled on a farm in Winchendon Center, Mass., 
which has since been his home. While blasting rocks on this farm, Nov. 
30, 1908, he was rendered totally blind by an accidental blast. The fol
lowing item appeared in a local paper: "He was in the act of blasting 
rocks, a charge having failed to g-o off as he expected, he returned and 
was bending over the rock when it exploded, blowing him some fifteen 
feet, rkstroying the sight of both eyes. He was also badly cut about 
the face and right hand." He m., in Northfield, Mass., by S. R. Free, 
Oct. 5, 1889, Cora Emogene Lewis; b. in W. Swanzey, N. H., Aug. 4, 
I 872, of Alonzo * Andrew and Lucinda Elizabeth (Breed) Lewis. Ch. : 

"'.-\lon ✓ n :\. Lewis wa~ from Chesterfield, N. H. Lucinda E. Breed, dau. of John A. and Lucy [Nashl 
!(recd. ~ce lii:,tory of Swanzey, :'J. H. 
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!'i34. CHARLES LEWIS11 , h. Apr. 11, 1891, Cardiff, Tenn. 
535. JOSIE ISABELLE11 , b. Aug. 21, 1892, Winchendon, Mass., <l. May 25, 1911. 
536. GEORGE HENRY11, b. ·oec. 15, 1896, \Vinchendon, Mass. 
537. LORNA ELIZAJ)ETH11 , b. Dec. 20, 1898, Winchendon, Mass . 
.538. MARIE MURIEL 11 , b. Juiy 23, 1903, Winchendon, Mass, 
.'539. HENRY GoooRIDGE11, b. April 13, 1907, Winchendon, Mass, 
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426. LIZZIE ELLEN 1° KINGSBURY worked in Keene, 
Nashua, Marlboro, N. H., and Boston, Mass. Shem., at Keene, N. H., 
by Rev. W. H. Alexander, Aug. 13, 1891, Clarence Adolphus Chase, b. 
July 28, 1871, in Keene,. of * Alvin Bolton and Sarah (Burnett) Chase, 
of Marlboro. He has been a painter, electrician, insurance agent, and is 
now in the real estate ·business in Keene, in company with Herbert C. 
Aldrich under firm name of "Keene Realty Co." They have resided in 
Marlboro and Dover, N. H.; Fitchburg, Mass.; Waterbury, Conn., and 
now live on Court St. in Keene. Their ch.: 
S40. MADALENE KtNGSBURY 11 , b. July 23, 1893, Fitchhurg-, Mass., <l. Dec. J;'i. l8'J3, 

in Keene. · 
.'i4I. HAZEL KATHARINE 11 , b. Jan. 2'J, 18')(,, Keene, N. H . 
.=i42. MILDRED SARAH 11 , h. Feh. 10, 11:>')8, Waterbury, Conn. 
:'i43. ALVIN EDWARD' 1, h. June 2, 19.J{), Keene, N. H. 
S44. PEARL ESTELLE11 , h. :-;o\'. Ii, :903, Dover, N. H. 

~"!L\'.';K !!l'.R'.';:-'JllE KINGSBURY. 
No. ~i~. 

~L\Bl<:L HOPJ;~ fi{!~'\t::-,;!H'HY/ i~IN!lSB!"i~\. 
l\o. •1:.!)-1, 

428. FRANK BURNSIDE w tKINGSBURY, the compiler of 
this book, was with Albert_B. Read in East Swanzey, N. H., as clerk 
-· 

* Alvin Hollon C~ase was a private in Cu. IL, 53n..i Re_~t. :\las~. \'ols. in Civil War. Hb dt;:Uh '.\I.tr.'..!•!, 
18•J5, was t.:au~ed by a !all from a lat.Ider, al ,\Llrll:o.ru. 

t See Appendix, Note 8. 
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. and assistant postmaster from April 1, 1889 to June 1, 189::i; clerk for 
George G. Davis in Marlboro, N. H., till March 23, 1891, and went to 
Fitchburg, Mass., Aug. 3, 1891 ; was with Fitchburg Gas and Electric 
Co., eleven years, and draftsman for Simonds Manufacturing Co. several 
years. Since Oct. 4, 1909, has been employed as draftsman for the Ver
mont Marble Co. in Proctor, Vt. In 1895, became interested in genea
logical matters and published in 1904 a 63 pp. book of the descendants 
of the <laughters of Nathaniel Kingsbury (1739-18o3) of Keene, N. H. 
June 29, 1912, m. at Braintree, Mass., by Rev. Harry Grimes, Mabel 
Hope Kingsbury, b. July 19, 1874, in No. Reading. Mass., of "'Rev. 
Josiah Ware Babcock and Mary Hill (Jackson) Kingsbury. She is a 
graduate of Thayer Academy 1893; was Fin. Sec. of the Kingsbury 
Family Association ; has been interested in genealogical matters for 
over fifteen years, and has assisted n:?husband in preparing this book 
ior the press . 

. p9. DELIA FLORENCEu KINGSBURY taught school in 
Keene; m. at Keene, N. H., by Rev. G. H. DeBevoise, Nov. 4, 1890, 
\Vilder Frank Gates, born Sept. 29, 1863, in Fitchburg, Mass., of Frank
lin B. and II via (Austin) Gates. He has worked in Walpole, Surry, and 
Keene, N. H. In the milk business some years. In 1902, they bought 
the ( 270) Edward A. Kingsbury farm, which has since been their home. 
He is interested in real estate, especially that which has wood and timber 
nn, and has dealt in it-to some extent. He has been a selectman of the 
city three years and road ::,-gent in his part of the town for some years; 
elected councilman in City Government, 1913. Children b, in Keene: 

-~-1.'S. '.\IAJUON ELLE!',n, h. May 2, 1892, residence, Keene, N. H. + 
-~-1<,. l<AY AuinIN 11 , h. Nov. I, 1~%, residence, Keene, N. H. 

-131. CHARLES ARTHUR 1° KINGSBURY worked in Keene, 
>.'. H. and Waterbury, Conn. Has been clerk in store and market and 
is now employed as a shoe cutter in Keene. He was elected a super
visor in Ward 4 in 1910, which office he still holds; is also an officer in 
Sons of Veterans. Hem. at Keene, by Rev. C. R. Elder, Jan. 1, 1902, 
Ida Mary Allen, born Mar. Ir, 1874, in Keene, of Benjamin Franklin 
and Xellie Irene ( Webster) Allen of Surry and Gilsum. They live on 
Court St. in Keene. Their ch. b. in Keene: 

:;.;;_ .\1nm.'R :\LLEN11 , b. May 3, 1905. 
-~-+8. Fu,REN\'E Lot'ISE 11 , b. Aul-!'. 2, !'JOS . 

.,. Ste: .-\ppt:ndix, ~ote 9. 
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432. BESSIE ELVA 10 

KINGSBURY taught school 
in Keene and Gilsum, N. H.; 
m. in Keene, N. H., by Rev. 
G. H. DeBevoise, Aug. 26, 
1896, * Archie Coburn · Gillis, 
b. Jan. 9, 1871, in Danville, 
Vt., of Archibald Leitch and 
Martha Elizabeth (Jones) Gil
lis. He was with R. F. Havi
land, a dealer and trainer of 
horses in his native town from 
1887 to 1891. Dec. IO, i891, 
he settled in Keene; N. H., 
which has since · been his 
home. In 1895, he hegan 
business for himself as a horse 
trainer, and in Oct. 1905, he 
entered the Ontario Veterin
ary College at Toronto and was 
graduated Mar. 28, 1907. Dr. 
Gillis now has a practice which 
includes all of Cheshire and 

counties. 
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parts of Hillsboro 
They reside at 78 
St., Keene, N. H. 
in Keene: 

Emerald ==::..:::::;;.;.:;=====;.;;,;;;~~::=::!!!:::::::=::!J 
Child b. 

MH. Alm MRS. CHAHLES ARTlll'lt KINGSJU:l(Y 
Al'W fAlllL\'. Ku. ,:n. 

549. FRANK CoBURN 11 , h. April 9, 1900, d. Jan. 28, 1')12, Keene. 

433. SARAH ANN 10 CARPENTER, b. in the house built by 
her father in 1868 in Bowne, Kent Co., Mich., married, at Odessa, Mich., 
by Rev. I. W. Mourer, June 17, 1889 or 1890, Clarence Milton Benedict, 
b. at Campbell, Mich., _Dec. 7, 1868, of t Horace Sylvestcr and Caroline 
Elizabeth ( Orsborn) Benedict. He is a farmer and lived on the farm of 
his father-in-law, Dr. Carpenter, from July 1888 to April 1905, and here all 
their children were born. In April 1905, he bought the next farm south, 
of John L Roush, and this is their present home. He was elected on 
Freeport High School Board in 1909. Children b. in Bowne, Mich., l'nst-

. office Freeport : 

550. 13ESSJE RUTIIENA11 , h. Jan. 21, IS').I, student, \'alparais,, (!lid.) University. 

* John Gillis, grandfather{_,· Dr. A. C. ( ;ill is, was b1,rn in 18o2 in ( ~rccnuck ! a :-.eaµort lown 11ear ( :l:i-.g1,w I 
Scotland; n1. Mary Lt:itch ahl•Ul 1826 and came Lu America via tj11clJcL, in J,"i.:'J or 1C)J<J; :-,cllictl i11 HarucL. \'t , 
wh.t:re their son Archibald Leitch w;:1s born Aug. :..''.!, 183u, <l. June 8, 1911; wa:-. a farmer allll ..,ctLlctl iu lJ.rnvilk, 
Vt., and was in ~o. E, 6th Vt. Rt:gJ. from (kt. 4, 18(;1 w (kt. '.l8, 1864. 

t Bvrn in Canada, son ut Sylvester Bcm:dit.:t. ~:arulinc E. lkucdict 111. bt a ~Ir. J:;wk~. 
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l)(>R.\ J\'L\RIETTA 11 , h. June 3, 1892, res. Bowne, Mich. + 
DAUGHTER11 , b. Feb. 11, 18%, d. in three hours. 
DAUGIITER11, b. Nov. 23, 1903, d. in one hour. 

434. ARTHUR MASON1° CAR
PENTER was graduated from East
man's Business College, Poughkeep
sie, N. Y., in r888. March 19, 1889, 
he began work in Carpenter Bros.' 
grain store at Cold River, N. H. He 
-has been a farmer, merchant and 
street car conductor; has lived in Sur
ry, Keene, and \Vilton, N. H., West 
Boylston and Wakefield, Mass. ;~ 
1894, was elected supervisor of Surry. 
He married in Walpole, N. H., Aug. 
9, 1890, Eva Lydia Edgell, b. July r, 
1873, in Chester, Vt., of Dexter 
A,.aron an<l P:1.nnette .l\.lmiict (Howe) 
Edgell. They live in Wakefield, 
Mass., where he is an electric car 
conductor. Their children : DR. ARCmE COBURN GILLlf'. :N"o. 432. 

55-L HELEN ANNETTE 11, b. Nov. 20, 189.Z, Surry, N. H. 

SSS. A SoN 11 , h. Aug. 23, 1893, Keene, N. H., J. young, Keene, N. H. 
S5(,. ls,\nEL MAR\' 11 , h. Oct. 29, 1895, Surry, N. H. 
557. L\URA EDGELL11, h. Oct. I!, 18')8, Keene, N. H. 
53X. ~f!LDRED FLORENCE 11 , h. Jan. 26, ]<)04, \\lilton, N. H. 
5.~•J. LuuLE EvA11 , h. Aug. 13, l'J06, \Vilton, N. H. 
SW. MASON DEXTER11 , b. Sept. 15, 1908, Wilton, N. H., d. Dec. 28, 1908. 

435. MAUD LENA 1° CARPENTER m. in Surry, N. H., by 
Rev. W. E. Renshaw, Dec. 5, 1893, George Nelson Conley, b. Jan. 8, 
1870, in Danville, Province of Quebec, of John William and Elizabeth 
(Polter) Conley. George Nelson Conley came to Surry, N. H., in 1889, 
and has since lived there except the first year after his marriage when 
they were on his father's farm in Danville. He owned Surry village 
store between I 894 and 1900; the first two years in company with ( 434) 
Arthur l.VJ. Carpenter. The past twelve years he has been a farmer and 
butcher. He removed to Springfield, Mass., Oct. 1912. Children b. in 
Surry, N. H-. : . 

;i(,2. l,"Y NEr.SoN 11 , h. Feb. 21, 18'X,. 
51>.,. CII.\IU.rn HENRY 11 , b. !\lay 31, 1898 . 
. ~(,-1. l,.\\"~lll:SD11 , h. ;\e>\'. 2.'.\, 18')<) . 
. 'ii,.'i. Rwll.\lU) AitTill'R11 , h. June 27, l'Jll2. 

_::;,,1,_ :\I.\SON C.\Rl'1•::STER 11 , h. Dec. 5, 1')10. 
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436. GERTRUDE JANE13 CARPENTER m.1 by Rev. Eaton of 
Walpole, N. H., Sept. 27, 1890, Herbert Roberto Crain, b. in Walpole, 
N. H., May 24, 1868, of Frederick Roberto and Melissa Caroline (Wil
bur) Crain, who removed from Walpole to Surry, N .. H ., in I 870. Her
bert R. Crain has been a farmer, butcher and merchant. Resides in 
Surry, N. H. Children b. in Surry, N. H.: 
567. MAUDE CARPENTER11, b. June 30, 1891, res. Spring.field, Mass. A nurse. 
568. ROBERT MASON 11, b. July 24, 1893. 
569. GRACE MARY11 , b. Sept. 29, 1895. 
570. GuY HERBERT1\ b. Sept 30, 1897, d. Jan. 6, 1899. 
571. GLADYS MELISSA 11 , h. Aug. 1 1, 1899. 
572. HAROLD FRED11 , b. Oct. 24, 1900. 

437. FRED EUGENE 1° CARPENTER went_ to Chicago, ill., 
Mar. I 5, 1903, and entered the employ of his uncle, El bridge W. Britt(?n, 
in his bakery business. In April 1904, he went to the Pacific coast with 
his uncle, La Forest John Carpenter, and, after visiting Seattle, Belling
ham, and I-Jerman, Washington, returned the following Aug. to Keene, 
N. H., where he has since been with the Newburyport Silver Co. and in 
a market. Hem. in Keene, by Rev. H. S. Mitche11, May 181 1910, Nel
lie Medora Pickering; b. in Holyoke, Mass., May 22, 1885, of John 
Quincy and Lucina Hannah (Perham) Pickering, formerly of Gilsum 
and Acworth, N. H. 

438. MABEL HARRIET 1° CARPENTER was a telephone 
operator in the Keene Exchange several years. She married, in Keene, 
by Rev. T. E. Cramer, Nov. 12, 1907, James Leland Perry, b. Mar. 20, 

1877, .at Warwick, Mass., of John Leland and Martha (Chapin) Perry. 
He lived in Fitzwilliam and Troy, N. H., and settled in Keene about 
1900. Proprietor of Carriage Repository, Vernon St., Keene. Child b. 
in Keene: 
573. JOHN CARPENTER11 , b. Apr. 11, \<)t 1. 

443. BLANCHE IOLA1° CARPENTER graduated from Burr 
& Burton· Seminary at_ Manchester, Vt., June I 5, 1897; m. at Surry, 
N. H., by Rev. W. F. Whitcomb, Sept. 23, 1903, Herbert Earl Hall, b. 
in \Vestmorelan<l, N. H,, July 281 1878, of James and Lodema (l'ratt) 
Hall. He is R. R. Station Agent, Tel. Operator, and Post-master at 
Westmoreland Depot, N. H. 

446. MYRTIK ALICE 10 CARPENTER m. in Keene, Nov. 
8, 1904, by Rev. J. E. Robbins, Clifford Willis Martin, b. in Richmond, 
N. H., Aug. 5, 1879, of Danford Willis and Emma J. (Starkey) Martin. 
He came to Keene in 1902 and ·entered the employ of Holbrook Gro
cery Co., where he is still employed as shipper in wholc!,alc department. 
Their children : · 
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5,-l. PHYLLIS \VILBUR11, b. Sept. S, 1905, Richmond, N. H. 
5,5. CH.\RLOTTE !RENE11 , b. Aug. 12, 1907, Keene, N. H . 
. 'i76. l\lA1uoN FR.\NCES 11, h. Aug. 15, 1909, Keene, N. H. 

447. EARL RALPH 1° CARPENTER has been in employ of 
Gen. Elec. Co. in Lynn, Mass., and Boston Gear Works, Norfolk Downs, 
l\fass., 1912. Hem., by Rev. Joseph Walther, June 5, 1910, Marion 
Garfield Stoddard, b. Jan. 16, 1892, in Quincy, Mass., of Willey E. and 
Clara N. (Stetson) Stoddard. Ch. b. in Quincy, Mass.: 
57,. RALl'Il MERRILI. 11 , h. Mar. 23, 1911 . 
.'i7S. ELLSWORTH Non:s11 , b. Jan. 24, 1912. 
:i"'i'i. 1913. 

4-tS, RENA 10 CARPENTER m.inKeene,N. H., by Rev. Elwin 
Hitchcock, July 3, 1909, Charles Giffin Dana, b. Nov. 7, 1891, at West
moreland, N. H., of Marshall Ezra and Etta Eudora (Giffin) Dana. 
They live in Ashburnham, Mass. H~a chair maker. Children: 
SbO. MORRIS JEAN11, b. Jan. 25, 1910, Keene, N. H. 
:iSl. RUTH EVELYN 11 b. Nov. 8, 1911, Ashburnham, Mass. 

4;6. LOUIS RAYMOND 1° CLARK m. in Chicago, Nov. 14, 
1892, Flora Mary Lindsay Hoar, b. in Nova Scotia, Dec. 13, 1869, of 
l\Iiles and Elizabeth Chipman (Hazen) Hoar. Children: 
ss~. HARR\" MERRILL 11 , b. Sept. 8, 1893, Mountain Iron, Minn . 
.'iS3. MARGARET RAn10ND11 , h. Jan. 11, 1895, Mountain Iron, Minn . 
. 'iS-l. EDWIN HASEN 11 , b. Aug. 11, !'JOO, Lexington, Neb . 
.'iS.'i. .i\lrLLICENT MARY 11 , b. luly 28, 1909, Duluth, l\'linn. 

460. GEORGE WOODBURY 10 EVANS m. in St. Paul, Minn., 
Feb. 18, 1901, Grace Lucille Barker (Brigham), b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 
Aug-. 6, 1877. Mrs. Evans' legal name was Brigham, but she has never 
known any other name than Barker, her stepfather's. Children b. in 
St. Paul, Minn. : 
.'iSI,. GLADYS GRAIIA~l 11 , h. Oct. 9, 1903 . 
. 'il-7. GEORGE WoODBURY 11 , JR., b. June 26, 1905. 

461. ER! CLARK 10 EVANS m. in Seattle, Wash., June 19, 1907, 
Helen Minnie Whitaker, b. in Fergus Falls, Minn., June 2, 1885. Ch. 
b. in Seattle : 
.'ilsS. EKI RICIIARD11, b. Mar. 20, 1909. 

462. WINTHROP SEVERANCE 1° CHAPMAN, M. D., was 
g-raduated from Rush Medical College in 1907; was interne in Chicago 
Lying-In Hospital and Dispensary for six months; then house physi
ci:111 in Chicago Baptist Hospital for eighteen months; located in 
Raymond, So. Dakota. He m. in Chicago, June 8, 1910, Jessie Alice 
i\leeker, b. m Reedsburg, \Vis., Feb. 4, 1884, of Dr. Henry and Harriet 
( Greene) Meeker. Res., 1913, Arnegard, No. Dak. 
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465. WILLIAM MARSHALL 10 McBR.\TNEY has been twice 
elected to the Idaho Legislature; is trustee of Lewiston State Normal 
School at Lewiston, Idaho; trustee of Methodist Church at Weiser, 
Idaho, for past eight years. M. in Salt Lake ~ity, Utah, by Rev. 
Henry, Aug. 8, 1901, Anna Slagle; b. Nov. 17, 1877, in Fisher, Ill., of 
Rev. Peter and Cordelia (Bean) Slagle. Sheepman. Res. Weiser, 
Idaho. Ch. b. in Weiser, Idaho: 
589. KENNETH RoBEKT 11, b. Oct. 2(,, 1.904, d. Apr. 14, l'J05. 
590. EDWAKD WILLIAM 11 , b. Feh. 13, 1907. 
591. FRED 11 , h. July 16, 1910. 

468. ADA LUELLA n GIBSON m., Aug. 31, 1907, Frank 
D .. Campbell, of Arthur and Myra (--) Campbell. They 
sailed April 20, 19ro, from New York for Bombay, and have been mis
sionaries of the Methodist Episcopal Mission since that time.. Are now 
located in Jagdalpur, C. P. Deccan, India. Their ch. : 
592. ELEANOR Le>UISE 11 , h. May 29, 1909, in Bluomington, Ill. 

469. HARRLETT PEARL Jo GIBSON m., at Geneva, Ill., Feb. 
26, 1910, Otto G. Reed, b. at Camp Point, Ill., Feb. 15, 1886, of Ray. 
mond and Amanda Reed. He is an electrical lineman, res. in Aurora, Ill. 

474. MARCIA1° GIBSON m., at Tabernilla, Canal Zone, by Rev. 
Henry Collins. Apr. 27, 1908, Robert Marcena Sands; b. Oct. 5, 1876, 
in Mobile, Ala., of Charles Dorrance and Isabella Annette Sands. 
Robert M. Sapds entered office of Capt. J.M. Falkner, Dist. Attorney 
L. & N. R. R. as stenographer in July 1893. In Jan., 1905, he became. 
private secretary of the mayor of Montgomery, Ala. He resigned this 
position in Aug. 1905 to enter service on the Isthmus of Panama as 
stenographer. Became chief clerk of the Atlantic Division of the Isth
mian Canal, which position he held until Sept. 22, 191 I, when he resigned 
to become secretary and treasurer of the Terrell Land and Development 
Co. This position he now holds, residing in Rerdell, P. 0. address Ter
rell, Fla. Ch. b. Gatun, Canal Zone: 
593. MAY ANNETTE11, b. July' 13, l'J09. 
594. ROBERT Grnsm, 11 , h. Aug. 16, 1911. 

475. CAROLINE Jo GIBSON m., at Rerde11, Florida, Nov. 5, 
1912, Dr. Lila Hazelton Paul. Res. Caryville, Fla. 

ELEVENTH GENERATION. 
532. RUTH GARVIN 11 CARPENTER m., in Spring-fii.:ld, 

July 20, 1910, Frank William Li'-'.ingston; b. July 27, 1883, in Spring
field, Mass., of James 0. and Ma"ry (O'Brien) Livingston. Ch. b. in 
Springfield, Mass. : . 
. 'i'JS. DoROTIIY ARLENE1z, h. Dec. 31, l'JIOur l'Jll. 
5%. 1913. 
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5-tS· MARION ELLEN 11 GATES m., by Rev. T. E. Cramer, 
Oct. 21, IC)0S, George Emery Fraser; b. Jan. 25, 1887, in St. Martins 
( Greer Settlement) St. Johns Co., N. B., son of Wm. and Emma 
(Shaw) Fraser. He came to the United States and located in Keene, 
N. H., Dec. 1 S, 1905, where he is a farmer, residing on the Surry road. 
Ch. b. in Keene : 
:i'>7. LESLIE JAMES1~, b. Oct. 28, 1911. + 
:i')8. ELEANOR PATRICIA 1~, b. May 2, 1913. 

551. DORA MARIETTA1--eENEDICT m., by Rev.Leonard}. 
Dunne, Apr. 20, 1912, Glenn Arthur Miller; b. June 30, 18931 in Lacey, 
Barry Co., Mich., of Arthur J. and Olive ( Case) Miller. A farmer, re
siding in Bowne, Mich., near Freeport Village, where their daughter 
was born; 
:'i'N. ELINOR RUTIIENA12, h. Feb. 6, 1913. 

TWELFTH GENERATION. 

LESLIE JAMES FRAS~:R. No. 597. 

59i· LESLIE JAMES 12 FRASER. A great-grandson of Ellen 
tfaria (Carpenter) Kingsbury, No. 270, to whom this book is dedicated. 

THE END. 
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NOTE J. SEE PAGE rn. 
HASKELL. WILLIAM 1 HASKELL (Hascall-Hoskell) b. in England ahout 

1617; d. Aug. 20, 1693, prpbably in Gloucester, Mass.; m., Nov. 6, 1643, Mary Tibbets 
(Tybhot-Tibhots), dau. of Walter Tibbets of Gloucester, Mass., a selectman IM2-45. 
William Haskell came to.America in 1632 and settled first in Beverly, Mass., but re• 
moved to Gloucester on or before 1642. His wifed. Aug. 16, 16'J3, and he d. Aug-. 20, 
1693. His will was proved Sept. 4, 1693 ; in it he willed to his wife Mary, the use for 
life time of the north•east end of his dwelling house ; all his household goods, except 
his fire arms and edge tools, and all other tools and utensils that are used for husbandry, , 
ten ( 10) pounds yearly; two (2) cows, and sufficient wood. To his sun, William~, one 
half of his farm in Bradford, Mass., and various tracts of land in Gloucester. Estate 
was £548-12-6. His children were: WILUAMs, b. Aug. 26, 1644; d. June 5, 1708, 
Joseph~, Benjamins, Johnt, Ruth,, Mary2, Sarah2 , Marlcl, Elinor!. 

WILLIAM~ HASKELL, JR., m.July3, 1667,MaryBruwn (also,called Mary 
Walker, after her-step-father, Henry Walker) b. July 28, 1649, at Gloucester, of Wm. 
and Mary (Robinson) Brown, who came from England in the ship " LoYK' • i,1 July 
1635, d. Nov. 12,- 1715. He left an estate of ,£666-6-3. Ch. were : Mary3, William", 
Joseph3 , Abiirni13, HENRY8, b. Apr. 2, 1678; d. Apr. 17, 1739, Harvard, Mass., 
Andrew3, Lydia3, Sarah8, Elizabeth\ Hannah3, Jacob3, Sarah3• 

HENRY 8 HASKELL, m. Jan. 13, 1703, Ruth (York, perhaps) and was dis· 
missed to the church in Harvard, Mass., in 1735. His wife died there June I(,, 174'J, 
aged about 67 years. They had ch.: Ruth\ Mary', HENRY\ JR., h. June 5, 1706, at 
Gloucester, d. Apr. I, 1779, Ruth\ Sarah*, Samucl4, Lydia;, 

HENRY4 HASKELL, JR., m., 1731, Huldah Smith,and they were dismissed 
from church in Gloucesterto Harvard in 1737. He was buried in Lancaster, Mass., 
his headstone reading "in ye 73d. year of his age." Their ch. were: Huldah•, 10!111•, 
Ruth', ABRAHA!l-16, b. Nov. 16, 1745, in Lancaster, Mass., d. Dec. 13, 1&33, in Ashby. 

DR. ABRAHAM 6 HASKELL studied under Rev. Mr. Harrington of Lan
caster, Mass., and Israel Atherton, M. V., the latter one of the must n,,ted practi. 
tioners in the county at that time, Dr. Haskell began practice in Lunenhurg under 
the patronage of Dr. John Taylor, and remained in Lunenburg till Dec. 1810. In 
these years he was frequently called in consultation 15 and 20 miles and even farther. 
From Lunenburg he went to Leominster where he continued in practice till he was 
nearly 80 years old, and he even retained a good share of his husiness till he was 87, 
when he was induced to go and live with his son, who had some time before removed 
to Ashby, Mass. He was above the ordinary stature and size, five feet and ten inches 
in height, well proportioned, rather muscular, hut considered a handsomely formed 
man; his walk easy and portly; h.is_head a little inclining forward, indicative of his 
contemplative and deep thinking mind. His physical cunstitutiun was robust a11d firm. 
He could endure watching and fasting beyond the ability of most men ; it see111et.! a 
matter of indifference with ·him whether he slept none or Se\"eral hours during the 
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night, ur ate one or three meals in 24 hours, provided he was professionally engag-ed, 
The g-rcat ohject of his life was to alleviate the sufferings and subdue the diseases of 
his fellow creatures. "To do good and to communicate" was his governing principle. 
He was a member of the Massachusetts Medical Society and received the honorary 
degree of 1\1. D. from Harvard College. He was married three times: 1st Sarah, 
Jau. uf Peter and Abigail Green of Lancaster, Mass. ; b. May 29, 1752; d. Apr. 15, 
17'J5; m. 2nd, Dec. 24, 1795, Miriam, widow of Capt. James Patterson of Lunen
burg, Mass. ; d. May 12, 1804; 3rd, Experience, dau. of Samuel Jackson, and· widow 
i,[ John Cotton of Plymouth, Mass. : d. at Ashby, Mass., Dec. 13, 1835. 

Sarah Haskell, the first born child of Dr. Abraham and Sarah (Green) Haskell, 
was horn Feh. 18, 1775, and was the wife of DAVID MARSHALL, No. 42. 

~ 

NOTE 2. SEE PAGE J3. 

READ. The Read family sprang from a younger son of the very ancient Berk
shire, Hertfordshire, and Oxfordshire house, seated, says Sir Walter Scott, a thousand 
years ago in Northumbria, to which belonged the Reads (now extinct), baronets of 
Dr,,cket Hall, and from which descended the h_aronets of Shipton, and the Reads of 
I 1Nlen House. The first American Ancestors, whose father, a staunch cavalier, took 
an active part for King Charles I. in the Civil wars, purchased a manorial grant in 
the pro1·ince ,,f Maryland from Lord Baltimore. It is a remarkable fact that this 
family c,,-ntrihuted three signers of the Declaration of Independence, and four 
framers and sig-ners uf the Constitution of the United States. General Read's (No. 
120) g-reat-g-randfather, the Hon. George Read of Deleware, one of the fathers and 
f, ,unders of the American Republic, originally held office under the Crown, as Attorney 
( ;eneral, and afterwards was une of the six signers of the Declaration of Independence, 
wl1<1 were also framers and signers of the Constitution of the United States. His 
grandfather, the Hon. John Read, was a Senator of Pennsylvania, the American 
diplumatic agent under the Treaty of Amity with Great Britain in 1794, and the 
,1uthor of " British Debts." His father, (No. 74 · of this book) was one of the must 
disti11g·uished jurists that America has prod~ced, and at one time was prominently 
named as a candidate for the Presidency of the United States. From "Men of the 
Time," 1879. 

READ ANCESTRY. 

EDIVAKD1 RJ-:.\D, Loni of the manor of Readon and. High Sheriff of Berksl1ire, 
Eng·., 1-l.>') and 1451. 

SJK Tno~JAS~ READ (l.'i40-1605). 
R1c11AKD'l READ (1572-lbS9) The Cavalier. 
Sm Cll.\RLES' READ (1(,22-1674). 
HENRY1' READ, ESQR (161,2-1725). 
Cuc. J(mNr. READ (1688-1725). 
lio:,;. GEORGE' READ (1733-17%). 
iloN. J,111N8 RE.\D (17(,0-1854). 
f-lo:s. Jo11N \IEREDIT!t 9 READ (1707-1874) Nu. 74. 
CE:s. _IOIIN i\lEREDITH10 l{E.\D (1837-1896) No. 120. 
Jo11:s \lEREDITH 11 RE.\D, 3RD. (186')- ) No. 217. 

NOTE 3. SEE PAGE J4. 

WHITE. \\"ILLl.\\1 1 \\'HITE is said to have come from Eng·land; 11-a,; 
ii, i11c: i,~ \\.;1rrL·n, \lass., 1,/,11 t<> 1,80, and probably earlier and later; m. Janet (;\loss, 
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possibly), and had the following children: Martha2, Mary2, Jane2 , Hannah2, Sarah~, 
Susie:!, WILLIAM, JR. 2, Joseph~, Robert2• 

WILLIAM 2 Wf-!.lTE, JR., b. in Warren, Mass., Feb. 17, 1767 (or Feb. 7,. 
1766) ; d. Dec. 12, 1824, in Alstead, N. H.; m. Nov. 25, 1790, Ruth Merritt, h. in 
Charlton, Mass., Apr. 4, 1767, of Samuel and Hannah Merritt. They lived in 
Warren till 1806, when they moved to Petersham, Mass., where they lived till 1814, 
when they moved to Alstead, N. H. She died July 5, 1840; both are buried in Alstead 
Centre cemetery. They had seven children born in Warren, and one in Petersham; 
the oldest, SAl\lUEL3 WHITE, b. in Warren, Dec. 28, 1791 ; m. Abigail Marshall, No. 
80. SAMUEL3 had one hrother, Porter3 White, who settled in Troy, N. H. 

NOTE 4. SEE PAGE 28. 

WADSWORTH. GEORGE \VADSWORTH, (No. 107) was a lineal descendam o[ 
\VILLIAM WADSWORTH, who came from England in the ship '' Lion,'' landing at 
Boston in 1632. WILLIAM W ADSWuRTH was one of Parson Hooker's company that 
traveled through the wilds of Massachusetts and Connecticut to Hartford in H,Y,. 
JOSEPH \VADSWORTll of Charter Oak fame was a son of \VILLIAM WADSWORTH. 
One of GEORGI-: WADS WORTH' s great grandfathers was a colonel in the Revolutionary 
war, and an intimate friend of Washington and Lafayette. 

NOTE 5. SEE PAGE 37. 

CARPENTER. (Submitted hy request of members of the family.) 

WILLIAl'vl1 CARPENTER, h. in England about 1540. 

WILLIAM2 CARPENTER, JR., b. in England 1576, resided in London. 

WILLIAM8 CARPENTER, 3RD, b. in England 1605, came to America in 
1638, in the ship " Bevis" with wife, Abigail, and settled in Rehoboth, Mass. Had 
seven children. 

SAMUEL 4 CARPENTER, b. probably in Rehoboth, Mass .. 1644; m. Sarah 
Readway of Rehoboth, May 25, 1660. Ten children : 9 sons and 1 daughter. 

SAUMEU CARPENTER b. in Rehoboth, Sept. 15, 16(,1 ; m. Jan. 8, 1(,83, 
Patience Ide, who d. Oct. 28, 1732. He d. Jan. 17, 1736-37. Thirteen children. 

CHARLES 6 CARPENTER, b. in Rehoboth, Apr. 15, 1702, d. Jan. 17, 1744; 
m. 1731, Hannah Bosworth, who d. Feb. 13, 1747-48. Four ch. 

JEDEDIAH7 * CARPENTER, h. in Rehoboth, Oct. 8, 1732 ; d. in Surry, 
N. H., Mar. 26, 1815; m. 1st, Sept. 5, 1754, Hannah --, h. May 25, 1734, d. May 
26, 1759; m. 2d, Jan. 10, 1760, Mary Peck, b. Oct. 20, 1738; d. in Surry, !\lay 10, 
1823. He was a farmer: removed from Rehoboth to Keene, N. H., where he hou,:ht 
land June JO, 1756, said to have heen in Ash Swamp. In 1777, he moved tu Surry, 

· where he settled on a large tract of land, with a wilderness all ahrn1t him. This land 
was on the highland west of the valley and about three miles north-westerly of the 
present village. After his sons becan1e uf suitable a~c, he dccdccJ tlit"1n portions uf 
his farm, as will be seen by Book 28, pagd12, of the Register of Deeds, Keene, when; 
he sold on May 5, 1796, "for and in consideration of the love, goodwill am! affecti,,n 
that I have and hear to my son Ezra• Carpenter, of Surry, yeoman, the one half uf the 

*His name also spelled Jedidiah. 
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farm I now live on, lying and being in Surry * * * except what I have here-to-fore 
c,m, t'ye<l hy <leed to my sons, Charles and Aaron Carpenter and Henry Schovel, all 
.,f Surry," etc. Eleven ch. 

EZRA8 CARPENTER, b. in Keene, June 9, 1774, of JEDEDIAH and MARY 
1 PECK) CARPENTER, *d. in Surry, Dec. 3, 1854; m. 1st, Dec. 28, 1797, Betty Chapin, 
b. i\lay I(,, 1777, in Surry, of Justus and Johannah (Fuller) Chapin. (Justus Chapin 
was a direct descendant of Dea. Samuel Chapin, sai<l to be the founder of Sp'.-ingfield, 
\lass.) d. in Surry, Sept. 14, 1819; Ezra Carpenter m. 2nd July 9, 1820, Mrs. Sibyl 
I Haywood) Smith. He was a farmer and settled on a portion of his father's home
stead in Surry ; on which land was built the Carpenter buildings shown on page 38 of 
this hook. He and both his wives were me~-s of the Christian Hollow church in 
Walpole, N. H. His eleven children, by !st wife, were all born in Surry, N. H., and 
are: 

I. LUMAN9, h. Nov. 8, 1799, d. June 27, 1825. 

2. RuTH9, h. Apr. 6, 1801, d. Apr. 19, 1882, in Zearing, Iowa, and buried near 
Illinois Grove, Iowa; m. Oct. 27, 1824, Dea .. John Mason Adams of Walpole, N. H., 
son of John and --Adams, b. Mar. 5, 1799, d. Nov. 8, 1857 in Walpole. They had 
ten children h. :n Walpole: 1. GeorgelO, b. May 7, 1826; d. Aug. 27, 1826; II. 
U1arles10, h. July 13, 1827, d. June 4, 1835. Ill. ArtemaslO, b. Mar. 31, 1830, d. Mar. 
17, 1874, Belle Plains, Wis. IV. Harriet10 , b. Feb. 28, 1832, d. Feb. 28, 1835. 
\". J11hn10, h. May 25, 1834, res. Minneap:1lis, Kansas. VI. Mary Louisa1°, b. June 
11, ISYi, d. '.'\ov. 15, 1868, Rockford, Ill. VII. France3 Sophia10 , b. May 26, 1839, 
111. D. S. Grant, res. Baxter, la. VIII. Julia1", b. Apr. 12, 1840, d. Apr. 6, 1844. 
IX. :\la'rtha11, b. Oct. 3, 1842, d. Apr. 4, 1844. X. William Carpenterto, b. Oct. 17, 
I X4(,, res. Clade, Kansas. John Mason and Ruth (Carpenter) Adams have had over')() 
descendants ; some of them went west before 1864, and Mrs. Adams and the rest of 
the children removed from the ea~t in April 1864. Their descendants are now scattered 
thn,ug-h the middle west. John Roscoe Adams, a son of V. John, was mayor of 
l>elphus, Kansas. in 190'). 

3. HANNAH 9 , b. ,\pr. 7, 1802; d. young. 

4. \VILLARD9 , b. Nov. I, 1804; d. Jan. 27, 1875; m. Aug. 7, 1823, Sarepta 
Smith, b. May. 31, 1803. 9 ch. b. in Surry and Alstead, N. H. 

S. BETSEY9, b. July 13, 1806, d. May 22, 1885; m. Mar. 5, 1844; Sylvester 
Smith of Surry, a soldier in war of 1812. No ch. 

(,. HARRIET9, h. Sept. (,, 1808, d. young. 

i. JoHN9, h. Apr. 23, 1810, a farmer, went to Ann Arbor, Mich., in 1837 or 
I"-'", and soon went to F entonville, Genesee Co., where he bought a farm which he 
,.,\d hdnrc Mar. 183'), and removed to Daysville (Watertown) Ogle Co., Ill., wherl· 
lie hou}.!"ht a farm, now owned by his son-in-law, Virgil E. Reed, and where he died 
I lee. l'!, 1874. He returned to N. H. but once; m., Apr. 29, 1841, Louisa Chamber
lain, h. at Byron, ~. Y., Sept. 28, 1825, of Maj. and Elizabeth (Shedd) Chamberlain. 
They had tfre ch. h. at Days\'ille, Ill. : I. Francis De Witt10, b. Aug. IO, 1842, d. Sept. 
2. IS.J3. II. Harriet Delilah10, h. Apr. 3, 1844, m. Virgil E. Reed; d. Jan. 15, 1910. 
lll. Francis !)elos1U, h. Nov . .2, 1845~ d.Nov, 11; 1845. IV. Betsey DeLana10, b.Sept. 
,,. IS.\7, d. Oct. 19, 1847. \'. Frank D. \Villis 10, b. June 15, 1832, m. Alice C. Bates. 
I{ e,. I laysville. 

* I Jcath date, Jan. 4, 184-9. Cilsum Hi!'>tory; Dt:c. 2, r854, Town Records; Dec. 3, 1854,gravestone record· 
l k~ 4-, 1:-11, F.unily Kccunl. \\'c take ~ravc~tunc rc:c1;r<l. ' 
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8. l\lARYu, b. Jan. 21, 1812; d. Oct. 8, 1838, i:1 Surry, 111. Jun:.: 181 I, Willard 
Streeter, son uf Jesse and P,,lly (Stocker) Streeter, b. Apr. 4, 1817, d. Apr. 2(,, 11',ll. 
They had: I. Herma·n 03well'°, b. May IS, 18-1-3; m. Hattie E. Kidder ; is a fann·:r 
and land surveyor in Surry, N. H. II. Harriet Arvilla 1°, h. July 3, 1851 ; m. J· red A. 
\Vright, a farmer and real estate dealer in Alstead Center, N. H. 

9. WILLIAM0, b. Jan. 26, 1814; d. Oct. 8, 1890, in Keene, N. H.; m. l\lay 2, 
1838, Abigail White. Fur record of their children see page 3'J of this book. 

10. NANCY E. 9 , b. Oct. 13, 1816, d. Apr. 25, 1890, at E. Alstead, N. H.; 111. 

May 17, 1856, James J. Hamilton, who d. Apr. 13, 1874, in Keene. Nu ch. 
11. AKVILLA9 , b. Feb. 14, 1819, d. Sept. 6, 1848, in Keene; m. William\\'. 

Sawyer of Keene. No ch. 

1 

SURHY VILLAGE, N. II., LOOKING NOltTII. 

I. Congregational church, where No. 1;{7, At,iguil [White] Cu.rf1t•111~r nud dcsccu,laub 1111,·u<lt•d 
2. Vllliigo school hOUllll. 
3. Present resideni:e of No. 269, Georgl? Henry Joslin and wife. 
4. The horse sheds. 
5. The Town Hall .ind village store, where scvenil members of the Cu.rf>ellll'r fnrnily lmrc '"'"" 

interested during the past 2'"> rears. 

NOTE 6. SEE PAGE 40. 

THORNTON. From Mrs. Lilla May (Clark) Chapman, St. James, :\Jinn., and 
History of Acworth, N. H., 1869. 

RICHARD CLARK, said to be a direct descendant of Rw11A1<u CLA!<K w!,., 
came over in the "Mayflower," and SALLY (T1101<NT01') C1.A1< K had Sl!.\INEI! C. CL.\ l<K 

· (No. 139) b. in \Valpole, N. H., Nov. (,,- Iii 18, and SAJ<.\11 JANE CLARK (;'\o. l.>1,) I,_ 

Mar. 28, 1821. 

SALLY THORNTON, h. Dec. S, li83, (pn,hably) in Acw"rth, N. JI., "f 
STEPHEN and ELIZABETH (ROGERS) TIIORN'l'UN. 
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STEPHEN THORNTON, h. Apr. 30, 1759, at Gloucester, R. I.; came to 
Acworth, N. H., probably from Ashford, Conn., previous to 1785; m. 1st at Acworth, 
!llar. 13, 17S3, Elizabeth Rogers, b. Dec. 8, 1760 at Londonderry, N. H., of Lieut. 
Jt,hn and Jane (Ewins) Rogers; m. 2nd, Zilpha Havens, Aug. 4, 1805, at Ashford, 
Cunn. STEPHEN and ELIZABETH (ROGERS) THORNTON had ch.: SALLY, b. Dec. 5, 
17S3; John, b. l\lay 18, 17S5 ; Jesse, b. Jan. 22, 1787 ; Bapti5t, h. Aug. 27, 1788; 
Stephen, Jr., b. Apr. 18, 17')(); Dorcas, b. Mar. 29, 1792; Arial, b. Dec. 17, 1793, 
Cah·in, b. July 3il, li'):i; Da\·id, h. l\lar. 19, li97; Lucy, h. l\far. 12, 1800; Elizabeth, 
h. Ju!y 23, 1802. 

NOTE 7. SEE PAGE 59. 

JOSLIN. From Pag-e Genealogy. 

TH0:\1:\S1 JOSLIN, at 43 years of age, in 1635, came to America in the 
" Increase" from London, England, and landed in Hingham, Mass., with him came 
Iii,; wife, Rebecca, of same age, and children: Nathaniel2, age 8, Rebecca2, age 18, 
Dorothy~, 11, Elizabeth2, 6, and l\lary~. They removed to Lancaster, Mass. 

:\,\Tl IA::--;JEL ~ JOSLIN, h. about 1627, in England; m. Sarah King, dau. of 
·rlit nnas King- ; d. in l\larlhuru, ~.[ass. 1 A.pr. t), 1694. 

:\,\TJ-L\NIEL" JOSLIN, b. Apr. 21, 16S8, in Lancaster, Mass.; d. Mar 5, 
172h, i11 :\larlhoro; m., July 20, 1(,82, Hester Morse. 

JOSEPH~ JOSLIN, h. Nm·. 23, 1Ci99, in lVIarlboro, d. 1762, in N. Y. City; m. 
llec. t,, 1725, in l\larlborn, Catherine Reed, h. 1702, in Marlboro; d. 1779. 

PETER' JOSLIN, h. Dec. 13, 1730, in Westboro, Mass.; d. 1802, \Vinchen
d1111, :\la,s. : m. in Bulton, 1754, Elizabeth Greenlief, b. 1731, d. 1807. 

PETER~ _IOSLI'.'r, JR., b, Oct. 12, 1759, Shrewsbury, Mass., d. Dec. 12, 1837, in 
Surry, ~. H. : xn, at \Vinchen<lon, June l, 1786, Sarah Kidder; b. P-... ug. 30, 1764, at 
Le<>min~ter, l\lass.; d. Feb. 17, 1848, Surry, N. H. 

(;J-:ORGE7 JOSLI~, h. July 5, 1804, Walpole, N. H., d. there, Sept. 28, 1877; 
was a f.1r111er i11 \\'al1~,le aml Surry, N. H. ; m. 1st, June 7, 1827, in Surry, Elizabeth 
S. (ab<> calk<l Betsey) Hills; h. in Surry. Sept. 7, 1808, of Samuel and Lucy (Thomp
'"n ?) I !ills. They had 11ine ch.; m. 2nd, Oct. 15, 18--19, Catl1erine Marsh and had 
tin· ch. 

(;EOl{GE IIENRY" JOSLIN, b. May 1(,, 1837, in Surry; m. Mar. 1--1, 1860, 
Josephine ,\ngelin't' Carpenter. F"r record of their descendants see No. 269. 

NOTE 8. SEE PAGE 60. 

KINGSBURY. 

_I ( lS I•: 1'1-1 1, h. i11 En!,£land, m. ;\fillicent ,\mes in England; came to America, 
l<,.2S: rnadl' ,1 freema11 in i\lass. Colony, June 2, 1641 ; settled in Dedham, Mass., 
!,,.~,,; d. '.lay !bi(,; had Sarah, ;\lary, Elizabeth, Joseph, Jr., John, Eleazar, 
\'.\TII.\:-;IEL. 

:\.\T~L\'.\!EL", h. \Jar. ~(,, !(,.'ill, i11 Dedham; cl, Oct. 14, 1694; m. Mary 
B:10111, I let. 1-1, 1(,~3; had ch., :\atha11iel, James, Timuthy, John, DA1'1EL, ;\Iillicent. 
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DEA. DANIELa, b. Nov. 11, 1(,88, in Dedham; d. Apr. 27, 1754, in Wrelltham, 
Mass.; m., Dec. 2'J, I 713, Elirnheth Stevens (or Stephens); had ch. : I >AN! "J., 

Stephen, Elizabeth, Mary. 

DANIEL\ h. Mar. 11, !?IS, in Wrentham, d. Mar. 25, 1783, in Franklin, 
Mass.; m. 1st, Nov. 3, 1737, Beriah Mann, b. Apr. 27, 171'J; d. May 12, 17S5; 111. 

2nd, Oct. 19, 1755, widow Abigail Adams, who <l. Oct. 22, 1759. Ch. werL·: ~A

TIIANIEL, Lydia, Daniel, Samuel, John, Timothy, J,\.\IES, John, Theodore, Twins, 
Peter, Benjamin. 

NATHANIEL 5, h. Feb. 18, 1739, in Wrentham, d. Jan. 2(,, 180.,, Keene, N. JI.: 
m. 1st, Apr. 25, 1765, Mehita.ble Johnson, who <l. in Kl!ene, Feb. 2'), 17(,8; m. 2nd, 
Mar. 16, 1769, Hannah Ware,_of Wrentham, who d. in Keene, Sept. 2.'i, 171-i.'i; 111. 

3rd, Jan. 20, 1791, 11.ehecca Bigelow of J,"ramin~ham, Mass., who d. in Keenl", l\lar. 
16, 1824. Ch.: Abigail, Jerusha, Nathan, Hannah, Ahia!, AlllJAII, Chloe, Natl,aniel, 
Samuel, Cyrus. 

ABIJAH 6, b. Mar. 5, 1778, in Keene, d. Oct. 7, IK(,(), in Keene; m. Sept. 12, 
1803, Abigail Wilder; had ch.: William, Charles, Jos1,\11, Abijah Wilder, ,\11,l'rt, 
Julia Ann, Mary, Geurge, Abigail Martha, Sarah, Elizabeth. 

JOSIAH 7, b. !'-'1ov. 6, 1807, in Keene, cl i~ov. i9, il){J,i, i11 1'..eenc; n1. l~t, J\lar. 

22, 18.38, Sarah Baker, who d. Apr. 25, 1/,,t,; rn. 2nd, Sept. <,, IK43, Cyntliia !laker, 
whod. Feb. s,·18S4; m. 3rd, Feb. 7, 185.'i, Delilah 1-l. llicki11srn1, wliod. Dec. 11, 
1870; m. 4th, Mar, 24, 1874, Eloisa Taft, who d. July 1, 18')7. He was a farmer, sc·t

tled in Surry, about 1838 (on the large farm now ow11ed hy Jasper N. Keller "r ll11s
ton) and where he lived till. 18(l,, wlien he removed to Kecc11e. Ch. by 1st wife: 
EDWARD APPLETON, George Bradley. 

EDWARD APPLETON 8, b. Feb. 14, 1839, in S,1rry, N. II.; 111., June 2'1, 
1864, Ellen l\Iaria Carpenter (No. 270), where records "[ tlieir ch. are gi,·en. Tlteir 
sun, 

FRANK BURNSIDE 9 (No. 428) is the compiler "f this b:i"k. 

NOTE 9. SEE PAGE 78. 
KINGSBURY. 

Descent as above to DANIEL ·1 KlNGSUUJtY,· h. Mar. 11, 171.'i. 

JAMES\ h. Jan . .3, 1748, in Franklin, Mass., d. May 2S, IS21, 111 Fra11kli11; 
m., Aug. 10, 1790, Mary Walker and had SA~JUEL. 

REV. SA1\IUEL6 , b. May 18, 17'J8, in Franklin, Mass.; d. ~m. K, 1.%7, in 
Tamworth, N. H.; m. Dec. 16, 182'), Mary Jlal,cr,ck a11d had: Jo~iah Bal,c11ck, \\'il
liam Henry, Jamc.s l\'Iills, Susan J\lary, JosL\11 \VEAIU•: B.11w<H K, llarlan l'ac:e,. 
Edward Payson. · 
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RE\'. JOSIAH \V. B.7, h. in Underhill, ·,. 
-~ \"t., Uct. 2, 1838: d. Jan. 14, 1900, in Brain-

·_,·:•:ff}'"', .. , · \ tree, Mass. He was a graduate of Dart-
. y , mrnlth College, 18(,2, and a student fur twu 

~, .. -~\{_. \ years at l'ri11cetun, (N. J.) Theological Sem-
inary, leaving hefure the course was com-

~, · • ~ pleted to enter the service of the United 
. :, . .,.~/ States Sanitary Commission in the Civil \Var. 

,, ,' 

, .... -. I 
....... _- / 
. / 

) 

In 11-iU, he was ordained as Congregational 
minister i11 <lueeche, Vt. A faithful minis

··7'1,·r of the gospel for over thirty years. Ile 
wds m. Oct. i, ISC,5, to Mary Hill Jack-

;· son, and had: \Villiam Josiah, Joseph Jack-
son, Samuel, Georg-e Dehn, MABEL HOPE, 

/ l\lary Elizabeth, ~oah Jackson, Grace Ethel. 
I 

.\L\lll-:L 1101'1-:' 111. F1L1:SK l\[TRNSIDE KINGSBUllY (No. 428). 

f>:lL!'(.' 111. 
JJa!,.!·l' 11. 
l';t_!._!"l: 1-l. 

ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 

);"· ::;:,;, place <>f death chang-ed from "Philadelphia'' to Marietta, Ohio. 
::--;.,, IOI, add tile+ after" J\lass." 
'.\, ,. 13 I, add the + after '' Ma,s. " 

l';l:.c·'-' 33. ):"· 22<, and 227, add the+ after "Pa." 
l'ac:e -12. :\<>. 1-l'J, chani.:-e date "f his marriage frum "June 20, 18')0," to June 

'
1 l~X~. 

l'a:.ce -IS. :--;.,_ 17S, chan;.:-e name <>f "George F. Newton" to George F, ;\'lar-
,llall. al~" l,is children t<> ;\larshall. 

l'ag-e -l'J. :\". 3-13, change res. "f E. \V. 13aker [rum "Fitchhurg'' tu Lunenburg. 
l';i'-!e -~'J. The Juslin f""t-rwte '' (,'' should he changed to 7. 
l':lgl' !,I. In l'Jth line from top of pa"e clrange June" I" tu June 21, 1865. 
l':1:.c·c· 73. 111 ~:itlr line fn,111 t"P chang-e "i\Iississippi" to Missouri l{iver. 
l':1g,· <,i. ,\fter an ahsl'llCl' of almost forty years ('.\o. 271) DR. J,\Sl'Ell H. C\J<-

1'1•:XTEK eXJlL'Cts t<> l'isit Iris <>id :\cw 1-lampslrire birthplace, in July, 1913, accompanied 
witli ilis '-!Tand-d:111ghtcr (\:". :i.'iO) Bessie R. Bene<lict. 
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